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ÜäñÉèÛÅöäöÃòÚÙ° āÕãÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØ ð ÅøîÂæù¬âÝæõÖáòÔÒ° ëòÛÜñäÕÂäñǕîÈ ÚČĈó
ëòÛÜñäÕÅòĈÚ ÚČĈóëòÛÜñäÕÿÃ­âÃ­Ú ÿßøćîÂóäë¬ÈîîÂ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿÃ­óëú¬ÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã
ĂÚÜö ƘƛƙƘ áóãĂÖ­ëòÎæòÂêÔ° ´TIPCOµ ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÚòÛÿÜĆÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÛäõêòØÝú­ÚČó
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1.2.4 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.2.5 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
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1.3 ÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
1.3.1 ÛäõêòØØöćé÷Âêó 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.3.2 ÜäñÿáØÙùäÂõÉ 

îóìóäĀæñÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ 
1.3.3 ÜäñÿáØëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóä 

ÚČĈóÝæăâ­ßä­îâÕøćâ 
 Ɨ.ƙ.ƚ  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĂË­   
   ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
   ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ 
   ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
   ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
   ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  (äîÛäñãñÿèæóăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-ƙ Üö ƘƛƜƗ) 
1.4 ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä 

1.4.1 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.4.2 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.4.3 ëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîã¬óÈ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
1.4.4 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

1.5 ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä 
Ɨ.ƛ.Ɨ  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÿÖäöãâÈóÚ 

Ɨ.ƛ.Ɨ.Ɨ  ÉòÕÂæù¬âĂÚÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä  Âæù¬âæñ Ƙ ÅÚ 
1.5.1.2 ÜäñËùâèóÈĀÝÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
1.5.1.3 é÷ÂêóÃ­îâúæÉóÂÿîÂëóäÅú¬âøîäèÛäèâÃ­îâúæÿßøćîÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
1.5.1.4 ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóä ÿßøćîÃîîÚùâòÖõ  

Ɨ.ƛ.Ƙ  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
  1.5.2.1 æÈâøîÜÏõÛòÖõÈóÚ āÕãÂóäÚČóÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð âóèõÿÅäóñì° 
  1.5.2.2 ÖäèÉëîÛĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÖóâÃòĈÚÖîÚØöćèóÈĀÝÚ 
  1.5.2.3 ÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃĀæñÿßõćâÿÖõâÿÚøĈîìó 
  Ɨ.ƛ.Ƙ.ƚ ÖõÕÖóâĀæñäóãÈóÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀÂ¬ îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóÃîÈāÅäÈÂóä 
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Ɨ.ƛ.ƙ  ÃòĈÚÖîÚëäùÜ 
  1.5.3.1 ÖäèÉëîÛÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈÃîÈÿîÂëóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛāÅäÈÂóä 
  1.5.3.2 ÉòÕÿäöãÈÿîÂëóäÿÃ­óäúÜÿæ¬âāÅäÈÂóä ĀæñëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäØòĈÈìâÕ 
  1.5.3.3 ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÂòÛîóÉóäã°ĀæñÅÔñÂääâÂóä 
  1.5.3.4 ë¬ÈäúÜÿæ¬âÊÛòÛëâÛúäÔ°ØòĈÈ ƛ ÛØ ßä­îâĀÝ¬ÚÌöÕö 
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ÛØØöć  Ƙ 
 
 

ĀÚèÅõÕ  ĀæñØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
 

ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈÿßøćîé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°            
ÃîÈÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÙùäÂõÉ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ÚČóÅèóâäú­ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿÚøĈîìóèõËó ìäøîäóãèõËóØöćÜäñãùÂÖ°ĂË­ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČó
āÅäÈÂóäÅøî èõËóāÜäĀÂäâëČóÿäĆÉäúÜ  èõËóèõÿÅäóñì°ÂóäÿÈõÚ  èõËóÂóäèóÈĀÝÚĀæñÅèÛÅùâ   ØòĈÈÚöĈ
ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­é÷ÂêóĀÚèÅõÕØåêÏöØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËöăè­ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

2.1 ÅèóâìâóãØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
2.1.1 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö 
2.1.2 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
2.1.3 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
2.1.4 ÅèóâìâóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛÙùäÂõÉ 

2.2 ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈÅ°Âä 
2.2.1    ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ SWOT 
2.2.2    ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈìæòÂ PDCA 

2.3 ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 
2.3.1    âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć    Ɨ ÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
Ƙ.ƙ.Ƙ    âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć    Ɲ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
Ƙ.ƙ.ƙ    âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  ƘƝ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
Ƙ.ƙ.ƚ    âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  Ƙƞ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 
Ƙ.ƙ.ƛ    âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć  ƙƚ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

2.4 ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
2.1  ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 

2.1.1  ÅèóâìâóãØóÈÂóäÛòÎËö 
ÂóäÛòÎËö ÿÜĆÚÈóÚéõæÜñÃîÈÂóääèÛäèâÃ­îâúæ ÛòÚØ÷Â ÉČóĀÚÂ ĀæñÉòÕØČóëäùÜÃ­îâúæîòÚ

ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉØöćâóĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÖòèÿÈõÚ ÝæÈóÚÃòĈÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÅøî 
          ÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈâöÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæìæóãÞ¬óãĀæñãòÈâöÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ØöćëÚĂÉ
ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäÙùäÂõÉ 
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ÂóäØČóÛòÎËö ÿÜĆÚÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óìäøîÃ­îâúæØóÈÛòÎËöØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËö
ÉÚÂäñØòćÈÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ýú­ØöćâöìÚ­óØöćÉòÕØČóÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöÚòĈÚÿäöãÂè¬ó ́Ýú­ØČóÛòÎËö (Bookkeeper)µ 
ë¬èÚÂóäÛòÎËöÿÜĆÚÈóÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäîîÂĀÛÛäñÛÛÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËö ÂóäÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóä
ÿÈõÚĀæñĀÜÕÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÿÈõÚÿäöãÂè¬ó ´ÚòÂÛòÎËö(Accountant)µ âöìÚ­óØöćÉòÕèóÈ
äñÛÛÛòÎËöÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÅèÛÅùâĀæñÖäèÉÈóÚÃîÈÝú­ÉòÕØČóÛòÎËö ÕòÈÚòĈÚÛòÎËöÖ­îÈÿÜĆÚÝú­âöÅèóâäú­Āæñ
ÜäñëÛÂóäÔ°âóÂÂè¬óÝú­ÉòÕØČóÛòÎËö 
ÅČóÉČóÂòÕÅèóâÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÚòĈÚâöÝú­Ăì­Åèóâìâóãăè­ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚ ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 
 (äÕ.éäöëùÕó ÙöäñÂóÎÉÚ°) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ´ÂóäÛòÎËöµ Åøî ÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óÖ¬óÈąØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóääòÛ-É¬óãÿÈõÚ ĀæñëõćÈØöćâöÅ¬óÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚăè­ĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîÿÜĆÚäñÿÛöãÛ
×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâìæòÂÂóä Āæñëóâóä×ĀëÕÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ĀæñĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ĂÚäñãñÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈăÕ­ 
 (ëèòëÕõċ ßù¬âáòÂÕö) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ́ÂóäÛòÎËöµ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ÂóäÉòÕØČóÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂÿäøćîÈäóèÖ¬óÈą ØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîëõćÈØöćÂČóìÚÕâúæÅ¬óÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚăè­ÿÜĆÚìæòÂÑóÚ āÕãÉòÕĀãÂăè­ÿÜĆÚÜäñÿáØĀÖÂÖ¬óÈą 
ÿßøćîĂì­ĀëÕÈÝæÈóÚîòÚÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÖæîÕÉÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
Ö¬óÈą 

(âóæö ăËãÂùæ) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ´ÂóäÛòÎËöµ ÿÜĆÚÂóäÛòÚØ÷ÂØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÉòÕØČóÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ĀãÂ
ÜäñÿáØĀæ­èëäùÜÿÜĆÚÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóÝæØöćăÕ­âóĀëÕÈË¬èãĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚăÕ­ 
 ëäùÜÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöØöćÚòÂèõËóÂóäĂì­ÅČóÉČóÂòÕÅèóâăè­Åøî ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­ó
Ö¬óÈąØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóääòÛÿÈõÚ-É¬óãÿÈõÚ ĀæñäèâăÜ×÷ÈëõćÈØöćâöâúæÅ¬óØöćâóĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÖòèÿÈõÚăè­ĂÚëâùÕ
ÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöîã¬óÈëâČćóÿëâîĀæñ×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâìæòÂÂóäÌ÷ćÈĀãÂÂòÚăÜÖóâìâèÕìâú¬ÃîÈÃ­îâúæÂóäÛòÚ
ÛòÎËöÚòĈÚ ØČóĂì­âöÂóäÉòÕÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæØöćÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäăÜĂÚäñãñÿèæóĂÕÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈ Ì÷ćÈÉñÉÕ
ÛòÚØ÷ÂĀæñ   âöÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚĂÚØùÂäóãÂóäØöćÉÕÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöăè­ Ì÷ćÈÉñ×úÂÚČóâóÅČóÚèÔÿÜĆÚÝæ
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ        ĂÚĀÖ¬æñÜö ØČóĂì­ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÂóäØČóÈóÚäèâ×÷ÈĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚË¬èÈäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËö 
  (ËóÖäö ëõØÙõÿÕË ĀæñÅÔñ) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö ÅøîÂäñÛèÚÂóäÖõÕÖóâ 
ÖäèÉëîÛÙùäÂääâØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ Ì÷ćÈâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÛäõêòØ Ì÷ćÈâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÛäõêòØ ĂÚ
ÂóäÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæäóãäòÛĀæñäóãÉ¬óã ÿßøćîÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂČóăäĀæñÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä 
  AICPA (The Amcrican Institulc of Public Accountanst) ëâóÅâÚòÂÛòÎËöĂÚëìäòÑÿâ
äõÂó  ăÕ­Âæ¬óèăè­è¬ó ẤóäÛòÎËöìâóã×÷È ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂ ÂóäëäùÜ ĀæñäóãÈóÚÿìÖùÂóäÔ°
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­ìÚ¬èãÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖäó äèâØòĈÈĀÜæÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÝæÜÐõÛòÖõÕòÈÂæ¬óèÕ­èãµ 
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  (ÙÚËòã ãâÉõÚÕó) Âæ¬óèè¬ó ẤóäÛòÎËöµ ÿÜĆÚèõËóÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäØČóÃ­îâúæ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚØöćÖ­îÈÂóä
ÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäĂÚÂóäØČóìÚ­óØöćÕ­óÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõĀæñÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÂóäăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóß 
  (ÉõäßòÚÙ°  ëõØÙõÿÃÖÂóä)  ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö  ÅøîéõæÜñÃîÈÂóäÿÂĆÛ
äèÛäèâÛòÚØ÷Â ÉČóĀÚÂ ĀæñØČóëäùÜÃ­îâúæîøćÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉĂÚäúÜÖòèÿÈõÚ ÝæÈóÚ
ÃòĈÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö ÂĆÅøî îÙõÛóãÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæìâóã
Þ¬óã ĀæñÝú­ØöćëÚĂÉĂÚÂõÉÂääâÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
  (èòæã° îâäÜäñÿëäõÑéäö) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËö ÅøîÿÜĆÚèõËóÂóäĀæñìÚ­óØöćÈóÚ
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóääõÿäõćâäóãÂóä ĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÂóäîÚùâòÖõÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â              
ÂóäÉòÕìâèÕìâú¬ÂóäÿäöãÛÿäöãÈ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ÂóäÖöÅèóâĀæñÿëÚîÃ­îâúæÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚîã¬óÈâöìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°  
ÖóâÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÞ¬óãÛäõìóä ĀæñÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÿßøćîÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÉòÕØČó
äóãÈóÚ  ØöćÉñÿëÚîÖ¬îìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛØöćăÕ­äòÛâîÛìâóã 
  ëâóÅâÚòÂÛòÎËöĀæñÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖĀì¬ÈÜäñÿØéăØã (The Amcrican Institulc of 
Public Accountanst) ăÕ­Ăì­ÅČóÚõãóâÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËöè¬ó ẤóäÛòÎËöÿÜĆÚéõæÜñÃîÈÂóäÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâ 
ÛòÚØ÷Â ÉČóĀÚÂ ĀæñëäùÜÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉĂÚäúÜÃîÈÖòèÿÈõÚ (Monetary) ÉòÕ
ìâèÕìâú¬ (Classification) ÃîÈäóãÈóÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚëäùÜ(Summraizaion) ßä­îâØòĈÈÖöÅèóâìâóã
(Interprctaion) ÝæÈóÚÃòĈÚëùÕØ­óãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöÅøî ÂóäĂË­Ã­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬
ÛùÅÅæìæóãÞ¬óãĀæñÝú­ëÚĂÉĂÚÂõÉÂääâÃîÈÂõÉÂóäµ 
  ÉóÂÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöØöćâöÚòÂèõËóÂóäăÕ­Úõãóâăè­Āæ­èÚòĈÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóâóëäùÜăÕ­è¬ó  
ÂóäÛòÎËöÚòĈÚìâóã×÷È ÂóäÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâ ÂóäÉÕÛòÚØ÷Â ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂĀæñÂóäØČóëäùÜÝæäóãÂóä
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØóÈÿéäêÑÂõÉØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚäúÜÃîÈÖòèÿÈõÚ äèâØòĈÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° ĀæñÂäñÛèÚÂóä
ØóÈÂóäÛòÎËö  Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬ÛùÅÅæìæóãÞ¬óãÝæëäùÜÚòĈÚÕ­èã ĀæñÉóÂÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóä
ÛòÎËöÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿäóëóâóä×ëäùÜÃòĈÚÖîÚÃîÈÂóäÛòÎËöăÕ­ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
 1.  ÂóäÿÂĆÛäèÛäèâÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚìäøîÿäöãÂè¬óäóãÂóäÅ­óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚĀÖ¬æñèòÚ (Recording 
Daily Trasactions) ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÉõÂÚòĈÚÖ­îÈâöäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈąÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚâóÂÂóäÛòÎËö            
ÉñÿäõćâÖ­ÚÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäâöäóãÂóäØóÈÙùäÂõÉÿÊßóñĂÚë¬èÚØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÖ­îÈÿÜĆÚäóãÈóÚ          
ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĀæ­èìäøîâöìæòÂÑóÚØöćÿËøćî×øîăÕ­è¬óÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĀÚ¬ÚîÚÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ÛóÈîã¬óÈÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÿßöãÈÂóä
ÅóÕÂóäÔ°è¬óÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚăâ¬×øîè¬óÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäØöćëâÛúäÔ°ßîØöćÉñÚČóâóÛòÚØ÷ÂăÕ­Öòèîã¬óÈäóãÂóäØöć×øî
ÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÛòÎËöÿË¬ÚäóãÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÌøĈîÃóãÂóääòÛÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚìäøîÂóäĂË­ÛäõÂóäÖ¬óÈąØöćÖöÅ¬ó
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ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ  äóãÂóäÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚÉČóÚČóâóÛòÚØ÷Âăè­ĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËö Ì÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬óëâùÕäóãèòÚÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 
(Jouranl) 
 2.  ÂóäÉòÕÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚĀÖ¬æñèòÚæÈĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 
 3.  ÂóäÉČóĀÚÂäóãÂóäÅ­óĂÚëâùÕäóãèòÚÃòĈÚÖ­Ú îîÂÿÜĆÚìâèÕìâú¬ĂÚëâùÕÛòÎËöÃòĈÚÜæóã 
 4.  ÂóäëäùÜÝæäóãÂóäÅ­óØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ ĀæñÉČóĀÚÂĀæ­èĂÚÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈą ÿßøćîØóäÛ×÷ÈÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ĀæñÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä āÕãÝæÂóäëäùÜ Éñ×úÂĀëÕÈîîÂâóĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 5.   ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀæñĀÜæÅèóâìâóã Ã­îâúæØóÈÛòÎËöØöćăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäëäùÜÝæ Ì÷ćÈÃòĈÚÖîÚÚöĈ
ÿÜĆÚÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÚČóÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöăÜĂË­ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉ 
2.1.2 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  ÅøîäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛòÎËöØöćâöĀÛÛĀÝÚ ÿßøćîĀëÕÈáóèñÖ¬óÈąÃîÈÛäõêòØ
ìäøîÂõÉÂóäÚòĈÚąāÕã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÈÛĀãÂã¬îãîöÂìæóãÜäñÿáØÌ÷ćÈÉñĀëÕÈ×÷È ÑóÚñ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÃîÈÛäõêòØÚòĈÚąĂÚĀÖ¬æ¬ñäîÛÛòÎËö 

2.1.2.1  ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìâóã×÷È ÿÜĆÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ Ô 
ÿèæóĂÕÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈ ÜÂÖõĀæ­èâòÂÿÜĆÚèòÚëõĈÚÈèÕÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÚòĈÚ ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚØöÚöĈĀëÕÈăè­
Õ­èãâúæÅ¬óÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ ĀæñØùÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä×­óèõÿÅäóñì°æ÷ÂæÈăÜ ÿäóîóÉÂæ¬óèăÕ­è¬ó                               
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ îóÉĀÛ¬ÈîîÂăÕ­ÿÜĆÚ 2 ë¬èÚ Åøî ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚØäòßãóÂäØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­ÉòÕìóâó
äñìè¬óÈÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóä (Ì÷ćÈìâóã×÷ÈëõÚØäòßã° Ö¬óÈą) îöÂë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈĀëÕÈ×÷ÈĀìæ¬ÈÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚØöćĂË­
ÉòÕìóØäòßãóÂäÚòĈÚ (ìâóã×÷ÈÂóäÂú­ãøâìäøîìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚØöćæÈØùÚÿîÈìäøîÉóÂÂČóăä) 

āÕãìæòÂÂóäĀæ­è ØäòßãóÂäìäøîëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÛäõêòØăÕ­âóÉñÖ­îÈâöØöćâóØöćăÜè¬óăÕ­âóāÕãÿîó
ÿÈõÚâóÉóÂăìÚ ìäøî×­ó ÃóãëõÚØäòßã°ăÜ ÿÈõÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚÉñăÜîãú¬ØöćăìÚ ÿâøćîÿÜĆÚÿË¬ÚÚöĈÝæäèâÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°ÉñÖ­îÈÿØ¬óÂòÛÝæäèâÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñØùÚÿëâîÂóäÿØ¬óÂòÚÚöĈ áóêóØóÈÛòÎËöÿäöãÂè¬óÿÜĆÚ
ÂóäăÕ­ÕùæßîÕö ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚöĈÉ÷È×úÂÿäöãÂè¬ó́ ÈÛÕùæµ 
 
 
āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãØòćèăÜÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈąÕòÈÚöĈ 

Ɨ. ëõÚØäòßã°   
            ëõÚØäòßã°  (Assets) ìâóã×÷È ëõćÈØöćâöÖòèÖÚ ìäøîăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚîòÚâöâúæÅ¬ó Ì÷ćÈÛùÅÅæìäøîÂõÉÂóä
ÿÜĆÚÿÉ­óÃîÈìäøîëóâóä××øîÿîóÜäñāãËÚ°ăÕ­ÉóÂ ÂääâëõØÙõċĂÚîëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° ëòÈìóäõâØäòßã° 
ëõØÙõÿäöãÂä­îÈâúæÅ¬óØöćăÕ­âó äóãÉ¬óãØöćÿÂõÕëõØÙõ ĀæñäóãÉ¬óãÃîÈÈèÕÛòÎËö×òÕăÜ 

ëõÚØäòßã° = ìÚöĈëõÚ + ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ 
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                  Ɨ.Ɨ  ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Current Assets) ìâóã×÷È ëõÚØäòßã°ØöćâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈ ëóâóä×     
ÉñÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕ ÿË¬Ú ÿÈõÚëÕ ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóä ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú ìäøîëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚØöćÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­
ÿäĆè āÕãÜÂÖõÉñăâ¬ÿÂõÚ Ɨ Üö ÿË¬Ú ÖòĊèÿÈõÚäòÛ  æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

ÿÈõÚëÕ (Cash) äóãÂóäÚöĈîóÉÿÃöãÚÿÖĆâą ăÕ­è¬ó ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚâøîĀæñÿÈõÚëÕĂÚÙÚóÅóä Ì÷ćÈ
ìâóã×÷È ÿÈõÚëÕØöćâö îãú¬ĂÚÂõÉÂóäĂÚÃÔñÚòĈÚ ÜäñÂîÛăÜÕ­èã ÿÈõÚÿìäöãÎ ÙÚÛòÖä ĀæñäèâăÜ×÷È                    
ÿÈõÚÞóÂÙÚóÅóäÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈą Ì÷ćÈëóâóä×ÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕØòÚØöØöćÖ­îÈÂóä ÿË¬Ú                            
ÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÞóÂÂäñĀëäóãèòÚ ĀæñÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÞóÂîîâØäòßã° ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó (Accounts Receivable) ÿâøćîÛäõêòØÃóãëõÚÅ­óĀÛÛÿÈõÚÿËøćîĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó ÛäõêòØ   
ÉñãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛ ËČóäñÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óĂÚØòÚØö Ö­îÈÛòÚØ÷ÂÛòÎËöè¬óæúÂÅ­óãòÈÅ­óÈËČóäñÿÈõÚÿîóăè­ Ì÷ćÈ×øîè¬óÿÜĆÚ
ëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÿßäóñÿÜĆÚëõØÙõÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÉñÿäöãÂä­îÈÿîóÿÈõÚÖóââúæÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óÚòĈÚÉóÂæúÂÅ­ó 
āÕãÜÂÖõÛäõêòØâòÂÉñâöÂóä ÂČóìÚÕÿèæóĂÚÂóäĂì­æúÂÅ­óËČóäñìÚöĈ ÿË¬Ú áóãĂÚ 30 èòÚìæòÈÉóÂÌøĈî
ëõÚÅ­ó    Ì÷ćÈÿäöãÂè¬ó äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäĂì­ ëõÚÿËøćî (Credit Term) ×­óÿæãÂČóìÚÕÿèæóÚöĈ Éñ×øîè¬óæúÂÅ­ó
ËČóäñÿÈõÚæ¬óË­ó ãõćÈæúÂÅ­óËČóäñÿÈõÚË­óÿæãÿèæóØöć ÂČóìÚÕăÜÚóÚÿØ¬óĂÕ ÛäõêòØÂĆÉñâöÅ¬óÿëöãāîÂóëâóÂ
Ã÷ĈÚ ÿßäóñÖ­îÈæÈØùÚăÜĂÚëõÚÅ­óăè­Â¬îÚ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈÂóä ËČóäñìÚöĈæ¬óË­óÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó îóÉØČóĂì­
ÛäõêòØÃóÕÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Ö­îÈăÜÂ¬îìÚöĈÿßõćâÿÖõâØČóĂì­ÛäõêòØâöáóäñ
ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØâöäñÕòÛØöćëúÈÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ 

ëČóäîÈìÚöĈëúÎ (Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts) ĂÚÛääÕóæúÂÅ­óØòĈÈìâÕØöćÌøĈî
ëõÚÅ­óăÜĀÛÛÿÈõÚÿËøćî ăâ¬ĂË¬ØòĈÈ 100% ØöćÉñËČóäñìÚöĈØòĈÈìâÕ Ýú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäîóÉßÛØòĈÈæúÂÅ­óØöćÕö                    
ËČóäñìÚöĈÖäÈÿèæó ĀæñæúÂÅ­óăâ¬Õö ËČóäñæ¬óË­óÛ­óÈ ìäøîăâ¬ËČóäñÿæãÛ­óÈ Ì÷ćÈëóâóä×ĀÛ¬ÈîîÂăÕ­
ìæóãÿÂäÕ ĂÚèõÙöÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöîÚùÎóÖĂì­ÖòĈÈëČóäîÈÿîóăè­æ¬èÈìÚ­óè¬óÉñâöæúÂÅ­óÉČóÚèÚìÚ÷ćÈØöć
ÿÜĆÚìÚöĈÿëöãăâ¬ËČóäñìÚöĈÉÚâöāîÂóëëúÎăÜăÕ­ ÿË¬Ú 3% ÃîÈãîÕ æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó ÅČó×óâÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚè¬óÿäó
ÅèäÂČóìÚÕÿÜîä°ÿÌĆÚÖ°ØöćÉñÖòĈÈëČóäîÈìÚöĈëúÎÿØ¬óĂÕ èõÙöÂóäîóÉÕúÉóÂÃ­îâúæ ĂÚîÕöÖ ìäøîÜòÉÉùÛòÚ
ÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó āÕãĀãÂîóãùæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óîîÂâó ÿË¬Ú 
 

 
äñãñÿèæó ãîÕÿÈõÚ (ÛóØ) 
Ɨ · ƙƖ èòÚ 325,000 
ƙƗ · ƜƖ èòÚ 25,000 
ƜƗ · ƟƖ èòÚ 20,000 
ƟƗ · ƗƘƖ èòÚ 5,000 
121 · 180 èòÚ 7,500 
âóÂÂè¬ó ƗƞƖ èòÚ 17,500 
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ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (Inventory) ÿÜĆÚëõÚÅ­óØöćÌøĈîâóÿßøćîÃóãĂì­ÂòÛæúÂÅ­óĀæñÅÈÿìæøîîãú¬ Ô èòÚØöć
ÜõÕÛòÎËöÈÛÕùæÚöĈ ăâ¬ăÕ­ìâóã×÷ÈëõÚÅ­óØöćÌøĈîâóÖæîÕØòĈÈÜö ÿË¬Ú ãîÕëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 150,000 ÛóØ 
ìâóã×÷ÈĂÚèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2544 (ÖóâÖòèîã¬óÈÚöĈ) âöëÖĆîÂëõÚÅ­óØöćÖäèÉÚòÛĀæ­èâöâúæÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ 
150,000 ÛóØ ãîÕØöćÖäèÉ ÚòÛÚöĈÅèäÉñâöãîÕÿØ¬óÂòÛãîÕÖóâÛòÎËöëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÌ÷ćÈÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ÉóÂ 

ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÖ­ÚÈèÕ 
       ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­óäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ      + 
      ëõÚÅ­óØöćâöăè­ÿßøćîÃóã        - 
ëõÚÅ­óØöćÃóãăÕ­ 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÜæóãÈèÕ 

                  Ɨ.Ƙ  ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Non · Current Assets)  ìâóã×÷È ëõÚØäòßã°Øöćăâ¬ëóâóä×
ÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­āÕãÿäĆèÌ÷ćÈâöäñãñÿèæóâóÂÂè¬ó Ɨ Üö ÿË¬Ú ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚäñãñãóè ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñ
ãóèĀæñÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚìù­ÚëóâòÎÃîÈÛäõêòØÖ¬óÈ ą ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

 Ƙ.  ìÚöĈëõÚ  
      ìÚöĈëõÚ  (Liability)  ìâóã×÷È áóäñÝúÂßòÚĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöćÖ­îÈÉ¬óãËČóäñÅøÚĀÂ¬

ÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂĂÚîÚóÅÖ áóäñÝúÂßòÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚÝæÃîÈÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ĂÚîÕöÖÌ÷ćÈÂóäËČóäñáóäñ
ÝúÂßòÚÚòĈÚÅóÕè¬óÉñë¬ÈÝæĂì­ÂõÉÂóäëúÎÿëöãØäòßãóÂäØöćâöÜäñāãËÚ°ÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉ ÿË¬Ú ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 
ÿÈõÚÂú­   ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËö ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉČóÚîÈ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú ìÚöĈëõÚĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ Ƙ ÜäñÿáØ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 

 Ƙ.Ɨ  ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  (Current Liabilities)  ìâóã×÷È áóäñÝúÂßòÚØöćÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈËČóäñ
ÅøÚáóãĂÚäñãñÿèæó  ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ Ɨ Üö ÿË¬Ú ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óÿÈõÚÿÛõÂ ÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÙÚóÅóä ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÉóÂÙÚóÅóä     
äñãñëòĈÚ ÖòĊèÿÈõÚÉ¬óã   ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

Ƙ.Ƙ  ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Non · Current  Liabilities)  ìâóã×÷È ìÚöĈëõÚÌ÷ćÈâöäñãñÿèæó
ÂóäËČóäñÅøÚÿÂõÚÂè¬ó Ɨ Üö ìäøîÿÂõÚÂè¬óäîÛäñãñÿèæóÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚ ÈóÚÖóâÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÿË¬Ú               
ÿÈõÚÂú­äñãñãóè  ìù­ÚÂú­  ßòÚÙÛòÖäÿÈõÚÂú­  ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

ƙ. ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ   
                 ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ (Owner³s equity)  ìâóã×÷È ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãÅÈÿìæøîĂÚëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂóäìæòÈÉóÂìòÂìÚöĈëõÚ  ØòĈÈëõÚîîÂĀæ­è ÂääâëõØÙõċØöćÿÉ­óÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöĂÚëõÚØäòßã° ÿäöãÂè¬ó 
ëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõ (ëõÚØäòßã° · ìÚöĈëõÚ) 
   
2.1.2.2   ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ìâóã×÷ÈÈÛØöćĀëÕÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöć
ÂČóìÚÕĀÖ¬ÉñÖ­îÈăâ¬ÿÂõÚ Ɨ Üö  ÿßøćîèòÕÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉè¬óâöäóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË¬É¬óãĂÚäîÛ
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äñãñÿèæóÚòĈÚÿØ¬óĂÕ ĀæñÿâøćîÚČóäóãăÕ­âóìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀæ­è ÉñÿÜĆÚÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Income ìäøî Net  
Profit) ìäøîÃóÕØùÚëõØÙõ (Nel Loss) ÿÃöãÚÿÜĆÚëâÂóäăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 
äóãăÕ­ · Å¬óĂË­É¬óã = (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëùØÙõ 

 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãè 
 ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãèÉñĀãÂĀëÕÈäóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã ÉóÂÚòĈÚÉ÷ÈÅ¬îãÚČóäóãăÕ­ØòĈÈ
ìâóÕâóìòÂÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØòĈÈìâÕØöÿÕöãè ĀëÕÈÿÜĆÚÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõĂÚÛääØòÕëùÕØ­óã Ã­îÕöÃîÈ
èõÙöÚöĈÅøîÈ¬óã ĀÖ¬ÛóÈØöćÿäóîóÉÉñÖ­îÈÕúÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäîã¬óÈîøćÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÚîÚÿìÚøî
ÉóÂÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßöãÈîã¬óÈÿÕöãèÖòèîã¬óÈÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãè 
 

Öòèîã¬óÈĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãè 
 

ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 
  äóãăÕ­ 
  äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã       XX 
  äóãăÕ­îøćÚ         XX                                                                                                                         
  Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã        XX 

ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (Ö¬î) 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 

  Å¬óĂË­É¬óã          XX                                                                                                                 
  Å¬óĂË¬É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõìóä       XX                                                                                          
  ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óã         XX                                                                                                                    
  áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­        XX                                                                                                                    
  ÂČóăä ìäøî ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ       XX                                                                                        
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚ 
 ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚÉñĀëÕÈäóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãìòÂÕ­èãÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÿÜĆÚËòĈÚą  Ì÷ćÈÉñĂì­
Ã­îâúæØöćÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°âóÂÂè¬óÿÚøćîÈÉóÂĀãÂÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÜÂÖõĀæñăâ¬ÜÂÖõÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØČóĂì­
ÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ÕöÂè¬ó 
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Öòèîã¬óÈĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚ 
        

       ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ 

Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƛƖ 
äóãăÕ­ 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂóäÃóã                                                                                                  XX 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ                                                                                                            XX 
äèâäóãăÕ­                                                                                                          XX 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã 
 ìòÂ Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã                                                                                                         XX 
 ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú                                                                                                             XX 
 ìòÂ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäÛäõìóä                                                                       XX 
ÂČóăäÉóÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 ìòÂ äóãăÕ­îøćÚ                                                                                                                XX 

 ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (Ö¬î) 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 

 ìòÂ Å¬óĂË­É¬óã                                                                                                                 XX 
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚìòÂáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­                                                                                                      XX 
 ìòÂ áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­                                                                                                              XX 
ÂČóăä ìäøî ÃóÕØùÚëùØÙõ                                                                                                       XX 
 
 2.1.2.3   ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ìâóã×÷È ĂÚÂäÔöØöćÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂóäÃîÈì­óÈìù­Úë¬èÚ ë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÿÉ­óÃîÈÿäöãÂè¬ó ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈë¬èÚØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÅÚĀæñ          
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚë¬èÚØöćãòÈăâ¬ÉòÕëää  ëČóìäòÛë¬èÚØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚÚòĈÚ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã
ÿÈõÚØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚØöćÉñÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ ĀæñÚČóâóæÈØùÚ ×­óâöÂóäÿßõćâØùÚÂĆÚČóâóäèâăè­
ÿË¬ÚÂòÚ     ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚÉñăÕ­äòÛÅ¬óÖîÛĀØÚ  Ì÷ćÈìóÂÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚãòÈăâ¬âó
ÿÛõÂÿÈõÚăÜ  ì­óÈìù­Úë¬èÚÉČóÚČóäóãÂóäÿìæ¬óÚöĈÛòÚØ÷Âăè­ĂÚÛòÎËöØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚ 
 ØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚĀÖ¬æñÅÚ (Pariners  capital) ìâóã×÷ÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÃîÈÝú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚ             
ăâ¬è¬óÉñæÈØùÚÕ­èãÿÈõÚëÕ  ìäøîëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ 
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 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëñëâØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ ìâóã×÷È ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëñëâÅÈÿìæøîÿâøćîëõĈÚäñãñÿèæó
äóãÈóÚĀæñãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ĀÛ¬ÈĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÿÜĆÚìù­Úë¬èÚ ĂÚÂäÔöØöćâöãîÕÕùæëùØÙõÿÜĆÚÝæÃóÕØùÚĂì­ĀëÕÈ
ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ   ăè­ĂÚÿÅäøćîÈìâóãèÈÿæĆÛÂóäĀëÕÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 
  
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
 ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú                                                                                                          XX 
 ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ                                                                                                      XX 
 ØùÚØöćËČóäñĀæ­è                                                                                                      XX 
ë¬èÚÿÂõÚâúæÅ¬óìù­Ú 
 ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëñëâ 
  ÉòÕëääĀæ­è 
  ØùÚëČóäîÈÿæöĈãÈËößÖóâÂÏìâóã                                                                               XX 
   îøćÚą                                                                                                        XX 
ÂóäĀëÕÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ (Ö¬î) 
  ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää                                                                                                            XX 
  îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú                                                                           XX 
  äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú                                                                                                 XX 
 
  2.1.2.4   ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ìâóã×÷È ÈÛØöćĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ         
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä āÕãÛîÂ×÷ÈØöćâóĀæñØöćăÜÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Åøî ÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉ¬óãÉäõÈØöćăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóä āÕãăâ¬
ëÚĂÉäóãăÕ­ØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­É¬óã 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâóæÈØùÚ Åøî ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉ¬óãìäøîØöćÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ     
ĂÚÂóäæÈØùÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈØöćÕõÚ îóÅóä îùÜÂäÔ° ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ ìóÂâöÂóäæÈØùÚÿßõćâ ÿË¬Ú           
ÌøĈîÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä ĀëÕÈè¬óâöÂóäăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕ  ĂÚØóÈÖäÈÃ­óâìóÂâöÂóäÃóãëõÚØäòßã°îîÂăÜ Éñ
ÿäöãÂè¬óÿÜĆÚĀìæ¬ÈăÕ­âóÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕ 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÂóäÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ Åøî ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäòÛÉ¬óãÉäîÈØöćØöćÿÂõÕÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚÿìæ¬ÈØöćâóÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚ ØòĈÈØöćÿÜĆÚÂóäÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀæñäñãñãóè 
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Öòèîã¬óÈÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕāÕãØòćèăÜ 
 

ÛäõêòØ Āßä ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2550 
 

 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ                                                                          XX 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂóäæÈØùÚ                                                                                 XX 
 ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂóäÉòÕìóÈóÚ                                                                            XX 
 ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõ                                                                     XX 
 ÛèÂ ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ  Ô  èòÚÖ­ÚÜö                                                   XX 
 ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ô èòÚëõĈÚÜö                                                            XX 
 
  2.1.2.5   ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ÅČóîÙõÛóã ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° 
äóãæñÿîöãÕÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈĂÚÈÛÕùæ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñÈÛ
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ āÕãĀëÕÈĂÚäúÜÃîÈÈÛã¬îã ìäøîÈÛÜäñÂîÛÖ¬óÈą äèâØòĈÈ
Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâ Ã­îâúæØöćâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÿÜõÕÿÝã ĀæñÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæîøćÚØöćÉñØČóĂì­ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚĀëÕÈāÕã×úÂÖ­îÈÖóâØöćÅèä Ì÷ćÈÉñÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉăÕ­
×úÂÖ­îÈ        Ã­îâúæØöćÖ­îÈÿÜõÕÿÝãìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
âóÖäÑóÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãëóÙóäÔñ 
   1.  Ã­îÅèóâäñÛùÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉòÕÌøĈîÖ­îÈÖóâ TFRS For NP AEs 
   2.  ëäùÜÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćÿæøîÂĂË­ 
   3.  Ã­îâúæØöć  TFRS Fo  NP AEs ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÿÜõÕÿÝãÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÊßóñ 
   4.  Ã­îâúæîøćÚą ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
 
âóÖäÑóÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćâöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãëóÙóäÔ (TFRSs) ăÕ­ĀÂ¬ 
  1.)   Ã­îÅèóâäñÛùÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÉòÕÌøĈîÖ­îÈÖóâ TFRSs 
  2.)  ëäùÜÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćÂõÉÂóäĂË­ 
  3.)  Ã­îâúæÜäñÂîÛĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäØöćĀëÕÈĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
  4.)  Ã­îâúæîøćÚą 
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ÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
        1. ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈóÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØäóÛ×÷È ÅùÔáóßÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚÃîÈÝú­Ûäõìóä è¬óâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß
âóÂÚ­îãÿßöãÈĂÕ 
        2. ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈóÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØäóÛ×÷È ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä Āæñ ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäè¬óîãú¬ĂÚÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÕöìäøîăâ¬ 
        3. ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈóÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ é÷ÂêóÃ­îâúæÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬óÈą ÉóÂÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ĂÚîÕöÖ ÿßøćîÜäñãùÂÖ°     
ĂË­ÂòÛë×óÚÂóäÔ°ÜòÉÉùÛòÚāÕãÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°Ö¬óÈąÉñÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬óÈąÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÈóÚ ĂÚÂæù¬â ÚòÂ
æÈØùÚ ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ ìäøîĀâ­ĀÖ¬ÖòèÝú­ÛäõìóäÿîÈ ÿßøćîÜäòÛÜäùÈÂæãùØÙÂóäæÈØùÚÖ¬óÈą Ăì­ÿÃ­óÂòÛ
ë×óÚÂóäÔ°ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
            1. ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  ÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚë¬èÚØöćÉñĀëÕÈ×÷È ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂóä āÕãÉñÛîÂÿÂöćãèÂòÛ ëõÚØäòßã° ìÚöĈëõÚ Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ  
            2. ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ìäøî ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚäîÛäñãñÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈè¬óÛäõêòØâöÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿØ¬óăìä¬ āÕãäîÛäñãñ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèîóÉÿÜĆÚ äóãăÖäâóë (ÛäõêòØÉÕØñÿÛöãÚĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° ìäøî 1 Üö)  
            3. ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚë¬èÚØöćÉñĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÂóääòÛâóĀæñÉ¬óãăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕ āÕã 
ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂ 3 ÂõÉÂääâ Åøî ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâ
ÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ 
            4.  ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ ÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚë¬èÚØöćÉñĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ
ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ ĂÚäîÛÛòÎËö  
            5. ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ äóãæñÿîöãÕÿßõćâÿÖõâîøćÚą ÃîÈÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚą 
äèâØòĈÈÃ­îâúæîøćÚą Øöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăë¬ăè­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚ ƚ ë¬èÚ Øöćÿìæøî ØČóìÚ­óØöćÿìâøîÚìâóãÿìÖùØòćèąăÜ 
2.1.3   ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 2.1.3.1  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÅ­ÚìóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãÂóäÅ­Úìó
Ã­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÕòÈÂæ¬óèÖ­îÈîóéòãÿÅäøćîÈâøîÖ¬óÈą ÿË¬Ú ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÚîÚ ĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°
îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ăÕ­ÿÜĆÚ 2  æòÂêÔñ Åøî 
 Ɨ. ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÈÛĂÕÈÛìÚ÷ćÈâóĀÜæÅèóâìâóã ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ìäøîÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ) âóèõÿÅäóñì°ÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈ 
Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­ëä­óÈäóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚè¬óâöâóÂÚ­îãÿßöãÈĂÕĀæñØČóĂì­

http://doithai.com/article/58/%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B9%81%E0%B8%AA%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%90%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%99%E0%B8%B0%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%A3%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%B4%E0%B8%99-%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%B8%E0%B8%A5-%E0%B8%84%E0%B8%B7%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3
http://doithai.com/article/55/%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%B3%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%82%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%B8%E0%B8%99%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%9A%E0%B9%87%E0%B8%94%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%AA%E0%B8%A3%E0%B9%87%E0%B8%88-%E0%B8%84%E0%B8%B7%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3
http://doithai.com/article/55/%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%B3%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%82%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%97%E0%B8%B8%E0%B8%99%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%9A%E0%B9%87%E0%B8%94%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%AA%E0%B8%A3%E0%B9%87%E0%B8%88-%E0%B8%84%E0%B8%B7%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3
http://doithai.com/article/54/%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%81%E0%B8%AA%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%B4%E0%B8%99%E0%B8%AA%E0%B8%94-%E0%B8%84%E0%B8%B7%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3
http://doithai.com/article/57/%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B9%81%E0%B8%AA%E0%B8%94%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%A3%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%9B%E0%B8%A5%E0%B8%B5%E0%B9%88%E0%B8%A2%E0%B8%99%E0%B9%81%E0%B8%9B%E0%B8%A5%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%82%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%87%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%88%E0%B9%89%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%82%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%87-%E0%B8%84%E0%B8%B7%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3
http://doithai.com/article/56/%E0%B8%AB%E0%B8%A1%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%A2%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%AB%E0%B8%95%E0%B8%B8%E0%B8%9B%E0%B8%A3%E0%B8%B0%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%9A%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%9A%E0%B8%81%E0%B8%B2%E0%B8%A3%E0%B9%80%E0%B8%87%E0%B8%B4%E0%B8%99-%E0%B8%84%E0%B8%B7%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%AD%E0%B8%B0%E0%B9%84%E0%B8%A3
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ëóâóä×ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÂõÉÂóäîøćÚăÕ­ ÂóäÚČóÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ìäøîÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ
âóèõÿÅäóñì°ÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ ÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÚòĈÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚìäøîæÕæÈ ìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ ÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛè¬óĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜöÂõÉÂóä
ăÕ­ÿÈõÚâóĀæñĂË­ÿÈõÚăÜĂÚØóÈăìÚÛ­óÈ  
Ƙ. ÂóäÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóÂÂè¬óìÚ÷ćÈÈÛâóèõÿÅäóñì°ä¬èâÂòÚ ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÚČóäóãÂóäĂÚÂóäĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉâóìóîòÖäóë¬èÚ Ì÷ćÈÉñØČóĂì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäĂÚĀÖ¬äñæñÜö ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 
 ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ ƗƖƖ ÿâøćîÖ­îÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔè¬óãîÕ
äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óăìä¬ 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ ãîÕëõÚØäòßã°äèâÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ ƗƖƖ ÿâøćîÖ­îÈÂóäÅČóÚèÔ     
è¬óëõÚØäòßã°ĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕ 
 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ ÿÜĆÚÂóäõÿÅäóñì°ÖòèÿæÃĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕã                
âöÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕÃîÈäóãÂóäìäøîãîÕäèâìâèÕìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜĆÚä­îãæñ Āæñ ÿØöãÛè¬óãîÕ
äóãÂóäîøćÚą ÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕÃîÈãîÕÚòĈÚ 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÚèÖòĈÈÉñÛîÂĂì­ØäóÛ×÷È 
 Ɨ. ëòÕë¬èÚÃîÈāÅäÈëä­óÈäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈą ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 Ƙ. Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ L,OE 
 ƙ. Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäæÈØùÚ A 
 ƚ. Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ R,E 
 ƛ. Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëÕ CF 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛËòĈÚÿÕöãè 
 ÿÜĆÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔÃîÈÖòèÿæÃØùÂäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂì­ÿÜĆÚ % āÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕ
äóãăÕ­äèâÿÜĆÚ ƗƖƖ ĀæñÅČóÚèÔè¬óãîÕîøćÚą ÿÜĆÚäóãæñÿØ¬óĂÕ āÕãĂË­ëúÖäÕòÈÖ¬îÚöĈ 
   % = ãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ X 
     ãîÕäóãăÕ­äèâ 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĀÛÛìæóãËòĈÚ 
 ÿÜĆÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔÖòèÿæÃØùÂäóãÂóäĂÚÂóäĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂì­ÿÜĆÚ % āÕãÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕ
ëõÚØäòßã°ÿÜĆÚ ƗƖƖ ĀæñÅČóÚèÔè¬óãîÕîøćÚąÿÜĆÚä­îãæñÿØ¬óĂÕ āÕãĂË­ëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ 
   % = ãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ X 
     ãîÕÃóãëùØÙõ 
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ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ) 
 ÿÜĆÚÂóäÅČóÚèÔÖòèÿæÃĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈĂì­ÿÜĆÚ % āÕã
ÂČóìÚÕĂì­ãîÕäèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿÜĆÚ ƗƖƖ āÕãĂË­ëúÖäÕòÈÚöĈ 
   % = ãîÕĀÖ¬æñäóãÂóäĂÚìâèÕ L,OE X 
          ãîÕäèâëõÚØäòßã° 
 

2.1.4. ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ratio Analysis) 
                   ÿÜĆÚÂóäÚČóäóãÂóäÖ¬óÈą ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚÿßøćîìóÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°è¬ó           
âöÅèóâÿìâóñëâÿßöãÈĂÕ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛ¬ÈÖóâèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäĂË­ÈóÚ                 
4 ÜäñÂóä 
1. ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Liquidity Ratio) 
2. ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăä (Profitability Ratio) 
3. ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Åèóâëóâóä× (ÜäñëõØÙõáóß) ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ (Efficiency Ratio) 
4. ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚìäøîáóäñìÚöĈëõÚ(Leverage Ratio or Financial Policy Ratio) 
1.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Liquidity Ratio) 
                 1.1 îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚìäøîîòÖäóë¬èÚëáóßÅæ¬îÈ (Current Ratio) 
îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ (Current Ratio) = ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ (CA) /ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ (CL) 
èòÕÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚ ×­óÅ¬óØöćÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ëúÈÿØ¬óĂÕ ĀëÕÈè¬ó ÛäõêòØâöëõÚØäòßã°
ìâùÚÿèöãÚØöćÜäñÂîÛăÜÕ­èã ÿÈõÚëÕ æúÂìÚöĈ ĀæñëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîâóÂÂè¬óìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚ ØČóĂì­Åæ¬îÈÖòè
ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈäñãñëòĈÚâöÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈâóÂ āÕãÜÂÖõ îòÖäóë¬èÚ 2 : 1 ×øîè¬óÿìâóñëâĀæ­è 

1.2 îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè (Quick Ratio or Acid Test Ratio)   
îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè (Quick Ratio) = (ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ · ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî) /

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ ìäøî( Quick Ratio = CA · Inventory )/CL ÿÜĆÚÂóäèòÕë¬èÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ØöćăÕ­
ìòÂÅ¬óëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî ØöćÿÜĆÚëõÚØäòßã°äñãñëòĈÚĀæñâöÅèóâÅæ¬îÈÖòèĂÚÂóäÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­
ÖČćóëùÕîîÂ ÿßøćîĂì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈëáóßÅæ¬îÈØöćĀØ­ÉäõÈÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăÕ­ āÕãÜÂÖõîòÖäóë¬èÚ 1 : 1 ×øîè¬ó
ÿìâóñëâĀæ­è 
             1.3  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ (Account Receivable Turnover) 

   îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ (Account Receivable Turnover)A/R Turnover = ÃóãÿËøćî
ëùØÙõ ìäøîĂË­ãîÕÃóãäèâ (ÅäòĈÈ ìäøî äîÛ) /æúÂìÚöĈ×òè ÿÊæöćãæúÂìÚöĈ×òè ÿÊæöćã = (æúÂìÚöĈÖ­ÚÈèÕ + 
æúÂìÚöĈÜæóãÈèÕ )/ 2 ìóÂÅ¬óØöćÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ âöÅ¬óëúÈ ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäæúÂìÚöĈĂì­
ĀÜæÈëáóßÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÿäĆè 
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1.4  äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ (Average Collection Period)  
äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ (Avg. Collection Period) (èòÚ) = 365 èòÚ /îòÖäó

ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ ãõćÈÖČćóãõćÈÕöĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈè¬óëòĈÚìäøîãóè ÿßøćîĂì­
ØäóÛ×÷ÈÅùÔáóßÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ ÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÿäöãÂÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ ĀæñÚāãÛóãĂÚÂóäĂì­ëõÚÿËøćîØóÈ
ÙùäÂõÉ 

1.5  îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (Inventory Turnover) 
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî (Inventory Turnover) = Ö­ÚØùÚëõÚÅ­óÃóã (COGS) 

/ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÿÊæöćã (Avg. Inventory)ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîÿÊæöćã =( ëõÚÅ­óÖ­ÚÈèÕ + ëõÚÅ­óÜæóãÈèÕ )/ 2 
ìóÂÅ¬óÅČóÚèÔăÕ­ëúÈ ã¬îâĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­óăÕ­ÿäĆè 

1.6  äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óã (Ãóã) ëõÚÅ­óäñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óã (Ãóã) ëõÚÅ­ó(èòÚ) = 
365 (èòÚ) /îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó (Inventory Turnover) ãõćÈÃóãăÕ­ÿäĆè (äñãñÿèæóëòĈÚ) ãõćÈÕö 
2.1.4.1   Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăä (Profitability Ratio) 

1.1 îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú (Gross Profit Margin) 
1.2 îòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ (Operating Profit Margin) 
1.3 îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Profit Margin) 
1.4 îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÝú­×øîìù­Ú (Return On Equity or ROE) 
îòÖäóÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú (Gross Profit Margin)(%) = ÃóãëùØÙõ · Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã ìäøî SALES · 

COGS / ÃóãëùØÙõ SALES = ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú ìäøî Gross Profit /ÃóãëùØÙõ SALES ãõćÈëúÈãõćÈÕö  
îòÖäóÂČóăäÉóÂÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ(Operating Profit Margin)(%) = ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ

(Operating Profit Margin) /ÃóãëùØÙõ (SALES) ãõćÈëúÈãõćÈÕö 
îòÖäóÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Profit Margin)(%) = ÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Profit) /ÃóãëùØÙõ (SALES) 

ãõćÈëúÈãõćÈÕö ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä ìæòÈÉóÂìòÂ
Ö­ÚØùÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãäèâØòĈÈáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ìâÕĀæ­è  

îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÝú­×øîìù­Ú (ROE %) = ÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Profit) /ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú (Equity)    
ãõćÈëúÈãõćÈÕö ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚè¬óÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ ÉñăÕ­äòÛÝæÖîÛĀØÚÂæòÛÅøÚâóÉóÂÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÚòĈÚĂÚîòÖäóë¬èÚÿØ¬óăä ìóÂâöÅ¬óëúÈ ĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăäëúÈ
Õ­ èãDupont Equation ROE (%) = NP (or EAT) = (EAT/SALES)(SALES/ASSETS)  
(ASSETS/EQUITY) /Equity ìäøî ROE (%) =äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã ëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈìâÕ= ÂČóăäëùØÙõ X 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã X ëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈìâÕ / ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú = (Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăä) (Âóä
ĂË­ÿÈõÚØùÚ) (Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìóØùÚ) ìäøî ëâÂóäÚöĈÿØ¬óÂòÛ  

ROE (%) = (Net Profit Margin) (Total Asset Turnover) (Financial Leverage) 
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2.1.4.2.  îòÖäóë¬èÚĀëÕÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚ (Efficiency Ratio) 
îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°äèâ (ROA)(%) = ÂČóăäëùØÙõ (Net Profit) /ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 

(Total Assets) ãõćÈëúÈãõćÈÕö ÿÜĆÚÂóäèòÕÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăäÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈìâÕØöćÙùäÂõÉĂË­
ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ è¬óĂì­ÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚăÕ­âóÂÚ­îãÿßöãÈĂÕ ìóÂâöÅ¬óëúÈ ĀëÕÈ×÷È
Âóä    ĂË­ëõÚØäòßã°îã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß îòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚÉóÂëõÚØäòßã°×óèä (ROFA) = ÂČóăä
ëùØÙõ (Net Profit or NP) /äèâëõÚØäòßã°×óèä (Fix Assets) îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä 
(Fixed Asset Turnover) îòÖäóìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°×óèä (Fixed Asset Turnover)(ÅäòĈÈ) = Ãóã
ëùØÙõ /ëõÚØäòßã°×óèä  

ãõćÈëúÈãõćÈÕö îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ (Total Assets Turnover) îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóä
ìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ (Total Assets Turnover) (ÅäòĈÈìäøîÿØ¬ó) = ÃóãëùØÙõ (SALES) /
ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ (Total Assets) ÉČóÚèÚÅäòĈÈëúÈ Õö ÿÜĆÚîòÖäóë¬èÚØöćĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäĂË­
ëõÚØäòßã°ØòĈÈìâÕ (TA) ÿâøćîÿØöãÛÂòÛãîÕÃóã (SALES) ×­óîòÖäóë¬èÚÚöĈÖČćó ĀëÕÈè¬ó ÛäõêòØâö
ëõÚØäòßã°âóÂÿÂõÚÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóä 

2.1.4.3.  îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°ÚāãÛóãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Leverage Ratio or Financial Ratio) 
ÿßøćîĂì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀìæ¬ÈØöćâóÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚè¬óâóÉóÂìÚöĈëõÚìäøîë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈ è¬óâöâóÂÚ­îã

ÿßöãÈĂÕ îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚÖ¬îØùÚ (Debt/Equity Ratio) (ÿØ¬ó) = ìÚöĈëõÚäèâ (Total Debt) /ë¬èÚÃîÈ
ÿÉ­óÃîÈ (Equity) ãõćÈÖČćó ãõćÈÕö ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈÅèóâÿëöćãÈĂÚÕ­óÚÿÉ­óìÚöĈĀæñÿÉ­óÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ×­óîòÖäó
ë¬èÚëúÈĀëÕÈè¬ó ÂõÉÂóäâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂÂóäÂú­ãøâÿÈõÚâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóä
É¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈã (Interest Coverage) (ÿØ¬ó) = {ÂČóăäëùØÙõ (NP) + áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (Tax) · ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óã
(Interest)} /ÕîÂÿÛöĈãÉ¬óã (Interest) ÿÜĆÚÂóäèòÕÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÙùäÂõÉĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãÿÈõÚÂú­ Ýæ
ÅČóÚèÔîîÂâóâöÅ¬óëúÈ ĀëÕÈè¬óÙùäÂõÉâöÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÕîÂÿÛöĈãëúÈ îòÖäóÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 
(Dividend Payout) = ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÖ¬îìù­Ú (Dividend /share) /ÂČóăäëùØÙõÖ¬îìù­Ú (EPS) ĀëÕÈ×÷È
ÚāãÛóãÂóäÉ¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÃîÈÙùäÂõÉîòÖäóë¬èÚØöćÂæ¬óèâóÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂØäòßã°
Õ­èãÜòÉÉòãßøĈÚÑóÚ ÿßøćîØ¬óÚÉñăÕ­ßõÉóäÔóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚăÕ­ĂÚäñÕòÛìÚ÷ćÈ 
2.1.5 ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 

ÙùäÂõÉ ìâóã×÷È ÂõÉÂääâÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÝæõÖ ÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã ĀæñÂóäÛäõÂóä        
āÕãáóãĂÚìÚ¬èãÈóÚìäøîÙùäÂõÉÚòĈÚ ą âöÂóäÚČóØäòßãóÂäØöćâöîãú¬âóÝëâÝëóÚÂòÚîã¬óÈâöäñÛÛ             
âöäñÿÛöãÛÖóâÂÏÿÂÔÒ° ÿßøćîÖîÛëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÜäñËóËÚìäøîÝú­ÛäõāáÅ ĂÚÃÔñÿÕöãèÂòÚ
ÂĆÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìäøîÛääæùÖóâÿÜ­óìâóãÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ Āæñăâ¬Â¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕâæáóèñØöćăâ¬ÕöÖ¬î
ëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâ 
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              Ɨ.ÙùäÂõÉÅ­óÜæöÂ ìâóã×÷È ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÌøĈîÃóãëõÚÅ­ó ìäøîÛäõÂóäāÕãÖäÈĀÂ¬
Ýú­ÛäõāáÅÿßøćîÖîÛëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅÅÚëùÕØ­óã   ÜäñÿáØÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÅ­óÜæöÂ                             
ÂõÉÂóäÅ­óÜæöÂ Åøî ÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó ĀæñÛäõÂóäĂì­ĀÂ¬Ýú­ÛäõāáÅÅÚëùÕØ­óãÿßøćîÌøĈîăÜîùÜāáÅÛäõāáÅ
ÃîÈÖÚÿîÈ ÂóäÅ­óÜæöÂăÕ­ßòÓÚóÿÜĆÚÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈ ą ÿßøćîĂì­ëîÕÅæ­îÈĀæñÖîÛëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóä
ÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚËöèõÖÜäñÉòÚ āÕãÉČóĀÚÂÖóâÜäñÿáØÃîÈä­óÚÅ­ó ĀæñëõÚÅ­ó 
 Ƙ. æõÃëõØÙõċ ìâóã×÷È ëõØÙõĀÖ¬ÿßöãÈÝú­ÿÕöãèØöćÉñÂäñØČóÂóäĂÕ ą ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÈóÚØöćÝú­ëä­óÈëääÅ°        
ăÕ­äõÿäõćâāÕãÂóäĂË­ëÖõÜòÎÎóÅèóâäú­ Åèóâëóâóä× ĀæñÅèóâèõäõãñîùÖëóìñÃîÈÖÚÿîÈĂÚÂóä
ëä­óÈëääÅ° āÕãăâ¬æîÂÿæöãÚÈóÚÃîÈÝú­îøćÚ āÕãÈóÚØöćëä­óÈëääÅ°Ö­îÈÿÜĆÚÈóÚÖóâÜäñÿáØØöć
ÂÏìâóãæõÃëõØÙõċĂì­Åù­âÅäîÈ āÕãÝú­ëä­óÈëääÅ°ÉñăÕ­äòÛÅèóâÅù­âÅäîÈØòÚØöØöćëä­óÈëääÅ°āÕãăâ¬
Ö­îÈÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ 
 ƙ.ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈÚČĈóÝæăâ­ ìâóã×÷È ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈÚČĈóÝòÂÝæăâ­ÚòĈÚâöâóÂâóã äèâ×÷È
ëääßÅùÔÃîÈÚČĈóÝòÂÝæăâ­ ÜäñāãËÚ°ÚòĈÚÉñîùÕâăÜÕ­èãÿîĆÚăÌâ°Ì÷ćÈâöÅùÔëâÛòÖõØöćÉñË¬èãÿëäõâÂóä
ØČóÈóÚÃîÈäñÛÛã¬îãîóìóäÉ÷Èë¬ÈÝæĂì­ä¬óÈÂóãëóâóä×ÕúÕÌ÷âëóäîóìóäØöćÉČóÿÜĆÚăÕ­îã¬óÈâö
ÜäñëõØÙõáóßãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚ ÿîĆÚăÌâ°ÉóÂßøËÚöĈâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎîã¬óÈâóÂÖ¬îÂóä Electrolytes Ì÷ćÈÉñË¬èãĂì­
ÃîÈÿìæèăìæÿèöãÚ            ăÜØòćèä¬óÈÂóãîã¬óÈÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ ëâČćóÿëâî ĀæñâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß 
 ƚ.ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈÚČĈóĀä¬ ìâóã×÷È ÚČĈóÛóÕóæØöćâóÉóÂĀìæ¬ÈÙääâËóÖõ îã¬óÈÚČĈóßùÙääâËóÖõ      
ÚČĈóßùä­îÚ Ì÷ćÈØöćâöĀä¬ÙóÖùæñæóãîãú¬ĂÚÚČĈóĀæ­è ăâ¬ĂË¬ÂóäÚČóĀä¬ÙóÖùâóÿÖõâĂÚÚČĈóÿîÈ āÕãìæòÂ ą ÉñâöĀä¬
ÙóÖù      îãú¬ ƛ ËÚõÕ Åøî ĀÅæÿÌöãâ āÌÿÕöãâ ĀâÂÚöÿÌöãâ āßĀØëÿÌöãâ ĀæñÂČóâñ×òÚ ĀÖ¬ÉñâöĀä¬ËÚõÕ
ăìÚâóÂÂè¬óÂĆÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛĀìæ¬ÈÃîÈÚČĈóØöćÚČóâó ĀæñäëËóÖõØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚÂĆÃ÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛè¬óÚČĈóÚòĈÚâöĀä¬ÙóÖù
îñăäâóÂÂè¬óÿË¬ÚÂòÚ ×­óâöäëÿÅĆâÂĆÿÜĆÚÿßäóñâöāÌÿÕöãââóÂÂè¬óĀä¬ÙóÖùîøćÚ ą 
 ƛ.ÂóäÃÚë¬È ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÉòÕĂì­âöÂóäÿÅæøćîÚã­óãÛùÅÅæ ëòÖè° ìäøîëõćÈÃîÈÕ­èãîùÜÂäÔ°Âóä
ÃÚë¬ÈÉóÂØöćìÚ÷ćÈăÜãòÈîöÂØöćìÚ÷ćÈÖóâÅèóâÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈâÚùêã° ×­óÿÜĆÚÂóäÃÚë¬ÈÅÚÿäöãÂè¬óÂóä
ÃÚë¬ÈÝú­āÕãëóä ĀÖ¬×­óÿÜĆÚÂóäÃÚë¬ÈëòÖè°ìäøîëõćÈÃîÈÂĆÿäöãÂè¬óÂóäÃÚë¬ÈëõÚÅ­ó 
 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÃîÈÂõÉÂääâØóÈÙùäÂõÉ  
              ÉóÂÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÉñÿìĆÚăÕ­è¬óÙùäÂõÉÉñÕČóÿÚõÚăÕ­ÚòĈÚÖ­îÈâöÂóäÚČóÂõÉÂääâìæóã ą 
îã¬óÈâóÜäñëóÚÂòÚ Ì÷ćÈÂõÉÂääâÚòĈÚ ą ÂĆÅøî ÂóäÂČóìÚÕìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛáóãĂÚÙùäÂõÉÚòĈÚÿîÈ 
     ìÚ­óØöćØóÈÙùäÂõÉ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂääâÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćÉñÝëâÝëóÚØäòßãóÂäØöćâöîãú¬     
áóãĂÚÙùäÂõÉìäøîìÚ¬èãÈóÚÿÃ­óÕ­èãÂòÚîã¬óÈâöäñÿÛöãÛÂÏÿÂÔÒ° ĀæñëîÕÅæ­îÈÂòÛëáóèñĀèÕæ­îâ
ÿßøćîÚĂì­ëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÖäÈÂòÛÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ 
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     ØäòßãóÂä (Resource) ØöćìÚ¬èãÈóÚâöîãú¬ Åøî èòëÕù îùÜÂäÔ° ìäøîëõÚØäòßã°Ö¬óÈ ą Øöć
ìÚ¬èãÈóÚ ĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Ì÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ 4 ÜäñÿáØìäøîÿäöãÂëòĈÚ ą è¬ó 4 M's îòÚ
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
                1. ÅÚ (Man) ÿÜĆÚØäòßãóÂäĀäÂØöćÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚáóãĂÚÙùäÂõÉ Ì÷ćÈÚòÛäèâØòĈÈ       
Þ¬óãÛäõìóä ĀæñÞ¬óãÜÐõÛòÖõÂóä 
                2. ÿÈõÚØùÚ (Money or Capital) ÅøîëõÚØäòßã°ØöćÉñÚČóâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ îóÉÉñîãú¬
ĂÚäúÜÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕìäøîëõÚØäòßã°îøćÚ ą ÂĆăÕ­ 
                3. èòÖ×ùÕõÛìäøîîùÜÂäÔ° (Material) ÅøîîóÉÉñÿÜĆÚäúÜÃîÈèòÖ×ùÕõÛ×­óÙùäÂõÉÚòĈÚÿÜĆÚÙùäÂõÉ
ÂóäÝæõÖ ÿË¬Ú ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäÂæ èòëÕù îñăìæ¬Ö¬óÈ ą ìäøîîóÉĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂì­ÜäñëÛÝæëČóÿäĆÉ
ăÕ­ 
                4. ÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚìäøîÂóäÉòÕÂóä (Management) ÅøîÂäñÛèÚÂóäìäøîÃòĈÚÖîÚĂÚÂóäÚČó
ÅÚ ÿÈõÚØùÚ ĀæñèòÖ×ùÕõÛìäøîèòëÕùîùÜÂäÔ° âóÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ°ëúÈëùÕ 
     ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÃîÈìÚ­óØöćáóãĂÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿßøćîĂì­ØäòßãóÂäÜäñëóÚÂòÚîã¬óÈâöÜäñëõØÙõáóß É÷È
Ö­îÈĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÖ¬óÈ ą îîÂÿÜĆÚ 5 ìÚ­óØöć ÕòÈÚöĈ 
                1. ìÚ­óØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÝæõÖ  (Production Function) 
                2. ìÚ­óØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÖæóÕ (Marketing Function) 
                3. ìÚ­óØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÈõÚ (Financial Function) 
                4. ìÚ­óØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö (Accounting Function) 
                5. ìÚ­óØöćÿÂöćãèÂòÛÛùÅÅæóÂä (Personal Function) 
Âóäëä­óÈÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÃîÈÂõÉÂääâØóÈÙùäÂõÉ 
                ìÚ­óØöćÃîÈÙùäÂõÉØùÂìÚ­óØöćÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäØČóÂõÉÂääâØöćÜäñëóÚÂòÚ ÿßøćîĂì­ÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ
áóãĂÚÙùäÂõÉâöÜäñëõØÙõáóßëúÈëùÕ āÕãâù¬ÈăÜëú¬ÿÜ­óìâóãÿÕöãèÂòÚ Ì÷ćÈìÚ­óØöćÖ¬óÈ ą ÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚÉñ
ÜäñëóÚÂòÚăÕ­Ö­îÈâöÂóäÉòÕāÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°ÂäØöćËòÕÿÉÚ ßä­îâØòĈÈÂČóìÚÕìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛ
ÃîÈÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈÚòĈÚ ą 
ÂóäÉòÕāÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä  (Organization Structure) 
         ìâóã×÷È äúÜĀÛÛÃîÈĀÝÚÈóÚáóãĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäØöćâöÂóäÂČóìÚÕÃ÷ĈÚÿÜĆÚÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈÖ¬óÈ ą 
ßä­îâäñÛùìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÃîÈÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈÚòĈÚ ą ØČóĂì­ÛùÅÅæÝú­ØöćÕČóäÈÖČóĀìÚ¬Èëóâóä×
ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚăÕ­ØòĈÈĂÚìÚ­óØöćÃîÈÖÚĀæñĂÚìÚ­óØöćØöćÖ­îÈÜäñëóÚÂòÛÞ¬óãîøćÚ ą ÿßøćîÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚáóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä āÕãĀÖ¬æñÞ¬óãâöìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâäñÿÛöãÛ
ÂÏÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÚÿßøćîĂì­ÈóÚÛääæùèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
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āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäāÕãØòćèăÜÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
            1. âöÂóäÂČóìÚÕìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛØöćËòÕÿÉÚÿßøćîâîÛìâóãĂì­ÛùÅÅæìäøîÂæù¬âÛùÅÅæ 
                ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
            2. âîÛìâóãÈóÚØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ÖóâÃ­î 1 îóÉÉñÿÜĆÚäóãÛùÅÅæìäøîÂæù¬âÛùÅÅæ 
            3. ÂČóìÚÕÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛÃîÈĀÖ¬æñìÚ­óØöć ÿßøćîĂì­Ýú­ÜÏõÛòÖõäú­ÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈìÚ¬èãÈóÚØöćÖ­îÈ 
                ÜÐõÛòÖõ 
            4. ÉòÕĂì­âöÿîÂáóßĂÚÂóäÛòÈÅòÛÛòÎËó āÕãÂóäÂČóìÚÕîČóÚóÉìÚ­óØöćĂì­ÂòÛÂæù¬âÝú­ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
                Ë¬èãÂòÚÕúĀæ Üä÷Âêóìóäøîä¬èâÂòÚ ÿßøćîĂì­ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚăÜëú¬ÿÜ­óìâóãØöćèóÈăè­ 
āÅäÈëä­óÈÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäāÕãØòćèăÜâöîãú¬ 2 æòÂêÔñ Åøî  

1.  āÅäÈëä­óÈØöćÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä (Formal Organization Structure) âöÂóäÂČóìÚÕäúÜĀÛÛÂóä
ÉòÕÂõÉÂääâÖ¬óÈ ą ØöćËòÕÿÉÚ âöÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚĀÖ¬æñÂæù¬â âöÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚä¬èâÂòÚîã¬óÈâöäñÿÛöãÛ
ĀÛÛĀÝÚĀæñĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäâòÂÉñâöĀÝÚáúâõāÅäÈëä­óÈĀëÕÈăè­Ăì­ÿìĆÚ 
                2. āÅäÈëä­óÈØöćăâ¬ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä (Informal Organization Structure) ÿÜĆÚāÅäÈëä­óÈØöćăâ¬âö
äúÜĀÛÛØöćËòÕÿÉÚ ăâ¬âöÂóäÂČóìÚÕìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛ ăâ¬âöÂóäÂČóìÚÕÂÏäñÿÛöãÛĂÕ ą ĀÖ¬æñ
ÛùÅÅæĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäÉñÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚāÕãË¬èãÿìæøîÌ÷ćÈÂòÚĀæñÂòÚ āÅäÈëä­óÈæòÂêÔñÚöĈâòÂÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚÙùäÂõÉ
ÃÚóÕÿæĆÂìäøîÙùäÂõÉáóãĂÚÅäîÛÅäòè ĂË­ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ë¬èÚÖòèĂÚÂóäË¬èãÂòÚØČóÈóÚ ĀÖ¬ĂÚÙùäÂõÉ
ÃÚóÕĂìÎ¬ÂĆÉñâöāÅäÈëä­óÈØöćăâ¬ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä ÿË¬Ú ßÚòÂÈóÚØöćÿäöãÚÉÛâóÉóÂë×óÛòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚØČóÈóÚ
îãú¬ĂÚÛäõêòØÿÕöãèÂòÚ ØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóääèâÂæù¬âØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâëÚõØëÚâäòÂĂÅä¬ÂòÚ ÿâøćîÈóÚâöÜòÎìóÂĆ
ÉñË¬èãÂòÚĀÂ­ăÃ ä¬èâÂòÚëä­óÈëääÅ°ÈóÚĂì­ăÜëú¬ÿÜ­óìâóãăÕ­ 
ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃîÈÂóäÉòÕāÅäÈëä­óÈáóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä 
             1. Ë¬èãĂì­Ýú­ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚäú­ÉòÂÃîÛÃ¬óãÃîÈìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛØöćÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõ 
             2. ÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂÚÂóäëòćÈÂóäĀæñÂČóìÚÕìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛĂì­ÂòÛÛùÅÅæĂÚîÈÅ°Âä 
             3. Â¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕèõÙöÂóäØöćÉñÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚä¬èâÂòÚ 
 
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°áóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä (Organization Relationship)   
                       ĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäĀÖ¬æñîÈÅ°ÂäâöÂóäĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÅèóâäòÛÝõÕËîÛØöćËòÕÿÉÚìäøîÉñăâ¬âöÂóä
ĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÂĆÖóâĀÖ¬ØùÂÅÚØöćîãú¬ĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäÖ¬óÈÂĆâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÿìâøîÚÂòÚÅøî
ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä ÅèóâëČóÿäĆÉÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ÚòĈÚØùÂÅÚ ØùÂÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÉñÖ­îÈâö
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚÿßøćîä¬èââøîÂòÚÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚĂì­ÿÂõÕÜäñëõØÙõáóßëúÈëùÕ ÉóÂÂóäÂČóìÚÕāÅäÈëä­óÈ
ÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäßîÉñĀÛ¬ÈÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°îîÂăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
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 1. ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ØöćÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä (Formal Relationship) ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚāÕã
ÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈìÚ­óØöć ÿË¬Ú ßÚòÂÈóÚÃóãÂòÛÝú­îČóÚèãÂóäÞ¬óãÂóäÖæóÕ ĂÚØöćÚöĈßÚòÂÈóÚÃóãâö
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ĂÚÛØÛóØÃîÈÝú­ĂÖ­ÛòÈÅòÛÛòÎËó 
               2. ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°Øöćăâ¬ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä (Informal Relationship) ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ë¬èÚÖòèăâ¬
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈÈóÚ ĀÖ¬ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ĂÚæòÂêÔñÚöĈÂĆÉñâöÝæÖ¬îÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ ÿË¬Ú Ýú­îČóÚèãÂóä
Þ¬óãÂóäÖæóÕÂòÛßÚòÂÈóÚÃóãÿÜĆÚÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°ØöćÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä ĀÖ¬ĂÚÃÔñÿÕöãèÂòÚÛùÅÅæØòĈÈëîÈ
îóÉÉÛÂóäé÷ÂêóâóÉóÂë×óÛòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚ ÚòÛ×øîÿÜĆÚ äù¬Úßöćäù¬ÚÚ­îÈÂòÚ ÚòÛÿÜĆÚÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°Øöćăâ¬ÿÜĆÚ
ØóÈÂóä 

ÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
ÙùäÂõÉÿÜĆÚîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÉòÕÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚÂóäëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅìäøî

ÜäñËóËÚāÕãÚČóØäòßãóÂäÖ¬óÈ ą âóÿÃ­óÂäñÛèÚÂóäØöćÿäöãÂè¬ó "ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ" Ì÷ćÈÙùäÂõÉ
ÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚâöÝæÖ¬îÂóäßòÓÚóÜäñÿØéĀæñëòÈÅâ ßîÉñëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
        1. ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÙùäÂõÉÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóäÚČóØäòßãóÂäÃîÈÜäñÿØéâóĂË­Ăì­ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° 
            ëúÈëùÕ 
        2. Ë¬èãĂì­Ýú­ÛäõāáÅìäøîÜäñËóËÚăÕ­ĂË­ëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóä ÿßøćîßòÓÚóÅèóâÿÜĆÚîãú¬ÃîÈÖÚÿîÈ 
                  Ăì­ÕöÃ÷ĈÚ 
        3. ÙùäÂõÉÖ¬óÈ ą Ë¬èãÃÉòÕÜòÎìóÂóäè¬óÈÈóÚ ĀæñË¬èãÂäñÉóãäóãăÕ­ăÜëú¬ÜäñËóËÚ 
        4. Ë¬èãÿßõćâßúÚäóãăÕ­Ăì­ÂòÛÜäñÿØéĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÃîÈáóêöîóÂä 
        5. ÜäñËóËÚìäøîÝú­ÛäõāáÅâöāîÂóëăÕ­ÿæøîÂëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćëÚîÈÅèóâß÷ÈßîĂÉëúÈëùÕăÕ­  
            È¬óãÿßäóñÙùäÂõÉÖ¬óÈ ą âöÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚÂòÚ ÿßøćîßòÓÚóëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóä 
        6. ÜäñÿØéëóâóä×ÚČóáóêöîóÂäØöćÉòÕÿÂĆÛăÜßòÓÚóÜäñÿØéăÕ­ 
 
2.2  ĀÚèÅõÕÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îÈé°Âä 

2.2.1  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈ SWOT (SWOT Analysis) 
SWOT Åøî ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ëČóäèÉëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ āÕãÂóäÚČóÿÅäøćîÈâøîÂóäÛäõìóä

ØöćâóĂË­èõÿÅäóñì°ëáóß ĀèÕæ­îâ èõÿÅäóñì°éòÂãáóßÃîÈîÈÅ°Âä ÿßøćîÜäñÿâõÚë×óÚÂóäÔ° ÉóÂÚòĈÚÚČó
Ã­îâúæØöćăÕ­âóÂČóìÚÕÿÜ­óìâóãìäøîÂČóìÚÕØõéØóÈÂóäØČóÈóÚ Ì÷ćÈÚõãâÿäöãÂÂòÚè¬ó ´ÂæãùØÙ°Âóä
Ûäõìóäµ SWOT ÿÜĆÚîòÂêäã¬îâóÉóÂÅČóè¬ó Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities Āæñ Threats Ì÷ćÈ
ĀÖ¬æñÅČóâöÅèóâìâóã ÕòÈÚöĈ  
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S ìäøî (Strengths) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãĂÚîÈÅ°Âä ØöćØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâÿÃ­âĀÃĆÈìäøîÿÜĆÚ
ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÃîÈîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÉñÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäăÕ­ÿÜäöãÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚ ÿÜĆÚÃ­îÕöØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚ 
ÿË¬Ú        ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚ Õ­óÚÂóäÝæõÖ Õ­óÚØäòßãóÂäÛùÅÅæ Õ­óÚÅùÔáóßÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉ
îîÚăæÚ°     Ö­îÈĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÉùÕĀÃĆÈÿìæ¬óÚöĈĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕ  

W ìäøî (Weaknesses) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãĂÚîÈÅ°ÂäØöćØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâî¬îÚĀî                   
ìäøîÿÜĆÚÉùÕî¬îÚ ÚČóăÜëú¬ÂóäÿëöãÿÜäöãÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬È ÿÜĆÚÜòÎìóìäøîÃ­îÛÂßä¬îÈØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßáóãĂÚ            
Ì÷ćÈÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°ÉñÖ­îÈìóèõÙöĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÚòĈÚĂì­ăÕ­ 

 O ìäøî (Opportunities) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈą áóãÚîÂîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿîøĈîÜäñāãËÚ°Ăì­Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚ
āîÂóëØöćË¬èãë¬ÈÿëäõâÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿË¬Ú ëáóßÿéäêÑÂõÉØöćÃãóãÖòè Ã­îĀÖÂÖ¬óÈäñìè¬óÈÉùÕĀÃĆÈ         
ÂòÛāîÂóëĂÚÂóäØČóÙùäÂõÉÂĆÅøî ÉùÕĀÃĆÈÿÜĆÚÜòÉÉòãØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãĂÚë¬èÚāîÂóëÚòĈÚ          
ÿÜĆÚÝæÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂ ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉîîÚăæÚ°ØöćÕöÉñÖ­îÈÿëóñĀëèÈìóāîÂóëîãú¬ÿëâî                
ÿßøćîĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂāîÂóëÚòĈÚĂÚÂóäÿßõćâãîÕÃóã  

T ìäøî (Threats) ìâóã×÷È ÜòÉÉòãÖ¬óÈąáóãÚîÂîÈÅ°ÂäØöćÿÜĆÚîùÜëääÅÖ¬îÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ         
ÿÜĆÚÃ­îÉČóÂòÕØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂëáóßĀèÕæ­îâáóãÚîÂ ÚòÂÙùäÂõÉÉČóÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÜäòÛÂæãùØÙ°ÂóäÖæóÕĂì­
ëîÕÅæ­îÈĀæñßãóãóâÃÉòÕÜòÎìóîùÜëääÅØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂì­ìâÕăÜ 
2.2.2  ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈìæòÂ PDCA  

PDCA.ìäøîØöćÿäöãÂè¬óèÈÉäÿÕâõćÈ (Deming Cycle) ìäøîèÈÉäËúïóä°Ö (ShewhartCycle) Åøî
èÈÉäÂóäÅèÛÅùâÅùÔáóß āÕãÜäñÂîÛăÜÕ­èã 

1. Plan (èóÈĀÝÚ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÈóÚîã¬óÈäîÛÅîÛ ÅäîÛÅæùâ×÷È         
ÂóäÂČóìÚÕìòèÃ­îØöćÖ­îÈÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ Ì÷ćÈäèâ×÷ÈÂóäßòÓÚóëõćÈĂìâ¬ą ÂóäĀÂ­ÜòÎìó                
ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãÂóäÂČóìÚÕÿÜ­óìâóã ìäøîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ Plan ÂóäÉòÕîòÚÕòÛÅèóâëČóÅòÎÃîÈ ÿÜ­óìâóã ÂČóìÚÕÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæó
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂČóìÚÕÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛìäøîÝú­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĀæñÂČóìÚÕÈÛÜäñâóÔØöćÉñĂË­ÂóäÿÃöãÚĀÝÚ 
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèîóÉÜäòÛÿÜæöćãÚăÕ­ÖóâÅèóâÿìâóñëâÃîÈæòÂêÔñ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚãòÈË¬èãĂì­
ÿäó ëóâóä×ÅóÕÂóäÔ°ëõćÈØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚĂÚîÚóÅÖ ĀæñË¬èãæÕÅèóâëúÎÿëöãÖ¬óÈąØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚăÕ­ 

2. Do (ÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖóâĀÝÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã                              
ÂóäâöāÅäÈëä­óÈäîÈäòÛ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä (ÿË¬Ú ÅÔñÂääâÂóäìäøîìÚ¬èãÈóÚÃîÈÅÔñ) âöèõÙöÂóä 
ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä  (ÿË¬Ú âöÂóäÜäñËùâÃîÈÅÔñÂääâÂóäâöÂóäÉòÕÂóäÿäöãÚ ÂóäëîÚ âöÂóäĀëÕÈ                
ÅèóâÉČóÚÈÃîäòÛ ÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÜãòÈØÛèÈâìóèõØãóæòã) ĀæñâöÝæÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä (ÿË¬Ú äóãËøćî
ÚòÂé÷Âêó           ØöćäòÛĂÚĀÖ¬æñ Üö )  
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3. Check (ÖäèÉëîÛÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâĀÝÚ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚĀÝÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã            
ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚāÅäÈëä­óÈØöćäîÈäòÛ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ                            
ĀæñÂóä ÜäñÿâõÚÝæÃîÈ ÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÈóÚÖóâĀÝÚØöćăÕ­ÖòĈÈăè­āÕãĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëóâóä×         
ØČóăÕ­ÿîÈ āÕãÅÔñÂääâÂóäØöćäòÛÝõÕËîÛĀÝÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÚòĈÚ ą Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚæòÂêÔñÃîÈÂóä
ÜäñÿâõÚÖÚÿîÈ āÕãăâ¬ÉČó ÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÖòĈÈÅÔñÂääâÂóä îöÂËùÕâóÜäñÿâõÚĀÝÚ ìäøîăâ¬Éó ÿÜĆÚÖ­îÈÅõÕ
ÿÅäøćîÈâøîìäøîĀÛÛ ÜäñÿâõÚ Øöćãù¬ÈãóÂÌòÛÌ­îÚ 

 4. Act (ÜäòÛÜäùÈĀÂ­ăÃ) ìâóã×÷È ÂóäÚČóÝæÂóäÜäñÿâõÚâóßòÓÚóĀÝÚ îóÉÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã            
ÂóäÚó ÝæÂóä ÜäñÿâõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì°è¬óâöāÅäÈëä­óÈ ìäøîÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚĂÕØöćÅèä ÜäòÛÜäùÈ
ìäøî ßòÓÚóëõćÈØöćÕöîãú¬Āæ­èĂì­ÕöãõćÈÃ÷ĈÚăÜîöÂ ĀæñëòÈÿÅäóñì°äúÜĀÛÛ ÂóäÕó ÿÚõÚÂóäĂìâ¬Øöćÿìâóñëâ
ëČóìäòÛ ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
Ƙ.ƙ ØåêÏöÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËö 

Ƙ.ƙ.Ɨ ìæòÂÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöØöćäòÛäîÈØòćèăÜ ìâóã×÷È ĀÚèØóÈØöć
ăÕ­äòÛäîÈĀæñ ãîâäòÛÿÜĆÚë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÉóÂÝú­îČóÚóÉìÚ­óØöćĂÚèõËóËößÂóäÛòÎËöÿßøćîĂì­ÚòÂÛòÎËöã÷Õ×øî 

Ƙ.ƙ.Ƙ âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 1 âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć 1 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƛƟ) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãã¬îìÚ­óØöć 1 ×÷È 140 ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ
Ö­îÈî¬óÚāÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëČóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2558) 
ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Ăì­ÂõÉÂóä×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâ
Ã­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 8 (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö Âóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÂČóìÚÕÿÂÔÒ°ÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćî
èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ØòćèăÜÿßøćîĂì­âòćÚĂÉè¬óÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñëóâóä×ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛăÕ­ÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚ
ÈèÕÂ¬îÚą ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĀæñÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäîøćÚ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÅäîÛÅæùâ×÷È
Ã­îÂČóìÚÕāÕãäèâÃîÈÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõÿÂöćãèÂòÛāÅäÈëä­óÈĀæñÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃòĈÚÖČćó
ëČóìäòÛÿÚøĈîìóØöćÖ­îÈĀëÕÈĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 

2.3.3 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ
ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÂÔÒ°ØöćÂČóìÚÕÃ÷ĈÚāÕãâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö äñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØéÊÛòÛ Øöć7 ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀë
ÿÈõÚëÕÃ­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîĂË­ÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚĂÚ
ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóÃîÈÂõÉÂóäëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäĂË­ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉÃîÈ Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ ÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä
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ÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó ÿÈõÚëÕÉòÈìèñÿèæóĀæñÅèóâĀÚ¬ÚîÚÃîÈÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈÃîÈ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÅøî ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕ
ĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈ ÂõÉÂóäÝ¬óÚØóÈÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÌ÷ćÈÉČóĀÚÂÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚ
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈ
ÉòÕØČóÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂÚ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈĀæñÖ­îÈĀëÕÈÈÛ
ĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäØöć ÚČóÿëÚîĂÚĀÖ¬æñÈèÕÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäã¬îâëÚĂÉè¬óÂõÉÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕĀæñĂË­ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕîã¬óÈăä āÕãăâ¬
Ã÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛæòÂêÔñÃîÈÂõÉÂääâÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĀæñăâ¬Ã÷ĈÚîãú¬ÂòÛè¬óÿÈõÚëÕÉñ×øî ÿÜĆÚëõÚÅ­óÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
ìäøîăâ¬ Ì÷ćÈîóÉÿÜĆÚÂäÔöÃîÈë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂõÉÂóäã¬îâÖ­îÈÂóäÿÈõÚëÕÕ­èãÿìÖùÝæØöć ÿìâøîÚÂòÚ
îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ ÂõÉÂääâìæòÂØöćÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕäóãăÕ­ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäîóÉĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÜÚòćÚÅøîÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈÂóä 
ÿÈõÚëÕÿßøćîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÿßøćîËČóäñáóäñÝúÂßòÚĀæñÿßøćîÉ¬óãÝæÖîÛĀØÚĀÂ¬Ýú­æÈØùÚÕòÈÚòĈÚ
âóÖäÑóÚ ÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÂČóìÚÕĂì­ØùÂÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿâøćîĂË­ÜäñÂîÛÂòÛ
ë¬èÚØöćÿìæøîÃîÈ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÉñĂì­Ã­îâúæØöćØČó Ăì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâóä×ÜäñÿâõÚÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ
ĂÚëõÚØäòßã°ëùØÙõÃîÈÂõÉÂóä āÅäÈëä­óÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä (Ì÷ćÈäèâ×÷ÈëáóßÅæ¬îÈĀæñ
Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ) Āæñ Åèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÉòÕÂóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñ
äñãñÿèæóÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÿßøćîÜäòÛĂì­ÿÃ­óÂòÛÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈë×óÚÂóäÔ°ĀæñāîÂóëÃ­îâúæ
ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂì­ÜäñāãËÚ°ĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚ
ëÕìäøîäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñØČóĂì­Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóăÜëä­óÈĀÛÛÉČóæîÈÿßøćî
ÜäñÿâõÚĀæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛâúæÅ¬óÜòÉÉùÛòÚÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚîÚóÅÖÃîÈ ÂõÉÂóäØöćÖ¬óÈÂòÚäèâØòĈÈ
Ë¬èãÿßõćâÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚ ăÕ­ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÚČóÿëÚîāÕã ÂõÉÂóäØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈ
ÂòÚäèâØòĈÈË¬èãÿßõćâÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚăÕ­ÃîÈÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćÚČóÿëÚî āÕã
ÂõÉÂóäØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÕ­ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂăÕ­ÖòÕÝæÂäñØÛØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóäĂË­èõÙöÜÐõÛòÖõØóÈÛòÎËöØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚ 
ëČóìäòÛäóãÂóäĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿìâøîÚÂòÚîîÂăÜĀæ­èÃ­îâúæĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ âòÂĂË­ÿÜĆÚ
ÖòèÛ¬ÈËöĈ×÷ÈÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚäñãñÿèæó ĀæñÅèóâĀÚ¬ÚîÚÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚîÚóÅÖ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈãòÈÿÜĆÚ
ÜäñāãËÚ° 

ĂÚÂóäĂË­ ÖäèÉëîÛÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈÃîÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚîÚóÅÖØöćăÕ­ÉòÕØČóĂÚ
îÕöÖĀæñĂË­ÖäèÉëîÛ ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈÅèóâëâóä×ĂÚÂóäØó ÂČóăäĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕëùØÙõ
ĀæñÝæÂäñØÛÉóÂÂóä ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚäñÕòÛäóÅóäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäØöćÂõÉÂóä×øî
ăè­ÿßøćîèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óã ËČóäñáóäñÝúÂßòÚäñãñëòĈÚâóÂÂè¬óÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚìäøîÿßøćî
èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°îøćÚ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚØöćÉñ×øîăÕ­è¬óÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÉñÖ­îÈßä­îâØöćÉñÿÜæöćãÚÿÜĆÚ
ÿÈõÚëÕĂÚÉČóÚèÚØöćäóÛăÕ­ĀæñÖ­îÈâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈØöćăâ¬âö ÚòãëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬ó ÕòÈÚòĈÚ 
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āÕãÜÂÖõÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÉñ×øîÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕăÕ­ÂĆ Ö¬îÿâøćîÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÚòĈÚ âöèòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕĂÚ
äñãñëòĈÚ Âæ¬óèÅøî 3 ÿÕøîÚ ìäøîÚ­îãÂè¬óÚòÛÉóÂèòÚØöćăÕ­ÿÈõÚâóæÈØùÚ ĂÚìù­ÚØùÚăâ¬×øîÿÜĆÚäóãÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿè­ÚĀÖ¬āÕãÿÚøĈîìóëóäñĀæ­èÿÈõÚæÈØùÚÚòĈÚ ÿÜĆÚäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ÿË¬Ú ĂÚÂäÔö
ÃîÈìù­ÚÛùäõâëõØÙõØöćÌøĈîÿâøćîìù­ÚÚòĈÚĂÂæ­èòÚÅäÛÂČóìÚÕĀæñâöÂóääñÛùèòÚØöćă×¬×îÚăè­îã¬óÈĀÚ¬ËòÕÿÈõÚ
Âú­ãøâÉóÂÙÚóÅóä ÖóâÜÂÖõÉñßõÉóäÔóè¬óÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ ĀÖ¬ëČóìäòÛĂÚÛóÈÜäñÿØé ÿÈõÚ
ÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÙÚóÅóäØöćâöæòÂêÔñÉ¬óãÅøÚÿâøćîØèÈ×óâ ×øîÿÜĆÚë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÃîÈÂóäÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂóäĂÚ ÂäÔöÿË¬ÚÚöĈÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÙÚóÅóäÉñ×øîäèâÿÜĆÚîÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ Ì÷ćÈ Ã­îÖÂæÈÂòÛÙÚóÅóäĂÚæòÂêÔñÚöĈÉñÿìĆÚăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäØöćãîÕÅÈÿìæøîĂÚÛòÎËöÿÈõÚ
ÞóÂÙÚóÅóä âòÂÉñâöÅèóâÝòÚÝèÚÉóÂãîÕÛèÂÿÜĆÚãîÕÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕăâ¬äèâÂóä
ÿÅæøćîÚăìèÃîÈäóãÂóäØöćÜäñÂîÛÂòÚ ÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕìäøîäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿÚøćîÈÉóÂ
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂóäÛäõìóäÿÈõÚëÕ ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâóÂÂè¬óÿÜĆÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂõÉÂääâ
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂõÉÂääâÂóäæÈØùÚ ìäøîÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ ÂóäÛäõìóä ÿÈõÚëÕäèâ×÷ÈÂóäÚČóÿÈõÚëÕ
ë¬èÚÿÂõÚăÜæÈØùÚĂÚÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÖ­îÈĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 
āÕãÉČóĀÚÂÿÜĆÚÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâØöćÿÂõÕÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìó
ÿÈõÚĂÚæòÂêÔñØöćÿìâóñëâÂòÛÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÖÚâóÂØöćëùÕÂóäÉČóĀÚÂÖóâÂõÉÂääâÉñĂì­Ã­îâúæØöćØČóĂì­
Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëóâóä×ÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛÃîÈÂõÉÂääâÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚâöÖ¬îÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂääâ
Āæñ ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäăÕ­Ã­îâúæÚöĈãòÈîóÉĂË­ÿßøćîÜäñÿâõÚ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ°äñìè¬óÈ ÂõÉÂääâÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚăÕ­Õ­èãäóãÂóäÅ­óäóãÂóäìÚ÷ćÈîóÉäèâÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂ
ìæóãÂõÉÂääâØöćÉòÕÜäñÿáØÖ¬óÈÂòÚăÕ­ ÿË¬Ú ĂÚÂäÔöØöćÿÈõÚëÕØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãËČóäñÿÈõÚÂú­ØöćäèâØòĈÈ
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĀæñÿÈõÚÖ­Úë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÕîÂÿÛöĈã îóÉÉòÕÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÖ­Ú
ÉòÕÿÜĆÚÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕØöćÿÂõÕÉóÂÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÉñÿÜĆÚÃ­îÛ¬ÈËöĈ
ØöćëČóÅòÎØöćĀëÕÈ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 

Ƙ.ƙ.ƚ âóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƘƝ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãã¬îìÚ­óØöć Ɨ ×÷È ƘƖ ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈî¬óÚ
āÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëČóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ Ƙƛƛƞ) ĂÚÂäÔö
Øöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĂì­ÂõÉÂóä×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕ
ÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć ƞ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƜƖ) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ
ÜäñâóÔÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ(ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕÃ­îÂČóìÚÕØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóä
ÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óĀæñÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 
ÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
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2.3.5  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ƙƞ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƜƖ) ÿäøćîÈ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñ
Âóää¬èâÅ­ó ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ã¬îìÚ­óØöćƗ ×÷È ƚƝ ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö
ÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈî¬óÚāÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈ ÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëČóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ Ƙƛƛƞ) ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĂì­ ÂõÉÂóä
×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöćƞ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƜƖ) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ âöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÂóäÛòÎËöëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñèóÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂÚÂóäÚČóèõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãâóÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóä
ä¬èâÅ­ó 

2.3.6 âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
äñìè¬óÈÂóæ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãã¬îìÚ­óØöćƗ ×÷È ƛƝ ØùÂã¬îìÚ­óâöÅèóâëČóÅòÎÿØ¬óÂòÚ ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóä
ÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈÖ­îÈî¬óÚāÕãÅČóÚ÷È×÷ÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈ ÂäîÛĀÚèÅõÕëČóìäòÛÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
(ÜäòÛÜäùÈ Ƙƛƛƞ) ĂÚÂäÔöØöćăâ¬ăÕ­Ăì­ĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõĂÚÂóäÿæøîÂĀæñÂóäĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĂì­ ÂõÉÂóä
×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÃ­îÂČóìÚÕÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöćƞ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ ƘƛƜƖ) ÿäøćîÈ ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËö
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÜäñâóÔÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñÃ­îÝõÕßæóÕ (ÿâøćîâöÂóäÜäñÂóéĂË­) 

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ØöćÉñÂČóìÚÕÿÚøĈîìóÃòĈÚÖČćóĂÚäóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
äñìè¬óÈÂóæ äèâØ­òÈìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóääòÛäú­ĀæñèòÕâúæÅ¬óäóãÂóäØöćÚČóÿëÚîĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĀÛÛ
ëâÛúäÔ°ìäøîĀÛÛã¬îëČóìäòÛÈèÕäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćÿËøćî×øîăÕ­Āæñ
ØòÚÖ¬îÿèæóÉñË¬èãĂì­Ýú­æÈØùÚ ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ ĀæñÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚîøćÚÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚ
ÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÂČóăäĀæñÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ äèâ×÷ÈÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä  
 

Ƙ.ƚ ÈóÚāÅäÈÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ 
  ÚóÈëóèÿäøîÈîùăä ØîÈîú̄ĀæñÚóÈëóèÜäóÈäèöĀÂ­èâóæó  (2558)  Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÿîĆâÿÅ ÿäëāÖäîÈÖ° Âäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ )ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ÿîĆâÿÅ ÿäëāÖäîÈÖ° Âäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 
ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƛƜ ĀæñÛäõêòØāîîõ Âäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć-31 âöÚóÅâ  
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2556 Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîèõÙöä­îãæñÃîÈãîÕäèâÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÂóä
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæƙăÖäâóë  ßÛè¬ó 
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 ÛäõêòØ ÿîĆâÿÅ ÿäëāÖäîÈÖ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Õ­óÚëõÚØäòßã°ÂõÉÂóäâöëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈ 
ÅøîăÖäâóë  1  (36.54% ) ăÖäâóë 2 ( 35.23%)ăÖäâóë 3 (33.07%) ĀÖ¬ÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäßõÉóäÔó
äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈëõÚØäòßã° ßÛè¬óØöćÿßõćâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  ëõÚØäòßã°,ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñÈóÚÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ         ØöćæÕæÈ æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó ĀæñæúÂìÚöĈ-ëùØÙõ,ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî-ëùØÙõ ĀëÕÈè¬óÛäõêòØâö
ÚāãÛóãÌøĈîëõÚØäòßã°âóÂÃ÷ĈÚÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­ÿÈõÚëÕæÕæÈ ĀæñëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Õ­óÚ
ëõÚØäòßã°×óèäØöćÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ Åøî ØöćÕõÚ , îóÅóäæñîùÜÂäÔ°-ëùØÙõ , ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö,
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ ëõÚØäòßã°        ØöćÿØ¬óÂòÚ 
 Õ­óÚìÚöĈëõÚ Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÂõÉÂóäĂË­Āìæ¬ÈìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈ  ăÖäâóë 1 
(23.99%)ăÖäâóë 2 (22.32%)ăÖäâóë 3 (17.81%)ĀÖ¬ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔóäóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ,áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã ăÖäâóë 1 æÕæÈĀæñÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚĂÚ ăÖäâóë 2 ĀæñæÕæÈîöÂĂÚ ăÖä
âóë 3 ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚØöćÿßõćâÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂÛùÅÅæØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ,áóäñÝúÂßòÚ
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚ,ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ,ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ-ëùØÙõ  ăÖä
âóë 1 Āæñ ăÖäâóë  2  ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬æÕæÈĂÚăÖäâóë 3 ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ÂõÉÂóäĂì­Āìæ¬ÈÿÈõÚØùÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ăÖäâóë (57.27%)ĀÖ¬æÕæÈăÖäâóë 2 (57.04%)ĀæñÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚĂÚăÖä
âóë 3 (61.60%) 

èöäñßÈé°  ÂõćÈĀÂ­è  (ƘƛƛƝ) é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈ ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ ÂõÉÂóäâöÂóä 
ÛäõìóäÈóÚÕöØČóĂì­âöÝæÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂăÖäâóë / Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ 
ßÛè¬óăÖäâóë Ɨ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë Ƙ ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóë Ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë ƙ ÿßäóñăÖäâóë Ɨ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóë Ƙ âö 
ÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóë Ƙ ÂòÛăÖäâóë ƙ âöÂČóăäæÕæÈ / ëäùÜÝæè¬ó ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăä 
ÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀÚèÖòĈÈ ÂõÉÂóä 
ÛäõìóäÈóÚăÕ­ÕöÿæãâöÝæÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØòĈÈ ƙ ăÖäâóë ĀÖ¬ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ ăÖäâóë Ɨ-Ƙ âö 
ÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóë Ƙ-ƙ ÂæòÛÂČóăäæÕæÈ / ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈ 
ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ ëäùÜÂõÉÂóäâöÅèóâÿëöćãÈâóÂÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÂõÉÂóäâöìÚöĈëõÚÉČóÚèÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂ 
ăÖäâóë ĀëÕÈè¬óÂõÉÂóäâöëáóßÅæ¬îÈĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ / ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì° 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ ÿâøćîÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛ ƙ ăÖäâóë ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ-ƙ ÕöÂè¬óăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-Ƙ  
ÿßäóñăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ-ƙ âöãîÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-Ƙ âöãîÕæÕæÈ / ëäùÜÝæè¬ó ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ 
ĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ăØãîîãæ° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈãòÈ 
ÛäõìóäÈóÚăâ¬Å¬îãÕöÿÚøćîÈÉóÂâöìÚöĈëõÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØùÂăÖäâóë ĀÖ¬ĀÚèÚîÚ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ-ƙ âöãîÕ 
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ĀÖ¬ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-Ƙ âöãîÕæÈ âöÂóäßòÓÚóĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚăÕ­ÕöÃ÷ĈÚ 
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ÑõÖóáäÔ°  ëùÃÿÂêâ(2557)é÷ÂêóÿäøćîÈ  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÛäõêòØ  ßöØöÉö  ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö  
ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó  Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ  ÂõÉÂóäâöÖ­ÚØùÚ
ÃóãÚ­îãĀæñ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÚ­îãæÈÉ÷ÈØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ / Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăä
ÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÿâøćîÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛÂČóăäØòĈÈ  3  ÜöâöÂČóăäëùØÙõÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ ãîÕÃóãÿßõćâĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã
Ö­ÚØùÚæÕæÈØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäÜäòÛÿÜæöćãÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚØČóĂì­ÂõÉÂóäâöÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ/ëäùÜÝæè¬ó ĂÚÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö  ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)âö
ÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚØòĈÈĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĀÚèÚîÚ/ĂÚÂóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó  Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ
ĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈ ëäùÜ ÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)âöÅèóâÿëöćãÈÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈÚ­îã ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂìÚöĈëõÚ
ÿßõćââóăâ¬âóÂĀæñëõÚØäòßã°Å¬îÚÃ­óÈÿÅæøćîÚăìèË­ó ÂõÉÂóäÉòÕîãú¬ĂÚäóãÂóäÅ¬îãÿÜĆÚÅ¬îãăÜ/ĂÚ
Âóäé÷ÂêóßÛè¬ó Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÚîÚ ëäùÜ ÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö 
ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ĂÚ ƙ Üö Üö2553-2555 âöãîÕÿßøćâÃ÷ĈÚØòĈÈ 3 ÜöĀÖ¬×­óìÚöĈëõÚÃîÈÜö2554-2555Ú­îãÂè¬óÜö 
2553-2554 ĀëÕÈè¬óÜö 2554-2555 âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈÖòèÕöÂè¬óëäùÜÝæè¬óĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀëÕÈÑóÚñ
ÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÚèÖòĈÈĀæñĂÚĀÚèÚîÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ßöØöÉö ÿîĆÚÿÚîãö ÉČóÂòÕ(âìóËÚ)ĀÚèÖòĈÈÉñâöÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚîã¬óÈÅ¬îãÿÜĆÚÅ¬îãăÜ  ĀÖ¬ĀÚèÚîÚĂÚÜö 2554-2555 âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈÖòèÕöÂè¬ó 
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ÛØØöć ƙ 
 
 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚāÅäÈÂóä 
 

ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈÿßøćîÂóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ)ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÂóäÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØ
îóìóäĀæñÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ āÕãØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä  ÿßøćîÚČóâóèóÈĀÝÚĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìó  
ÖæîÕÉÚèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ  āÕãâöÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ äñãñÿèæó  ƙ  ăÖäâóë / äîÛÛòÎËö   Åøî 

ăÖäâóë  Ɨ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ âÂäóÅâ · ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ  ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 
ăÖäâóë  Ƙ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ ÿâêóãÚ ·ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ  ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 
ăÖäâóë  ƙ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ ÂäÂÏóÅâ ·ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 

ßä­îâØòĈÈèõÿÅäñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈØöćâöÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØÿÕöãèÂòÚ 
  ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÉòÕÖòĈÈÛäõêòØÉČóæîÈĀæñÛòÚØ÷ÂäóãÂóäÅ­óÖóâèÈÉäÛòÎËö 
āÕãâöÃòĈÚÖîÚÕòÈÚöĈ 
  3.1  ÛäõêòØ  Āæñäñãñÿèæó 
  ƙ.Ƙ  èõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä 
  ƙ.ƙ  èõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
  ƙ.ƚ  èõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
 
3.1  ÛäõêòØ  Āæñäñãñÿèæó 
 ÛäõêòØ 
 ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)   
ë×óÚØöćÖòĈÈ ƗƗƞ/Ɨ ØõÜāÂ­Øóèÿèîä° ËòĈÚ ƘƝ-Ƙƞ ×ÚÚßäñäóâ Ɯ ĀÃèÈßÎóăØ ÿÃÖßÎóăØ ÂäùÈÿØß 
ƗƖƚƖƖ  ëõÚÅ­óÜäñÿáØîóìóäĀæñÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ 
 äñãñÿèæó 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ  Åøî   äóãÈóÚØóÈÛòÎËöØöćĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÝæÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä āÕãâöÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ äñãñÿèæó  ƙ  ăÖäâóë / äîÛÛòÎËö   Åøî  

ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ-ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜƗ 
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ƙ.Ƙ  èõÿÅäóñì°āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä 

 
áóßØöć  1 āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä 
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ÜäñèòÖõÅèóâÿÜĆÚâóÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Â¬îÚìÚ­óÚöĈ ÿÜĆÚØöćäú­ÉòÂĂÚÚóâ ÛäõêòØ ëòÛÜñäÕăØã 

ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Â¬îÖòĈÈÃ÷ĈÚÿâøćîèòÚØöć ƘƘ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƗƟ āÕãâöØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ ƗƖ æ­óÚÛóØ ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 
ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿßõćâØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚÿÜĆÚ ƛƖƖ æ­óÚÛóØ āäÈÈóÚîãú¬ĂÚÿÃÖßøĈÚØöćîČóÿáîÿâøîÈ ÉòÈìèòÕ
ÜäñÉèÛÅöäöÃòÚÙ°  āÕãÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ìæòÂÃîÈÛäõêòØ ð ÅøîÂæù¬âÝæõÖáòÔÒ° ëòÛÜñäÕÂäñǕ îÈ                 
ÚČĈóëòÛÜñäÕÅòĈÚ ÚČĈóëòÛÜñäÕÿÃ­âÃ­Ú ÿßøćîÂóäë¬ÈîîÂ ÛäõêòØăÕ­ÿÃ­óëú¬ÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°Āì¬ÈÜäñÿØé
ăØãĂÚÜö ƘƛƙƘ áóãĂÖ­ëòÎæòÂêÔ° ´TIPCOµ ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÚòÛÿÜĆÚìÚ÷ćÈĂÚÛäõêòØÝú­ÚČó
ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ëòÛÜñäÕĀÜääúÜÿßøćîÂóäë¬ÈîîÂĂÚÜäñÿØéăØã ÚîÂÉóÂÚòĈÚÛäõêòØðãòÈăÕ­âöÂóäÃãóã
ÂóäæÈØùÚÿÃ­óëú¬ÙùäÂõÉÚČĈóÝæăâ­ßä­îâÕøćâ áóãĂÖ­ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ÿîàĀîÚÕ°Ûö ÉČóÂòÕ ĀæñÙùäÂõÉÅ­óÜæöÂÚČĈó
Ýæăâ­ÜòćÚëÕ áóãĂÖ­ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­äöÿØæ ÉČóÂòÕ ÚîÂÉóÂÚöĈ ÛäõêòØãòÈĂì­ÅèóâëČóÅòÎĂÚÂóäèõÉòã               
ĀæñßòÓÚóÜäòÛÜäùÈÝæÝæõÖØóÈÂóäÿÂêÖä āÕãăÕ­æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ăÛāîÿØÅ ÉČóÂòÕ Ì÷ćÈăÕ­ØČó
ÂóäèõÉòãĀæñßòÓÚóÃãóãëóãßòÚÙù°ßøËĀæñāäÈÈóÚëóäëÂòÕßøË ÖæîÕÉÚßòÓÚóëòÛÜñäÕëóãßòÚÙù°
ØõÜāÂ­ìîâëùèääÔ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚëõØÙõÛòÖäÃîÈØõÜāÂ­āÕãÿÊßóñ 
ÚāãÛóãÃîÈÛäõêòØ 
 ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° (ÜäñÿØéăØã) ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âù¬ÈâòćÚØöćÉñÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉîã¬óÈâöÅèóâ
äòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâĀæñëòÈÅâ ìäøîÌöÿîëîóä° Õ­èãÂóäÂČóìÚÕÿÜĆÚÚāãÛóã ´ØõÜāÂ­...ßòÓÚó
ÙùäÂõÉÅèÛÅú¬ÂòÛëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâĀæñëòÈÅâµ āÕãÛäõêòØÿÚ­ÚÂóäË¬èãÿìæøîĀæñë¬ÈÿëäõâāÅäÈÂóäĀæñ
ÂõÉÂääâÖ¬óÈą ÖóâĀÚèßäñäóËÕČóäõÿéäêÑÂõÉßîÿßöãÈ ØöćĂì­Ýú­äòÛÂóäëÚòÛëÚùÚÚČóăÜëóÚÖ¬îĀæñ
ëä­óÈÜäñāãËÚ°Õ­óÚëõćÈĀèÕæ­îâĀæñëòÈÅâ Ăì­ÂòÛËùÚîã¬óÈãòćÈãøÚ ĀæñÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­ßÚòÂÈóÚâöë¬èÚ
ä¬èâÂõÉÂääâÖ¬óÈąÚöĈáóãĂÖ­āÅäÈÂóä ́ØõÜāÂ­îóëóµ 
èõëòãØòéÚ° 

ÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÃòÛÿÅæøćîÚËöĈÚČóÖæóÕÿßøćîëä­óÈâúæÅ¬óÿßõćâĀÂ¬Ýú­âöë¬èÚä¬èâØóÈÙùäÂõÉÿßøćîĂì­ßòÚÙ
ÂõÉÿÜĆÚÉäõÈ ØõÜāÂ­ăâ¬ëóâóä×ÿÜĆÚÿßöãÈĀÅ¬Ýú­ëÚîÈÖîÛÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅÿØ¬óÚòĈÚ ĀÖ¬Ö­îÈ
ÿÜĆÚÝú­ØöćËöĈÚČóĀæñÃòÛÿÅæøćîÚĂì­ÿÂõÕÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈßåÖõÂääâÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ äèâ×÷ÈäúÜĀÛÛÂóäĂË­
ËöèõÖÕ­èã ĀæñÂóäÃòÛÿÅæøćîÚËöĈÚČóÖæóÕÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñÖ­îÈÚČóâóÌ÷ćÈâúæÅ¬óÿßõćâĀÂ¬ØùÂÞ¬óãØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈăâ¬è¬ó
ÉñÿÜĆÚßÚòÂÈóÚ æúÂÅ­ó Åú¬Å­ó ßòÚÙâõÖäÝú­×øîìù­Ú Ýú­ëÚòÛëÚùÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÖæîÕÉÚËùâËÚĀæñëòÈÅâ
Âæ¬óèÅøîÖ­îÈÚČóâóÌ÷ćÈËöèõÖÅèóâÿÜĆÚîãú¬ØöćÕöÃ÷ĈÚÃîÈØùÂÞ¬óã 
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ßòÚÙÂõÉ 
 ÚČóëùÃáóèñØöćÕöëú¬ëòÈÅâÅèóâìâóãÃîÈëùÃáóèñØöćÕö ÅøîÂóäâöëùÃáóßÂóãĀæñëùÃáóßÉõÖØöćÕö
Ì÷ćÈÖ­îÈăÕ­âóÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚËöèõÖāÕãäèââõĂË¬ÉóÂÂóäÿÚ­ÚØČóëõćÈĂÕëõćÈìÚ÷ćÈÖ­îÈĂË­ØòĈÈèõÚòã Āæñÿèæó
ăâ¬âöØóÈæòÕÕòÈÚòĈÚ ØõÜāÂ­ É÷Èăâ¬ĂË¬ÛäõêòØØöćâù¬ÈÃóãÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÿßöãÈîã¬óÈÿÕöãèĀÖ¬ÿäóÿÜĆÚÛäõêòØØöćÿÂõÕâó
ÿßøćîÿäöãÚäú­ÿÃ­óĂÉÂóäĂË­ËöèõÖÃîÈÝú­ÅÚĀæñÅõÕÅ­Ú ÿßøćîÚČóÿëÚîäúÜĀÛÛÂóäĂË­ËöèõÖØöćÚČóâóÌ÷ćÈëùÃáóèñ
ØöćÕöāÕãĂË­ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ĀæñÛäõÂóäÿÜĆÚÖòèÖîÛāÉØã°ÃîÈÂóäÚČóëùÃáóèñØöćÕöëú¬ëòÈÅâ 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° SWOT (SWOT Analysis) ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
(S) Strength · ÉùÕĀÃĆÈ 

1. ÖČóĀìÚ¬ÈĀæñáóßßÉÚ°ÃîÈÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÚČĈóÝæăâ­ ÖäóØõÜāÂ­ ÅèóâËòÕÿÉÚĀæñÿÜĆÚØöćãîâäòÛ
ÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ ØòĈÈĂÚÕ­óÚÅùÔáóßĀæñäëËóÖõÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó 

2. ÛäõêòØâöāäÈÈóÚØöćÖòĈÈîãúČĂÂæ­Āìæ¬ÈèòÖ×ùÕõÛĀæñâöÂóäĂË­äñÛÛ Contract Farming ØČóĂì­âö
èòÖ×ùÕõÛÜ­îÚāäÈÈóÚîã¬óÈÿßöãÈßî Ö­ÚØùÚÂóäÃÚë¬ÈØöćÖČćóĀæñëóâóä×ÅèÛÅùâÅùÔáóßÃîÈ
èòÖ×ùÕõÛăÕ­ 

3. ÅèóâìæóÂìæóãÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó äëËóÖõ ÃÚóÕáòÔÒ° Āæñ äóÅó ØöćÿìâóñÂòÛæúÂÅ­óĀÖ¬æñÂæù¬âĂì­
ÿæøîÂâóÂâóã 

 (W) Weakness · ÉùÕî¬îÚ 
1. ÉùÕî¬îÚÿäøćîÈÂóäÂäñÉóãëõÚÅ­óëú¬Ýú­ÛäõāáÅãòÈăâ¬Øòćè×÷È  ĂÚË¬îÈØóÈÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÿÜĆÚāâÿÕõä°ÚÿØ
äÕØòĈÈìæóã 

2. ØõÜāÂ­ ÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãÝ¬óÚÛäõêòØ ÕöÙĀïæ°â ÉČóÂòÕ ÃÔñØöćÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚìæòÂÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãÝ¬óÚÛäõêòØ 
ĂÚÿÅäøî ÕòÈÚòĈÚÖ­ÚØùÚÂóäÂäñÉóãëõÚÅ­óÃîÈØõÜāÂ­ É÷ÈëúÈÂè¬óÅú¬ĀÃ¬È 

(O) Opportunities · āîÂóë 
1. ßåÖõÂääâÝú­ÛäõāáÅĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚØöćÖøćÚÖòèÖ¬îÂäñĀëì¬èÈĂãëùÃáóßĀæñÖ­îÈÂóäÿßõćâÅèóâëÕ
ËøćÚÿÚøćîÈÉóÂëáóßîóÂóéÜäñÿØéăØãÿÜĆÚÿâøîÈä­îÚ ë¬ÈÝæĂì­ÖæóÕÚČĈóÝæăâ­ÖČćóÂè¬ó Ƙƛ%
āÖÃ÷ĈÚâóÂ ÿßäóñÉùÕÃóãÃîÈÚČĈóÝæăâ­Åøî ́ÿßøćîÿßõćâÅèóâëÕËøćÚĀÂ¬ä¬óÈÂóãµ Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÖ¬î
ĀäÈÉúÈĂÉÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅÿÜĆÚîã¬óÈâóÂ 

2. áóèñÅèóâÿä¬ÈäöÛÃîÈèõ×öËöèõÖĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ØČóĂì­ăâ¬ëñÕèÂĂÚÂóääòÛÜäñØóÚÝòÂÝæăâ­ëÕ
ìäøîÚČĈóÝæăâ­ØöćÅòĈÚëÕÿîÈ ÚČĈóÝæăâ­ßä­îâÕøćâÉ÷ÈÿÜĆÚØóÈÿæøîÂĂìâ¬ØöćÖîÛëÚîÈÅèóâ
Ö­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ÛäõāáÅ äèâăÜ×÷ÈÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈÂäñÛèÚÂóäÝæõÖ ÂóäßòÓÚóÅùÔáóßÃîÈ
ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°Ăì­âöÂóäÿÂĆÛäòÂêóÅùÔÅ¬óØóÈëóäîóìóä ĀæñäëËóÖõØöćĂÂæ­ÿÅöãÈÂòÛÙääâËóÖõØČó
Ăì­ÚČĈóÝæăâ­ÂæóãÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâØöćÝú­ÛäõāáÅĂì­ÅèóâëÚĂÉâóÂÂè¬óÿÕõâ 
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(T) Threats · îùÜëääÅ 
1. ÜäõâóÔÝæÝæõÖĀæñäóÅóÃîÈèòÖ×ùÕõÛăâ¬ëóâóä×ÅóÕÂóäÔ°ăÕ­ĀÚ¬ÚîÚ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂèòÖ×ùÕõÛ
ë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÝæÝæõÖÉóÂáóÅÿÂêÖäÂääâ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚëõÚÅ­óØöćÃ÷ĈÚîãúČÂòÛÜòÉÉòãåÕúÂóæ ëáóèñ
ĀèÕæ­îâ ĀæñîùÜëÈÅ°îùÜØóÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó ÜäõâóÔÝæÝæõÖĀæñäóÅóÃîÈèòÖ×ùÕõÛăâ¬ëóâóä×
ÅóÕÂóäÔ°ăÕ­ĀÚ¬ÚîÚ ÿßäóñÿÂêÖäÂäâòÂÉñìòÚâóÜæúÂßøËÝæØöćâöäóÅóÕößä­îâ ą ÂòÚ 

2. ÅùÔáóßÃîÈèòÖ×ùÕõÛăâ¬ëóâóä×ÅèÛÅùâĂì­ëâČćóÿëâîăÕ­ ƗƖƖ% ØòĈÈÚöĈÿßäóñÝæăâ­ØöćÚČóâóØČó
ÿÜĆÚèòÖ×ùÕõÛâöĀìæ¬ÈÝæõÖ ØöćĀÖÂÖ¬óÈÂòÚ É÷ÈØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÅèóâãóÂæČóÛóÂĂÚÂóäÅèÛÅùâäëËóÖõ
ÃîÈÚČĈóÝæăâ­ØöćÝæõÖ 

3. Ýæăâ­ÛóÈËÚõÕĂì­ÝæÝæõÖĂÚË¬èÈÿèæóëòĈÚą ØČóĂì­Ö­îÈâöÂóäÝæõÖæ¬èÈìÚ­ó ë¬ÈÝæĂì­âöÂóä
ÿÂĆÛëÖĆîÂÚČĈóÝæăâ­ÿÃ­âÃ­ÚÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚâóÂ ÉñØČóĂì­ÿÂõÕÜòÎìóëõÚÅ­óìâÕîóãùĀæñâöÖ­ÚØùÚ
ĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛäòÂêóëõÚÅ­óØöćÿßõćââóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 

4. ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÖæóÕÚČĈóÝæăâ­âöÂóäÃãóãÖòèÃîÈÖæóÕëúÈâóÂ É÷ÈØČóĂì­Ýú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóääóãîøćÚÝòÚ
ÖòèÿîÈÿÃ­óâóëú¬ÂóäØ­óÙùäÂõÉÚČĈóÝæăâ­ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚâóÂ Ì÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÉñÿÜĆÚÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÂóä 
ØöćÿÅãØČóÙùäÂõÉØóÈÕ­óÚîóìóäĀæñÿÅäøćîÈÕøćââóÂ¬îÚĀæ­è ÿË¬Ú ÛäõêòØăØãÚČĈóØõßã° ÛäõêòØ
ÿëäõâëùÃ Ì÷ćÈÛäõêòØÿìæ¬óÚöĈâöË¬îÈØóÈĂÚÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÉñâöÝæĂì­áóèñÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚĂÚÖæóÕ
ÚČĈóÝæăâ­äùÚĀäÈÃ÷ĈÚÿÜĆÚæČóÕòÛ 

 
3.3 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 
PDCA ÿÜĆÚÂäñÛèÚÂóäÅèÛÅùâÅùÔáóßÃîÈÂóäÜÏõÛòÖõÈóÚ āÕãã÷ÕìæòÂÂóäØöćè¬óµÈóÚØùÂÈóÚ

ÉñÖ­îÈâöÃòĈÚÖîÚĂÚÂóäØČóÈóÚµ Ì÷ćÈÅõÕÅ­ÚāÕãèîæ°ØÿÖîä°  Ìõèïóä°Ø(Walter Shewhart ) Ýú­ÛùÂÿÛõÂ
ÂóäĂË­ë×õÖõëČóìäòÛèÈÂóäîùÖëóìÂääâ ĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÉóÂÉùÕî¬îÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) ÉùÕî¬îÚÿäøćîÈÂóäÂäñÉóãëõÚÅ­óëú¬Ýú­Ûäõā×ÅãòÈăâ¬Øòćè×÷È ĂÚË¬îÈØóÈÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÿÜĆÚāâÿÕõä°Ú
ÿØäÕØòĈÈìæóã 

ƙ.ƙ.Ɨ ÂóäèóÈĀÝÚ (Plan) 
1.èóÈĀÝÚÿßõćâÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãëõÚÅ­óāÕãÂóäÿßõćâÛäõêòØĂÚÿÅäøćîÿßøćîæÕÖ­ÚØùÚĂÚÂóäÉòÕë¬È 
2. èóÈĀÝÚÿßøćîÃãóãÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãĂì­ÿßøćââóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 
ƙ.ƙ.Ƙ ÜÏõÛòÖõ (Do) 
1.ÉòÕìóÛäõêòØÿßøćîÂóäÃÚë¬ÈĂÚÿÅäøćîÃ÷ĈÚâó 
2.ÿßøćâÉùÕÂóäÉòÕë¬ÈëõÚÅ­óĂÚßøćÚØöćîøćÚąÿßøćââóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 
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ƙ.ƙ.ƙ ÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ (Check) 
1.ÖäèÉëîÛÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÃÚë¬Èè¬óÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâØöćÂČóìÚÕăè­ 
2.ëČóäèÉÂóäÖîÛäòÛÉóÂÝú­ÛäõāáÅĂÚßøćÚØöćØöćÿßøćâÂóäÉòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã 
ƙ.ƙ.ƚ ÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈ (Act) 
1.ÚČóÃ­îëäùÜÉóÂÂóäÖäèÉëîÛâóÜäòÛÜäùÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäĂì­âöÜäñëõØÙõáóßâóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 

 
3.4  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ 
              3.3.1  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨ  ÿäøćîÈÂóäÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
              ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ Ƙƛƛƞ) Âóä
ÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿßøćîëÚîÈÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÌ÷ćÈăâ¬îãú¬ĂÚÑóÚñØöćÉñÿäöãÂä­îÈĂì­
ÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚØöćâöÂóäÕòÕĀÜæÈÖóâÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäÃ­îâúæØöćÿÊßóñÿÉóñÉÈ ÿßøćîĂì­âòćÚĂÉè¬óÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉñëóâóä×ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛăÕ­ÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÈèÕÂ¬îÚą è¬óâöÝæÂČóăäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚìäøî
æÕæÈÃîÈÂõÉÂäĀæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÂòÛÂõÉÂóäîøćÚĀæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂČóăäØóÈÕ­óÚÂóäÖæóÕ
ÿßøćîÉòÕØČóäóãÈóÚëČóìäòÛÝú­ĂË­áóãÚîÂĀæñäóãÈóÚëČóìäòÛÝú­ĂË­áóãĂÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ƙ.ƙ.Ƙ  âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć  Ɲ ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć  Ɲ ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚ

ëÕÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîĂË­ÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ
Åèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ĀæñÅèóâÖ­îÈÂóäĂË­
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ĂÚÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉÿËõÈÿéäêÑÂõÉÃîÈÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÉñÖ­îÈâöÂóäÜäñÿâõÚ
Åèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ ÉòÈìèñÿèæóĀæñ
ÅèóâĀÚ¬ÚîÚÃîÈÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÿÈõÚëÕÕòÈÂæ¬óè èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈ Åøî 
ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚîÕöÖÃîÈÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈ
ÂõÉÂóä Ý¬óÚØóÈÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÌ÷ćÈÉČóĀÚÂÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕĂÚäñìè¬óÈäîÛäñãñÿèæóÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂ
ÂõÉÂääâÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ÂõÉÂääâæÈØùÚ ĀæñÂõÉÂääâÉòÕìóÿÈõÚ 

ƙ.ƙ.ƙ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƘƝ ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƘƝ ÿäøćîÈ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ

ÿÊßóñÂõÉ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕÃ­îÂČóìÚÕØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñÂóä
ÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÂóää¬èâÅ­óĀæñÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ         
ÿâøćîÂõÉÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
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ƙ.ƙ.ƚ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ƙƞ ÿäøćîÈ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć Ƙƞ ÿäøćîÈ ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ

ÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîÂČóìÚÕèõÙöÂóäÛòÎËö
ëČóìäòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ ÛäõêòØä¬èâĀæñèóÈÃ­îÂČóìÚÕĂÚÂóäÚČóèõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãâóÜÐõÛòÖõÂòÛÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ ĀæñÂóää¬èâÅ­ó 

ƙ.ƙ.ƛ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  ĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚ

ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćÿËøćî×øîăÕ­ĀæñØòÚÖ¬îÿèæóÉñË¬èãĂì­Ýú­
æÈØùÚÿÉ­óìÚöĈĀæñÝú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚîøćÚÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÅèóâëóâóä×ÃîÈÂõÉÂóäĂÚÂóäÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕÂČóăäĀæñ
ÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâ×÷ÈÿÈøćîÚăÃĀæñëáóßÅæ¬îÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
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ÛØØöć  ƚ   
 
 

ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 

ÅèóâìâóãÃîÈÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
                     ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Åøî ÂóäĂË­ÿÅäøćîÈâøîÖ¬óÈą âóÜäñÿâõÚÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØāÕãßõÉóäÔóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ăì­ØäóÛ×÷ÈÑóÚñĀæñÅèóââòćÚÅÈÃîÈÛäõêòØÚòĈÚą ÿßøćî
ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉæÈØùÚ 
 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâöÉùÕÜäñëÈÅ°ÕòÈÚöĈ  
          Ɨ.  ÂóäìóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä 
          2.  ÂóäÚČóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈØöćăÕ­âóĂË­ÜäñÂîÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉìäøîÿëÚîĀÚñĀÚèØóÈÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉ 
          
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâöÉùÕâù¬ÈìâóãßîëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
          Ɨ.  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîÂæòćÚÂäîÈÿÛøĈîÈÖ­ÚëČóìäòÛÂóäÖòÕëõÚĂÉāÕãÿÊßóñÿäøćîÈÂóäæÈØùÚ 
         Ƙ.  ÿßøćîÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæÜäñÂîÛÂóäèõÚõÉÊòãÜòÎìóĂÚÂóäÛäõìóäÈóÚ ÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÜòÎìóîøćÚą  
              ØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 
         ƙ.  ÿÜĆÚÃ­îâúæÜäñÂîÛÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚĀÖ¬æñÞ¬óã 
         4.  ÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîË¬èãßãóÂäÔ°ÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĂÚîÚóÅÖĀæñÂóä 
              ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬óÈą 
 
ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (Financial Ratio Analysis) 
                 îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿÜĆÚÿÅäøćîÈâøîĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÂõÕÉóÂÂóä
ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛāÕãÂóäÚČóäóãÂóäØöćÜäóÂÐĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚëČóìäòÛäñãñÿèæóìÚ÷ćÈâóëòâßòÚÙ°ÂòÚĂÚäúÜ
ëòÕë¬èÚìäøîîòÖäóä­îãæñ 
Âæù¬âÝú­ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
            1.  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈ ìâóã×÷È ÛùÅÅæáóãÚîÂØöćĂì­ÂõÉÂóäÂú­ãøâÿÈõÚâóĂË­ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉ ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÉñ
èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈÿßøćîßõÉóäÔóÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈ Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìó
ÂČóăäĀæñæòÂêÔñÂóäăÕ­âóĀæñÂóäĂË­ăÜÃîÈÿÈõÚØùÚ 
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            Ƙ.  Ýú­æÈØùÚØòćèăÜ ìâóã×÷È Ýú­ØöćâöÿÈõÚîîâĀæñßä­îâØöćÉñæÈØùÚĂÚÙùäÂõÉ ÉñèõÿÅäóñì°
Åèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäìóÂČóăäØòĈÈÜòÉÉùÛòÚĀæñĀÚèāÚ­âĂÚîÚóÅÖîòÖäóÝæÖîÛĀØÚĀæñÅèóâÿëöćãÈ
ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚ 
            ƙ.  Ýú­Ûäõìóä âöìÚ­óØöćĀæñÖ­îÈäòÛÝõÕËîÛÖ¬îÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóä
É÷ÈÖ­îÈÂóäÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îã¬óÈæñÿîöãÕ ÿßøćîßõÉóäÔó×÷ÈÜòÎìóĀæñāîÂóëÃîÈÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÂóä
ÂČóìÚÕĀÝÚÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäÖ¬îăÜ 
             ƚ.  ìÚ¬èãÈóÚäòÑÛóæ ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿßøćîăÕ­Ã­îâúæØöćÉñÚČóâó
ÜäñÂîÛÂóäßõÉóäÔóÚāãÛóãÖ¬óÈąØöćÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°Ö¬îÝú­ÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉĀæñÝú­ÛäõāáÅ 
             ƛ.  ÚòÂèõËóÂóä ìâóã×÷È ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿßøćîÚČóâóé÷ÂêóĀæñĂì­
Ã­îÿëÚîĀÚñÖæîÕÉÚÉòÕØČóÃ­îâúæØöćëČóÅòÎą ÿßøćîÂóäé÷ÂêóĀæñÈóÚèõÉòãÌ÷ćÈÿÜĆÚÜäñāãËÚ°ĀÂ¬èÈÂóä
Âóäé÷ÂêóĀæñèÈÂóäÙùäÂõÉ 
 
ÿÅäøćîÈâøîØöćĂË­ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâö ƛ ÜäñÿáØÕòÈÚöĈ 
              Ɨ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
              Ƙ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ 
              ƙ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 
              ƚ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãèõÙöĀÚèāÚ­â 
              ƛ.  ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°āÕãÉòÂØČóÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ 
 
4.1  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã äóãÈóÚ Āæñ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

-ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 
            - ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 
            - ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜ 

1.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 34 ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÛäõêòØðÿæøîÂÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ
ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ  ĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜö  

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜöØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈ
æ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Āæñ
ë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚăÜĀæ­è Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 

  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØðĂË­ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóäÖóâ
ÂÏìâóã  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ       
ÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÚöĈ 

1.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) Āæñ ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛ
ÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

1.3 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĂìâ¬ 

 Â. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿäõćââöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ĂÚÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóâ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 25ƜƖ) ÉČóÚèÚìæóãÊÛòÛ                
Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 
2561 âó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âö
Ã÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬óÿØöãâÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚ
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ĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈĀæñîÙõÛóãĂì­ËòÕÿÉÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõÚöĈăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛ
îã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

          Ã. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ĂÚîÚóÅÖ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 
ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæó
ÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2562 ìæòÂÂóäëČóÅòÎÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëäùÜăÕ­
ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨƛ ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ĂË­ĀØÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 11 ÿäøćîÈ 
ëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 18 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ ĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö   
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÚöĈÂòÛëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó  
ØùÂëòÎÎó ãÂÿè­ÚëòÎÎóØöćîãú¬ĂÚÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛîøćÚ âóÖäÑóÚÊÛòÛÚöĈ 
ăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÂóä 5 ÃòĈÚÖîÚëČóìäòÛÂóääòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó     
āÕãÂõÉÂóäÉñäòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ĂÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćëñØ­îÚ×÷ÈëõćÈÖîÛĀØÚØöćÂõÉÂóäÅóÕè¬óÉñâöëõØÙõ
ăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćăÕ­ë¬ÈâîÛĂì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ĀæñÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÂõÉÂóä
Ö­îÈĂË­ÕùæãßõÚõÉĀæñßõÉóäÔóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈØòĈÈìâÕĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔó
ÖóâìæòÂÂóäĂÚĀÖ¬æñÃòĈÚÖîÚ  

 ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛØöćîóÉâöÖ¬î
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÜöØöćÿäõćâÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 

2. ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñèõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔ
ÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 
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3. æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

    

îóãùìÚöĈÅÈÅ­óÈÚòÛÉóÂ
èòÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 

    

ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 85 2,769 33,394 25,112 
Å­óÈËČóäñ     
ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 84 435 - 167 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 169 3,204 33,394 25,279 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ       
îóãùìÚöĈÅÈÅ­óÈÚòÛÉóÂ
èòÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ     
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 384,197 428,697 950 10,110 
Å­óÈËČóäñ     
ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 44,468 59,003 - - 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ 351 142 - - 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ 30 12 - - 
ÿÂõÚ 12 ÿÕøîÚÃ÷ĈÚăÜ 751 751 - - 

äèâ 429,797 488,605 950 10,110 
ìòÂ: Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ (751) (751) - - 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóä
Øöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ, ëùØÙõ  429,046 487,854 950 10,110 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ëùØÙõ 429,215 491,058 34,344 35,389 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ       
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 163 100 8,041 2,742 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 27,569 79,007 10 1,363 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 27,732 79,107 8,051 4,105 
ÿÈõÚØÕäîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 2,992 641 1,451 56 
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 2,816 2,932 4 30 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 33,540 82,680 9,506 4,191 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñ
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ëùØÙõ 462,755 573,738 43,580 39,580 
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4. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÂÔÒ°ÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñÂõÉÂóä ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×     ëäùÜ
ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

   (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ  
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 
ÚāãÛóãÂóä
ÂČóìÚÕ
äóÅó 

 2561 2560 2561 2560  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØ
ã¬îã 

     

(ÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ
Āæ­è) 

     

ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - - 94 97 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚ
ÛèÂÂČóăä
ë¬èÚÿßõćâ 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä - - 19 7 äóÅóØöćÖÂ
æÈä¬èâÂòÚ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 27 -  
ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó - - - 7 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚ

ÛèÂÂČóăä
ë¬èÚÿßõćâ 

äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

     

ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - 1 - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 10 11 3 4 äóÅóÖæóÕ 
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 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                                      
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñèòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ  
(ìâóãÿìÖù 3) 

    

ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 41,435 28,021 
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ 74 1,341 - - 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñ
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 258 1,963 - - 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 332 3,304 41,435 28,021 

     
     
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóä             
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 52,000 8,000 
äèâÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ - - 52,000 8,000 
     
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñ
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 2,499 615 1,391 494 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 2,499 615 1,391 494 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñ
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 8,098 8,128 2,828 2,828 
äèâÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 8,098 8,128 2,828 2,828 
     
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 9)     
ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 139 26,556 
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ - 824 - 554 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñ
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 4,291 2,210 1,283 485 
äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 4,291 3,034 1,422 27,595 

 ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ                                              
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ ĀæñÂóäÿÅæøćîÚăìèÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâ
ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ  

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ 
æòÂêÔñ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ° 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ                    
äñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 
æÕæÈ 
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

  
(ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è)  

 
 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ äöÿØæ ÛäõêòØã¬îã 8,000 22,000 - 30,000 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ 
æòÂêÔñ
ÅèóâëòâßòÚÙ° 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ                    
äñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 
æÕæÈ 
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

31 âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

  
(ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è)  

 
 

ÉČóÂòÕ 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăßÚ°ĀîÜ
ÿÜõĈæ ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã - 22,000 - 22,000 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăÛāîÿØÅ 
ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã - 5,000 (5,000) - 
äèâ  8,000 49,000 (5,000) 52,000 

Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­Ûäõìóä 

ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóìäòÛ
ÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ Āæñ ƘƛƜƖ ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ 14 13 10 10 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ - 1 - 1 
äèâ 14 14 10 11 
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5. ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöÜäòÛæÕäóÅóØùÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂì­ÿÜĆÚâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõØöćÉñ
ăÕ­äòÛëČóìäòÛ ÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 78,437 892 
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÛòÎËöÜäòÛæÕäóÅóØùÚÃîÈ
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂì­ÿÜĆÚâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõØöćÉñ
ăÕ­äòÛäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ  (2,038) (232) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 76,399 660 

6. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈăÖäâóëÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ÛäõêòØðăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉóÂÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ÿîàĀîÚÕ°Ûö ÉČóÂòÕ    
Āæñ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăÛāîÿØĆÅ ÉČóÂòÕ ÉČóÚèÚ 20 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

 ÂóäāîÚÂõÉÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚÜö 2560 

 ÉóÂâÖõØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð ÅäòĈÈØöć Ɨ/ƘƛƜƖ ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäòÛāÅäÈëä­óÈ
ÂõÉÂóäāÕãÂóäāîÚë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØð ĂÚÿÕøîÚ
ÖùæóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäāîÚÂõÉÂóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿëäĆÉëõĈÚĀæ­è ÕòÈÚòĈÚÛäõêòØðÉ÷ÈÉòÕ
ÜäñÿáØÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 
2560 ÿÜĆÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂĀæñĀãÂăè­ÿÜĆÚ ẤČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöć
ãÂÿæõÂµ ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâÂóäĀëÕÈ
äóãÂóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬îÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ 

 ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­ØöćĀëÕÈăè­ÿÜĆÚ ẤČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂµ ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2560 âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
äóãăÕ­  
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã 572,715 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 415 

äèâäóãăÕ­ 573,130 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã  
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã 418,681 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 21,940 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 13,584 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 454,205 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 118,925 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú (ÛóØ)  

   ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 0.25 

 äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÃ­óÈÖ­Ú×úÂÜòÚë¬èÚÖóâìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚØöćÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØðÂČóìÚÕÛäõêòØðăâ¬ăÕ­ĀãÂĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂ
ÛäõêòØðăâ¬ëóâóä×ĀãÂĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­îã¬óÈËòÕÿÉÚ 

7. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

7.1 äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 31 âöÚóÅâ  

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
31 âöÚóÅâ  

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
  (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è) 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è) 
äóÅóØùÚ 644,930 644,930 644,930 644,930 
âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÖóâèõÙö
ë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöã 

3,030,079 3,030,378 - - 
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7.2 ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäĀæñÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØðäòÛäú­ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăä
ÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñäòÛäú­ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉóÂÛäõêòØä¬èâÕòÈÂæ¬óèĂÚ
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÛäõêòØ 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ                 
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÛäõêòØðäòÛäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ĀîëàòæØ° 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 71,904 294,542 - - 

8. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                  
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ 
2561 1,970,631 367,072 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ 111,381 92,638 
ÉČóìÚ¬óã/ÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬ó
ëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö  Ô èòÚØöćÉČóìÚ¬óã/ÖòÕ
ÉČóìÚ¬óã (1,089) (1,037) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (59,142) (7,291) 
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈ
ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä 29,000 - 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 2,050,781 451,382 
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 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈăÖäâóëÜòÉÉùÛòÚ ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈăÕ­ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈ
ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä ë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈÉČóÚèÚ 29 æ­óÚÛóØ ĀæñĀëÕÈăè­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚäèâ 

9. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚ (ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

- - 106 3,680 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

339,264 304,269 23,343 25,854 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

4,291 3,034 1,316 23,915 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 236,204 351,603 13,432 33,640 
îøćÚą 170,400 146,475 9,259 15,561 
äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 750,159 805,381 47,456 102,650 

10. ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè 

 ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ                                             
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 906,950 573,645 
Âú­ÿßõćâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 163,484 163,484 
É¬óãÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ (38,125) (10,300) 
ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 1,032,309 726,829 
ìòÂ: ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö (212,500) (101,200) 
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè - ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕ
ËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 819,809 625,629 
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ĂÚÿÕøîÚÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2561 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂú­ÿÈõÚÉóÂÙÚóÅóäĂÚÜäñÿØéĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈ             
ÿßøćîĂË­ÿÜĆÚ ØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäìäøîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈāäÈÈóÚ                    
āÕãâöèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 5ƖƖ æ­óÚÛóØ âöÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæó Ɯ Üö ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÚöĈ      
âöîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäó THBFIX ĀæñâöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñÅøÚÿÜĆÚäóãăÖäâóë                 
āÕãÈèÕĀäÂâöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñÅøÚáóãĂÚÿÕøîÚØöć 13 ÚòÛÉóÂèòÚÿÛõÂĂË­èÈÿÈõÚÈèÕÂú­   ÈèÕĀäÂ 
ĀæñÖ­îÈËČóäñÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ßä­îâÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂì­ÿëäĆÉëõĈÚáóãĂÚ 6 ÜöÚòÛÉóÂèòÚÿÛõÂäòÛÿÈõÚÂú­ÈèÕĀäÂ 
ØòĈÈÚöĈĂÚÿÕøîÚâöÚóÅâ 2561 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ÿÛõÂÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­èÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 163 æ­óÚÛóØ 
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÕòÈÂæ¬óèÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚāÕãÂóäÉÕÉČóÚîÈØöćÕõÚßä­îâëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛ
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâ ĀæñÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃÛóÈÜäñÂóä ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÕČóäÈîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚØöćâöÕîÂÿÛöĈã
Ö¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ĀæñîòÖäóë¬èÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâîòÖäó          
ØöćÂČóìÚÕĂÚëòÎÎó Âóäì­óâÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚĀÂ¬Øäòßã°ëõÚÛóÈë¬èÚ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 ÛäõêòØðâöèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÖóâëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÛõÂĂË­ÿÜĆÚ
ÉČóÚèÚ  337 æ­óÚÛóØ 

 ÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÿË¬ÚÿÕöãè          
ÂòÛØöćăÕ­ÿÜõÕÿÝãăè­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãÂÿè­ÚÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÿßõćâÿÖõâÃîÈëòÎÎóÂú­ÿÈõÚĂìâ¬ÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­Ã­óÈÖ­Ú 

11. èÈÿÈõÚëõÚÿËøćî 

 èÈÿÈõÚëõÚÿËøćîØöćÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­äòÛÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚâöìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

Â) ÂóäÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚāÕãÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØð 

Ã) ÂóäÉČóÚîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØð āÕã Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñèòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
ƘƛƜƖ ëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ØöćÕõÚĀæñÅ¬óßòÓÚóØöćÕõÚ 73 47 26 - 
îóÅóäĀæñëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈ 244 134 115 - 
ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 116 125 - - 

Å) ÂóäâöÃ­îÉČóÂòÕè¬óÛäõêòØðÉñăâ¬Â¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚÖ¬îØäòßã°ëõÚ 

È) ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈĂì­ÂóäÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóäØöć
ÙÚóÅóäîîÂĂì­ÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈîøćÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ 

12. áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

 áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ Āæñ ƘƛƜƖ ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ:     
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ (5,040) - - - 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö:      
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÂóäÿÂõÕÝæ
ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóèĀæñÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóä
ÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè (4,688) (6,886) (1,578) (3,318) 
ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃóÕØùÚØóÈáóêöãÂâó
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - (12,891) - (12,891) 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (9,728) (19,777) (1,578) (16,209) 
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13. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 Ã­îâúæäóãăÕ­ĀæñÂČóăäÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÉóÂßøË 
ÝòÂĀæñÝæăâ­ ÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ îøćÚ ą ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  
2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 359 570 589 674 30 23 978 1,267 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 14 163 194 245 9 6 217 414 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ       24 19 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã       (160) (200) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä       (82) (109) 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (1) 124 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ       72 295 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       71 419 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ       (11) (11) 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (10) (20) 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ       50 388 

5
3 
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 ë¬èÚÈóÚØóÈáúâõéóëÖä°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 

ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚÜäñÿØé 
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóä
Ăì­ÛäõÂóä 

565 662 
413 605 978 1,267 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 193 251 24 163 217 414 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅóäñìè¬óÈÂòÚÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖù
ÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃ­î 4 

14. áóäñÝúÂßòÚĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 

14.1 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛäóãÉ¬óãÞ¬óãØùÚ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÉ¬óãÞ¬óãØùÚÌ÷ćÈÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäĀæñëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈ Āæñ
ÂóäÌøĈîÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ĀæñÌîàÖ°Āèä°ÅîâßõèÿÖîä° ÅÈÿìæøîÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚ) 
ëÂùæÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ÛóØ 106 263 68 239 
ãúāä 2 3 2 3 

14.2 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

  ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñāÂÕòÈ ÂóäÿË¬óä× ÂóäÿË¬ó
ÿÅäøćîÈĂË­ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ äèâØòĈÈëòÎÎóÉ­óÈÛäõÂóäÖ¬óÈą ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöáóäñÝúÂßòÚĂÚÂóä
É¬óãÅ¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóâëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óèÕòÈÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 
  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 

É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ     
Ɨ Üö 64 65 18 18 
Ƙ ×÷È ƛ Üö 83 74 6 3 
âóÂÂè¬ó ƛ Üö 1 1 - - 

14.3 ìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÙÚóÅóä 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚØöćîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóäĂÚÚóâÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã Ì÷ćÈ
ÿÂöćãèÿÚøćîÈÂòÛáóäñÝúÂßòÚØóÈÜÐõÛòÖõÛóÈÜäñÂóäÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉÅÈÿìæøîîãú¬ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 
  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚ 33 33 14 14 

15. ÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚëÂùæÿÈõÚÖäó
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÕòÈÚöĈ 
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ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ëõÚØäòßã°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÊæöćã                             

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 

31 
âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƗ 
âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƗ 
âöÚóÅâ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

 
(æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäó

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

4 4 1 1 31.23 32.68 

ÿãÚÎöćÜù¬Ú - - 0.2 - 0.29 0.29 
ãúāä 0.1 - 0.2 - 38.44 39.03 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­óÌ÷ćÈÅäÛÂČóìÚÕáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö
ÅÈÿìæøîÕòÈÚöĈ 

 Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 
ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÌøĈî 

 (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

5 4 - - 30.98 - 33.02 32.55 

ãúāä - 1 - 1 - 38.58 - 39.25 
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 Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 
ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÌøĈî 

 (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

2 4 - - 32.49 - 34.02 32.55 

ãúāä - 1 - 1 - 39.56 

16. ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°áóãìæòÈäîÛäñãñÿèæóäóãÈóÚ 

 ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðÅäòĈÈØöć 1/2561 ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 ăÕ­âöâÖõîÚùâòÖõ    
Ăì­É¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæëČóìäòÛÜö 2560 ĂÚîòÖäóìù­Úæñ 0.75 ÛóØ äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØòĈÈëõĈÚ361,934,730 ÛóØ 
îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâÛäõêòØðăÕ­É¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäñìè¬óÈÂóæăÜĂÚäñìè¬óÈÜö 2560 Āæ­èĂÚîòÖäóìù­Úæñ           
0.25 ÛóØ É÷ÈÅÈÿìæøî ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óãëČóìäòÛÜö 2560ĂÚîòÖäóìù­Úæñ 0.50 ÛóØ ÅõÕÿÜĆÚÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ
ÉČóÚèÚ 241,289,820 ÛóØ ÛäõêòØðăÕ­É¬óãÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­èĂÚèòÚØöć 20 ÿâêóãÚ 2561  

17. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÂääâÂóäÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÃîÈÛäõêòØð                            
ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 14 ßåêáóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 

 

äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ  

ÿëÚîÖ¬îÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ                                             

ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Úäèâ ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚ ĀæñìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀÛÛã¬îÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)           

ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
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Õ­èãÿË¬ÚÂòÚ Ì÷ćÈÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈ

Âóæÿìæ¬óÚöĈÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ë¬èÚÃ­óßÿÉ­ó

ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îëäùÜÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉóÂÝæÂóäëîÛØóÚ

ÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó  

ÃîÛÿÃÖÂóäëîÛØóÚ 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚëîÛØóÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÈóÚëîÛØóÚ äìòë ƘƚƗƖ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈ

ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÂóäëîÛØóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã                

ÂóäĂË­èõÙöÂóäëîÛ×óâÛùÅæóÂä Ì÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛòÎËöĀæñÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°

ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛĀæñèõÙöÂóäëîÛØóÚîøćÚ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÚöĈâöÃîÛÿÃÖÉČóÂòÕÂè¬óÂóäÖäèÉëîÛÖóââóÖäÑóÚ

ÂóäëîÛÛòÎËö ØČóĂì­Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ëóâóä×ăÕ­ÅèóâÿËøćîâòćÚè¬óÉñßÛÿäøćîÈØöćâöÚòãëČóÅòÎØòĈÈìâÕÌ÷ćÈîóÉßÛăÕ­

ÉóÂÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÉ÷Èăâ¬ăÕ­ĀëÕÈÅèóâÿìĆÚ Ö¬îÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćëîÛØóÚ 

Ã­îëäùÜ 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ßÛëõćÈØöćÿÜĆÚÿìÖùĂì­ÿËøćîè¬óÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóâ

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĂÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÉóÂÂóäëîÛ

ØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó 

Ã­îâúæĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÚ­Ú 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óÃîĂì­ëòÈÿÂÖìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃ­î Ɯ ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäāîÚë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛ

ÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚÜö ƘƛƜƖ ØòĈÈÚöĈ Ã­óßÿÉ­óâõăÕ­Ăì­Ã­îëäùÜîã¬óÈâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÖ¬îÂäÔö

Ã­óÈÖ­ÚÚöĈĀÖ¬îã¬óÈĂÕ  
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜ 

1.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 34 ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÛäõêòØðÿæøîÂÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ
ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ  ĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜö  

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜöØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈ
æ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°          
Āæñë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚăÜĀæ­è             
Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØðĂË­ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóäÖóâ
ÂÏìâóã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛ
áóêóăØãÚöĈ 

1.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) Āæñ ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ         
ëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

1.3 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĂìâ¬ 

 Â. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿäõćââöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ĂÚÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóâ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 25ƜƖ) ÉČóÚèÚìæóãÊÛòÛ Ì÷ćÈâö         
ÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 
âó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âöÃ÷ĈÚ
ÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬óÿØöãâÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚĂìÎ¬
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ÿÜĆÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈĀæñîÙõÛóãĂì­ËòÕÿÉÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚ                                      
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ
ÚöĈăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

          Ã. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ĂÚîÚóÅÖ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 
ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæó
ÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2562 ìæòÂÂóäëČóÅòÎÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëäùÜ    
ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨƛ ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ĂË­ĀØÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 11 ÿäøćîÈ 
ëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 18 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ ĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö   
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÚöĈÂòÛëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó  
ØùÂëòÎÎó ãÂÿè­ÚëòÎÎóØöćîãú¬ĂÚÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛîøćÚ âóÖäÑóÚÊÛòÛÚöĈ      
ăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÂóä 5 ÃòĈÚÖîÚëČóìäòÛÂóääòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó     
āÕãÂõÉÂóäÉñäòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ĂÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćëñØ­îÚ×÷ÈëõćÈÖîÛĀØÚØöćÂõÉÂóäÅóÕè¬óÉñâöëõØÙõ
ăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćăÕ­ë¬ÈâîÛĂì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ĀæñÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÂõÉÂóä
Ö­îÈĂË­ÕùæãßõÚõÉĀæñßõÉóäÔóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈØòĈÈìâÕĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔó
ÖóâìæòÂÂóäĂÚĀÖ¬æñÃòĈÚÖîÚ  ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãîãú¬äñìè¬óÈ
ÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛØöćîóÉâöÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÜöØöćÿäõćâÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 

2. ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñèõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔ
ÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 
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3. æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚ (ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

    

îóãùìÚöĈÅÈÅ­óÈÚòÛÉóÂèòÚØöć×÷È
ÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 

    

ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 72 2,769 29,373 25,112 
Å­óÈËČóäñ     
ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 87 435 1,232 167 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 159 3,204 30,605 25,279 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ       
îóãùìÚöĈÅÈÅ­óÈÚòÛÉóÂèòÚØöć×÷È
ÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ     
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 369,520 428,697 488 10,110 
Å­óÈËČóäñ     
ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 127,061 59,003 6 - 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ 9,124 142 - - 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ 75 12 - - 
ÿÂõÚ 12 ÿÕøîÚÃ÷ĈÚăÜ 761 751 - - 

äèâ 506,541 488,605 494 10,110 
ìòÂ: Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ (779) (751) - - 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ, ëùØÙõ  505,762 487,854 494 10,110 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ëùØÙõ 505,921 491,058 31,099 35,389 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ       
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 104 100 7,662 2,742 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚ 40,561 79,007 21 1,363 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 40,665 79,107 7,683 4,105 
ÿÈõÚØÕäîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 2,713 641 1,330 56 
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 2,227 2,932 - 30 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 45,605 82,680 9,013 4,191 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 
- ëùØÙõ 551,526 573,738 40,112 39,580 

 
4. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÂÔÒ°ÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØ 
ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×ëäùÜăÕ­
ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

 2561 2560 2561 2560  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îã      
(ÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ
Āæ­è) 

     

ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - - 83 105 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚ
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 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

 2561 2560 2561 2560  
ÿßõćâ 

Å¬óÿË¬óäòÛ - - - 1 äóÅóÖóâëòÎÎó 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä - - 19 4 äóÅóØöćÖÂæÈä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó - - - 3 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚ

ÿßõćâ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 27 -  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØä¬èâ      
ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 1 - - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 333 222  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

     

Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 11 11 4 4 äóÅóÖæóÕ 
  
 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

 2561 2560 2561 2560  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îã      
(ÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ
Āæ­è) 

     

ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - - 177 202 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚ
ÿßõćâ 

Å¬óÿË¬óäòÛ - - - 1 äóÅóÖóâëòÎÎó 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä - - 38 11 äóÅóØöćÖÂæÈä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó - - - 10 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚ

ÿßõćâ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 27 -  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØä¬èâ      
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 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ

èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
äèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

 2561 2560 2561 2560  
ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 1 - - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 333 222  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

     

ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - 1 - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 21 22 7 8 äóÅóÖæóÕ 

 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñèòÚØöć                              ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ  
(ìâóãÿìÖù 3) 

    

ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 38,267 28,021 
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ 95 1,341 - - 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 168 1,963 - - 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 263 3,304 38,267 28,021 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 43,500 8,000 

äèâÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ - - 43,500 8,000 

     
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 1,403 615 359 494 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 1,403 615 359 494 

     
ÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 8,098 8,128 2,828 2,828 

äèâÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 8,098 8,128 2,828 2,828 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 
 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 9)     
ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 27 26,556 
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ - 824 - 554 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 2,666 2,210 326 485 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 2,666 3,034 353 27,595 
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ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ ĀæñÂóäÿÅæøćîÚăìèÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöäóãæñÿîöãÕ
ÕòÈÚöĈ  

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ 

æòÂêÔñ
Åèóâëòâßò
ÚÙ° 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ                    
äñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 
æÕæÈ 
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

  
(ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è)  

 
 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ äöÿØæ ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã 8,000 35,500 - 43,500 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăßÚ°ĀîÜ
ÿÜõĈæ ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã - 115,000 

(115,000) 
- 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăÛāîÿØĆÅ 
ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã - 5,000 

(5,000) 
- 

äèâ  8,000 155,500 (120,000) 43,500 

Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­Ûäõìóä 

ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóìäòÛ
ÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ Āæñ ƘƛƜƖ ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ 9 6 6 6 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ 1 - - - 
äèâ 10 6 6 6 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ 23 15 16 13 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ 1 1 - 1 
äèâ 24 16 16 14 

5. ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöÜäòÛæÕäóÅóØùÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂì­ÿÜĆÚâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõ             
ØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ  

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 78,437 892 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛæÕäóÅóØùÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂì­
ÿÜĆÚâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛÛòÚØ÷Âäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ                              
(ÂæòÛäóãÂóä)  (2,592) 21 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 75,845 913 

6. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉóÂÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ÿîàĀîÚÕ°Ûö ÉČóÂòÕ Āæñ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ 
ăÛāîÿØĆÅ ÉČóÂòÕ ÉČóÚèÚ 20 æ­óÚÛóØ Āæñ 7 æ­óÚÛóØ ÖóâæČóÕòÛ 

 ÂóäāîÚÂõÉÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚÜö 2560 

 ÉóÂâÖõØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð ÅäòĈÈØöć Ɨ/ƘƛƜƖ ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäòÛāÅäÈëä­óÈ
ÂõÉÂóäāÕãÂóäāîÚë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØð ĂÚÿÕøîÚ
ÖùæóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäāîÚÂõÉÂóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿëäĆÉëõĈÚĀæ­è ÕòÈÚòĈÚÛäõêòØðÉ÷ÈÉòÕ
ÜäñÿáØÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 ÿÜĆÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂĀæñĀãÂăè­ÿÜĆÚÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ                    



78 
 

 

ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂµ ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä                
îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬îÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ 

ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­ØöćĀëÕÈăè­ÿÜĆÚ ẤČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂµ ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2560 

äóãăÕ­  
 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã 573,444 1,146,159 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 10,755 11,170 

äèâäóãăÕ­ 584,199 1,157,329 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã 433,116 851,797 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 23,581 45,521 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 18,186 31,770 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 474,883 929,088 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 109,316 228,241 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú (ÛóØ)   
   ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÉóÂÂóä 
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 0.23 0.47 

 äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÃ­óÈÖ­Ú×úÂÜòÚë¬èÚÖóâìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚØöćÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØðÂČóìÚÕÛäõêòØðăâ¬ăÕ­ĀãÂĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂ
ÛäõêòØðăâ¬ëóâóä×ĀãÂĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­îã¬óÈËòÕÿÉÚ 
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7. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

7.1 äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ  

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ  

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

äóÅóØùÚ 644,930 644,930 644,930 644,930 
âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÖóâèõÙöë¬èÚăÕ­
ÿëöã 

2,816,321 3,030,378 - - 

7.2 ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäĀæñÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØð 
äòÛäú­ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñäòÛäú­ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉóÂ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâÕòÈÂæ¬óèĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÛäõêòØ 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ                 
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÛäõêòØðäòÛäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ĀîëàòæØ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 28,615 81,794 332,893 221,929 
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(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÛäõêòØ 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ                 
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÛäõêòØðäòÛ
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ĀîëàòæØ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 100,519 376,336 332,893 221,929 

 

8. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚ                       
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ 2561 1,970,631 367,072 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ 421,506 371,797 
ÉČóìÚ¬óã/ÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõ
ÖóâÛòÎËö  Ô èòÚØöćÉČóìÚ¬óã/ÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã (1,483) (1,183) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (118,666) (14,671) 
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä 29,000 - 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 2,300,988 723,015 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈăÕ­ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä
ë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈ     ÉČóÚèÚ 29 æ­óÚÛóØ ĀæñĀëÕÈăè­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚäèâ 

 

 

 

 



81 
 

 

9. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ
ÂòÚ (ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

- - 15 3,680 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó · ÂõÉÂóä                     
Øöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

335,232 304,269 37,783 25,854 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

2,666 3,034 338 23,915 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 290,246 351,603 17,044 33,640 
îøćÚą 220,474 146,475 120,216 15,561 
äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 848,618 805,381 175,396 102,650 

10. ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè 

 ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
ƘƛƜƗ âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 906,950 573,645 
Âú­ÿßõćâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 254,326 254,326 
É¬óãÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ (91,250) (35,600) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 1,070,026 792,371 
ìòÂ: ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö (262,500) (151,200) 

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè - ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ
áóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 807,526 641,171 
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ĂÚÿÕøîÚÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2561 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂú­ÿÈõÚÉóÂÙÚóÅóäĂÚÜäñÿØéĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈ             
ÿßøćîĂË­ÿÜĆÚ ØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäìäøîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈāäÈÈóÚ āÕãâöèÈÿÈõÚ
Âú­ãøâäñãñãóèÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 5ƖƖ æ­óÚÛóØ âöÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæó Ɯ Üö ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÚöĈâöîòÖäó
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈÂòÛîòÖäó THBFIX ĀæñâöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñÅøÚÿÜĆÚäóãăÖäâóë āÕãÈèÕĀäÂ         
âöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñÅøÚáóãĂÚÿÕøîÚØöć 13 ÚòÛÉóÂèòÚÿÛõÂĂË­èÈÿÈõÚÈèÕÂú­   ÈèÕĀäÂ ĀæñÖ­îÈËČóäñ
ÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ßä­îâÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂì­ÿëäĆÉëõĈÚáóãĂÚ 6 ÜöÚòÛÉóÂèòÚÿÛõÂäòÛÿÈõÚÂú­ÈèÕĀäÂ                            
ØòĈÈÚöĈĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ÿÛõÂÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­èÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 254 æ­óÚÛóØ                  
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÕòÈÂæ¬óèÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚāÕãÂóäÉÕÉČóÚîÈØöćÕõÚßä­îâëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛ
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâ ĀæñÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃÛóÈÜäñÂóä ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÕČóäÈîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚØöćâöÕîÂÿÛöĈã
Ö¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ĀæñîòÖäóë¬èÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâîòÖäó           
ØöćÂČóìÚÕĂÚëòÎÎó Âóäì­óâÂ¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚĀÂ¬Øäòßã°ëõÚÛóÈë¬èÚ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 ÛäõêòØðâöèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÖóâëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÛõÂĂË­
ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 246 æ­óÚÛóØ 

 ÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÿË¬ÚÿÕöãè            
ÂòÛØöćăÕ­ÿÜõÕÿÝãăè­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãÂÿè­ÚÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÿßõćâÿÖõâÃîÈëòÎÎóÂú­ÿÈõÚĂìâ¬ÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­Ã­óÈÖ­Ú 

11. èÈÿÈõÚëõÚÿËøćî 

 èÈÿÈõÚëõÚÿËøćîØöćÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­äòÛÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚâöìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

Â) ÂóäÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚāÕãÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØð 

Ã) ÂóäÉČóÚîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØð āÕã Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñèòÚØöć ƙƗ 
ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ ëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ØöćÕõÚĀæñÅ¬óßòÓÚóØöćÕõÚ 73 47 26 - 
îóÅóäĀæñëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈ 318 134 194 - 
ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 108 125 - - 

Å) ÂóäâöÃ­îÉČóÂòÕè¬óÛäõêòØðÉñăâ¬Â¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚÖ¬îØäòßã°ëõÚ 

È) ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈĂì­ÂóäÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóä           
ØöćÙÚóÅóäîîÂĂì­ÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈîøćÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ 

12. áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

 áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ Āæñ ƘƛƜƖ      
ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ:     
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 2,958 (2,458) - - 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæÃîÈÜö
Â¬îÚ (30,001) - - - 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö:      
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÂóäÿÂõÕÝæ
ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóèĀæñÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæ
ĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè 1,124 1,000 74 (659) 
ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃóÕØùÚØóÈáóêöãÂâóäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ - (18,010) - (18,010) 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (25,919) (19,468) 74 (18,669) 
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13. ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ îÚùâòÖõāÕã ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã       
Ö¬îìù­Ú 

  (æ­óÚÛóØ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìù­Ú) 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜö 2559 ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú     

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 24 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 77.1 0.16 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2560 77.1 0.16 

    
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜö 2560 ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú     

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 241.3 0.50 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 241.3 0.50 

 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ:     
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ (2,082) (2,458) - - 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ (30,001) - - - 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö:      
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóä              
ÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈËòćèÅäóè (3,564) (5,886) (1,504) (3,977) 
ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃóÕØùÚØóÈáóêöãÂâóäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - (30,901) - (30,901) 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (35,647) (39,245) (1,504) (34,878) 
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14. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 Ã­îâúæäóãăÕ­ĀæñÂČóăäÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÉóÂßøË ÝòÂĀæñÝæăâ­ ÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ îøćÚ ą ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  
2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 454 585 571 665 34 35 1,059 1,285 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 26 149 146 215 11 10 183 374 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ       33 27 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã       (157) (151) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä       (119) (116) 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ
ĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (60) 134 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ       29 82 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñ   
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (31) 216 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ       (13) (15) 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (26) (20) 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ       (70) 181 

8
5 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 

 

ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÉóÂßøË ÝòÂ Āæñ
Ýæăâ­ ÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ îøćÚ ą ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  

2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 813 1,155 1,160 1,333 64 64 2,037 2,552 

__________________________ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 40 312 340 457 20 19 400 788 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ       57 45 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã       (317) (351) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä       (201) (224) 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚ
æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñ
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

    

  (61) 258 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ       101 376 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       40 634 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ       (24) (26) 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (36) (39) 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ       (20) 569 

8
6 
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 ë¬èÚÈóÚØóÈáúâõéóëÖä°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 
2560 ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ

ÜäñÿØé 
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóä
Ăì­ÛäõÂóä 

555 635 504 
650 

1,059 
1,285 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 127 216 56 158 183 374 

 
 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
 ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ

ÜäñÿØé 
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 1,120 1,297 917 1,255 2,037 2,552 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 320 467 80 321 400 788 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅóäñìè¬óÈÂòÚÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖù
ÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃ­î 4 

15. áóäñÝúÂßòÚĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 

15.1 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛäóãÉ¬óãÞ¬óãØùÚ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÉ¬óãÞ¬óãØùÚÌ÷ćÈÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäĀæñëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈ 
ĀæñÂóäÌøĈîÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ĀæñÌîàÖ°Āèä°ÅîâßõèÿÖîä° ÅÈÿìæøîÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚ) 
ëÂùæÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ÛóØ 43 263 3 239 
ãúāä - 3 - 3 

 

15.2 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

  ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñāÂÕòÈ ÂóäÿË¬óä×            
ÂóäÿË¬óÿÅäøćîÈĂË­ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ äèâØòĈÈëòÎÎóÉ­óÈÛäõÂóäÖ¬óÈą 

  ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöáóäñÝúÂßòÚĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÅ¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóâëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óèÕòÈÚöĈ 
  (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 
  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 

É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ     
Ɨ Üö 68 65 16 18 
Ƙ ×÷È ƛ Üö 93 74 6 3 
âóÂÂè¬ó ƛ Üö - 1 - - 

 

15.3 ìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÙÚóÅóä 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚØöćîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóäĂÚÚóâÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã  
Ì÷ćÈÿÂöćãèÿÚøćîÈÂòÛáóäñÝúÂßòÚØóÈÜÐõÛòÖõÛóÈÜäñÂóäÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉÅÈÿìæøîîãú¬ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ
ÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚ 29 33 8 14 
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16. ÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚëÂùæ
ÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  
 ëõÚØäòßã°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÊæöćã                             

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 

30 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

 
(æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäó

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 

 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è) 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è) 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

7 4 1 1 33.17 32.68 

ÿãÚÎöćÜù¬Ú - - 1 - 0.30 0.29 
ãúāä 0.1 - 3 - 38.49 39.03 

 
 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä  
 ëõÚØäòßã°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÊæöćã 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 

30 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
âõ×ùÚóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

 
(æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäó

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 

 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è)  
(ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ãúāä - - 3 - 38.49 - 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­óÌ÷ćÈÅäÛÂČóìÚÕáóãĂÚ
ìÚ÷ćÈÜöÅÈÿìæøîÕòÈÚöĈ 
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 Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 
ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÌøĈî 

 (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

4 - - - 31.92 - 32.92 - 

ãúāä - 1 - 1 - 38.78 - 39.12 
 

 Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 
ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÌøĈî 

 (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

2 4 - - 32.49 - 34.02 32.55 

ãúāä - 1 - 1 - 39.56 

17. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÂääâÂóäÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÃîÈÛäõêòØð ÿâøćîèòÚØöć              
14 ëõÈìóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 

 

äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ  

ÿëÚîÖ¬îÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ

äèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñÈÛĀëÕÈÂóä
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ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèâĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕìÂÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚÿÕöãèÂòÚ 

ĀæñìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀÛÛã¬îÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØ

ã¬îãĀæñăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Õ­èã

ÿË¬ÚÂòÚ Ì÷ćÈÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈ

Âóæÿìæ¬óÚöĈÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ                                 

ë¬èÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îëäùÜÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉóÂ

ÝæÂóäëîÛØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó  

ÃîÛÿÃÖÂóäëîÛØóÚ 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚëîÛØóÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÈóÚëîÛØóÚ äìòë ƘƚƗƖ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæ

ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÂóäëîÛØóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 

ÂóäĂË­èõÙöÂóäëîÛ×óâÛùÅæóÂä Ì÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛòÎËöĀæñÂóä

èõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛĀæñèõÙöÂóäëîÛØóÚîøćÚ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÚöĈâöÃîÛÿÃÖÉČóÂòÕÂè¬óÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ

ÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäëîÛÛòÎËö ØČóĂì­Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ëóâóä×ăÕ­ÅèóâÿËøćîâòćÚè¬óÉñßÛÿäøćîÈØöćâöÚòãëČóÅòÎ

ØòĈÈìâÕÌ÷ćÈîóÉßÛăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÉ÷Èăâ¬ăÕ­ĀëÕÈÅèóâÿìĆÚ Ö¬îÃ­îâúæØóÈ

ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćëîÛØóÚ 

Ã­îëäùÜ 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ßÛëõćÈØöćÿÜĆÚÿìÖùĂì­ÿËøćîè¬óÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóâ

âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĂÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÉóÂÂóä

ëîÛØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó 

Ã­îâúæĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÚ­Ú 

Ã­óßÿÉ­óÃîĂì­ëòÈÿÂÖìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃ­î Ɯ ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäāîÚë¬èÚÈóÚ

ëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚÜö ƘƛƜƖ ØòĈÈÚöĈ Ã­óßÿÉ­óâõăÕ­Ăì­Ã­îëäùÜîã¬óÈâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÖ¬î

ÂäÔöÃ­óÈÖ­ÚÚöĈĀÖ¬îã¬óÈĂÕ  
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ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ ÿâêóãÚ · ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 

1. Ã­îâúæØòćèăÜ 

1.1 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 34 ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÛäõêòØðÿæøîÂÚČóÿëÚîÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæĀÛÛã¬î îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâ
ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäĂÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ ÈÛĀëÕÈÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú ĀæñÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕ  ĂÚäúÜĀÛÛÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÜäñÉČóÜö  

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÿßøćîĂì­Ã­îâúæÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜöØöćÚČóÿëÚîÅäòĈÈ
æ¬óëùÕ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÉ÷ÈÿÚ­ÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îâúæÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂõÉÂääâ ÿìÖùÂóäÔ°Āæñ
ë×óÚÂóäÔ°Ăìâ¬ą ÿßøćîăâ¬Ăì­Ã­îâúæØöćÚČóÿëÚîÌČĈóÌ­îÚÂòÛÃ­îâúæØöćăÕ­äóãÈóÚăÜĀæ­è Ýú­ĂË­ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚÅèäĂË­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÅèÛÅú¬ăÜÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÜäñÉČóÜöæ¬óëùÕ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÿÜĆÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛØöćÛäõêòØðĂË­ÿÜĆÚØóÈÂóä             
ÖóâÂÏìâóã ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÊÛòÛáóêóîòÈÂåêĀÜæâóÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ
ÊÛòÛáóêóăØãÚöĈ 

1.2 ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãäèâÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ÿÕöãèÂòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜö
ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

1.3 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĂìâ¬ 

 Â. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿäõćââöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ĂÚÜöÜòÉÉùÛòÚ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóâ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÜäòÛÜäùÈ (ÜäòÛÜäùÈ 2560) ÉČóÚèÚìæóãÊÛòÛ Ì÷ćÈâö          
ÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2561 
âó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­äòÛÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈìäøîÉòÕĂì­âöÃ÷ĈÚ
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ÿßøćîĂì­âöÿÚøĈîìóÿØ¬óÿØöãâÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÜäñÿØé āÕãë¬èÚĂìÎ¬
ÿÜĆÚÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈĀæñîÙõÛóãĂì­ËòÕÿÉÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæĂÚ                                      
ìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÂóäÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ
ÚöĈăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛîã¬óÈÿÜĆÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

          Ã. âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÉñâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ĂÚîÚóÅÖ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ëáóèõËóËößÛòÎËöăÕ­ÜäñÂóéĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 
ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæó
ÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2562 ĀæñâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ           
Âæù¬âÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÉČóÚèÚ 5 ÊÛòÛ Ì÷ćÈâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ëČóìäòÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ                             
ØöćâöäîÛäñãñÿèæóÛòÎËöØöćÿäõćâĂÚìäøîìæòÈèòÚØöć 1 âÂäóÅâ 2563 ìæòÂÂóäëČóÅòÎ                             
ÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć Ɨƛ ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÊÛòÛØöć 15 ĂË­ĀØÚâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 11 ÿäøćîÈ 
ëòÎÎóÂ¬îëä­óÈ âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć 18 ÿäøćîÈ äóãăÕ­ ĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÛòÎËö            
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈ ÂõÉÂóäÖ­îÈĂË­âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÊÛòÛÚöĈÂòÛëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó   
ØùÂëòÎÎó ãÂÿè­ÚëòÎÎóØöćîãú¬ĂÚÃîÛÿÃÖÃîÈâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛîøćÚ âóÖäÑóÚÊÛòÛÚöĈ 
ăÕ­ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÂóä 5 ÃòĈÚÖîÚëČóìäòÛÂóääòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ ØöćÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚÉóÂëòÎÎóØöćØČóÂòÛæúÂÅ­ó            
āÕãÂõÉÂóäÉñäòÛäú­äóãăÕ­ĂÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚØöćëñØ­îÚ×÷ÈëõćÈÖîÛĀØÚØöćÂõÉÂóäÅóÕè¬óÉñâöëõØÙõ
ăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚëõÚÅ­óìäøîÛäõÂóäØöćăÕ­ë¬ÈâîÛĂì­ĀÂ¬æúÂÅ­ó ĀæñÂČóìÚÕĂì­ÂõÉÂóä
Ö­îÈĂË­ÕùæãßõÚõÉĀæñßõÉóäÔóÃ­îÿØĆÉÉäõÈĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈØòĈÈìâÕĂÚÂóäßõÉóäÔó
ÖóâìæòÂÂóäĂÚĀÖ¬æñÃòĈÚÖîÚ  

 ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛØöćîóÉâöÖ¬î
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÜöØöćÿäõćâÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Âæù¬âÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ Âæù¬âÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãâóÖäÑóÚ             
ĀæñÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚ ÉČóÚèÚ 5 ÊÛòÛ ăÕ­ĀÂ¬  
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âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 9 ÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 7 ÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö 
ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƘ  ÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
ÊÛòÛØöć 16 ÂóäÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈÃîÈÿÈõÚæÈØùÚëùØÙõĂÚìÚ¬èãÈóÚÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé 
ÊÛòÛØöć ƗƟ ÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­èãÖäóëóäØùÚ 

 âóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÂæù¬âÕòÈÂæ¬óèÃ­óÈÖ­Ú ÂČóìÚÕìæòÂÂóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóä
ÉòÕÜäñÿáØĀæñÂóäèòÕâúæÅ¬óÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÕ­èãâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâìäøîäóÅóØùÚÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã              
āÕãßõÉóäÔóÉóÂÜäñÿáØÃîÈÖäóëóäØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ æòÂêÔñÃîÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÖóâëòÎÎó                
ĀæñĀÝÚÙùäÂõÉÃîÈÂõÉÂóä (Business Model) ìæòÂÂóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛèõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬ó                      
ÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚāÕãĂË­ĀÚèÅõÕÃîÈÝæÃóÕØùÚÕ­óÚÿÅäÕõÖØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ                 
ĀæñìæòÂÂóäÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÛòÎËöÜ­îÈÂòÚÅèóâÿëöćãÈäèâ×÷ÈÂóäĀëÕÈäóãÂóã                                  
ĀæñÂóäÿÜõÕÿÝãÃ­îâúæÿÅäøćîÈâøîØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ĀæñÿâøćîâóÖäÑóÚÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÂæù¬âÚöĈ                   
âöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­ ÉñØČóĂì­âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÂóäÖöÅèóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ĀæñĀÚèÜÐõÛòÖõ                   
ØóÈÂóäÛòÎËöÛóÈÊÛòÛØöćâöÝæÛòÈÅòÛĂË­îãú¬ĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚ×úÂãÂÿæõÂăÜ 

 ÜòÉÉùÛòÚÞ¬óãÛäõìóäÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãîãú¬äñìè¬óÈÂóäÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂäñØÛØöćîóÉâöÖ¬î
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚÜöØöćÿäõćâÚČóâóÖäÑóÚÂæù¬âÕòÈÂæ¬óèâó×øîÜÐõÛòÖõ 

2. ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöØöćëČóÅòÎ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚāÕãĂË­ÚāãÛóãÂóäÛòÎËöĀæñèõÙöÂóäÅČóÚèÔ
ÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöćĂË­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

3. æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (ìâóã
ÿìÖù 4) 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

îóãùìÚöĈÅÈÅ­óÈÚòÛÉóÂèòÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ     
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 71 2,769 36,425 25,112 
Å­óÈËČóäñ     
ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 29 435 - 167 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 100 3,204 36,425 25,279 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ       
îóãùìÚöĈÅÈÅ­óÈÚòÛÉóÂèòÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ     
ãòÈăâ¬×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ 346,644 428,697 64 10,110 
Å­óÈËČóäñ     
ăâ¬ÿÂõÚ 3 ÿÕøîÚ 83,822 59,003 2 - 
3 - 6 ÿÕøîÚ 8,539 142 - - 
6 - 12 ÿÕøîÚ 5,446 12 - - 
ÿÂõÚ 12 ÿÕøîÚÃ÷ĈÚăÜ 779 751 - - 

äèâ 445,230 488,605 66 10,110 
ìòÂ: Å¬óÿÝøćîìÚöĈëÈëòãÉñëúÎ (779) (751) - - 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ, 
ëùØÙõ  444,451 487,854 66 10,110 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ëùØÙõ 444,551 491,058 36,491 35,389 

æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ       
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (ìâóãÿìÖù 
4) 170 100 7,116 2,742 
æúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 66,222 79,007 7 1,363 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 66,392 79,107 7,123 4,105 
ÿÈõÚØÕäîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 1,944 641 1,063 56 
äóãăÕ­Å­óÈäòÛ 2,900 2,932 - 30 
äèâæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 71,236 82,680 8,186 4,191 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - ëùØÙõ 515,787 573,738 44,677 39,580 
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4. äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉØöćëČóÅòÎÂòÛÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃØóÈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÂÔÒ°ÖóâØöćÖÂæÈÂòÚäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØ
ð ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚÿìæ¬óÚòĈÚ Ì÷ćÈÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉāÕãëóâóä×ëäùÜ 
ăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 

 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ
ÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 

 2561 2560 2561 25
60 

 

äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îã      
(ÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæ­è)      
ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - - 101 101 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚÿßõćâ 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä - - 19 4 äóÅóØöćÖÂæÈä¬èâÂòÚ 
ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó - - - 3 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚÿßõćâ 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - - 1 - îòÖäóä­îãæñ 2.3 - 3.7 Ö¬îÜö 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 37 10  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØä¬èâ      
Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 1 - - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - - 111  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ      
ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 1 - - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 12 12 4 5 äóÅóÖæóÕ 

 
 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
 2561 2560 2561 2560  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îã      
(ÖòÕîîÂÉóÂÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæ­è)      
ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó - - 278 303 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚÿßõćâ 
Å¬óÿË¬óäòÛ - - - 1 äóÅóÖóâëòÎÎó 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä - - 57 15 äóÅóØöćÖÂæÈä¬èâÂòÚ 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä ÚāãÛóãÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅó 
 2561 2560 2561 2560  
ÌøĈîëõÚÅ­ó - - - 13 äóÅóÖ­ÚØùÚÛèÂÂČóăäë¬èÚÿßõćâ 
ÕîÂÿÛöĈãäòÛ - - 1 - îòÖäóä­îãæñ 2.3 - 3.7 Ö¬îÜö 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 64 10  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØä¬èâ      
ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 1 - - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 1 - - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ - - 333 333  
äóãÂóäÙùäÂõÉÂòÛÛäõêòØØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

     

ÃóãëõÚÅ­ó 1 1 - - äóÅóÖæóÕ 
Å¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÉ¬óã 33 34 11 13 äóÅóÖæóÕ 

 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ Ô èòÚØöć 31 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ  
(ìâóãÿìÖù 3) 

    

ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 43,541 28,021 
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ 28 1,341 - - 
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 242 1,963 - - 

äèâæúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 270 3,304 43,541 28,021 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

     
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 96,500 8,000 

äèâÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóä
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ - - 96,500 8,000 

     
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 1,549 615 292 494 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó - ÂõÉÂóä
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 1,549 615 292 494 

     
ÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ     
ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­Ú
ĀæñÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 8,097 8,128 2,828 2,828 

äèâÿÈõÚÜäñÂòÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 8,097 8,128 2,828 2,828 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 9)     
ÛäõêòØã¬îã - - 112 26,556 
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ - 824 - 554 
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 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ÛäõêòØØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ (âöÝú­×øîìù­ÚĀæñ
ÂääâÂóää¬èâÂòÚ) 2,739 2,210 363 485 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - 
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 2,739 3,034 475 27,595 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 

 ãîÕÅÈÅ­óÈÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñìè¬óÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 ĀæñèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ĀæñÂóäÿÅæøćîÚăìèÃîÈÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöäóãæñÿîöãÕ
ÕòÈÚöĈ  

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
  ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ 

æòÂêÔñ
Åèóâëòâßò
ÚÙ° 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

 
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ                    
äñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 
æÕæÈ 
äñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî 
Ô èòÚØöć 

30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

  
(ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è)  

 
 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ äöÿØæ ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã 8,000 76,500 - 84,500 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăßÚ°ĀîÜ
ÿÜõĈæ ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã - 165,000 

(153,000) 
12,000 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăÛāîÿØĆÅ 
ÉČóÂòÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îã - 5,000 

(5,000) 
- 

äèâ  8,000 246,500 (158,000) 96,500 
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          Å¬óÖîÛĀØÚÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­Ûäõìóä 

ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ßÚòÂÈóÚÃîÈÂääâÂóäĀæñÝú­ÛäõìóäëČóìäòÛ
ÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ 8.8 6.6 5.9 6.6 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 
äèâ 9.1 7.0 6.1 6.9 

 
(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñëòĈÚ 32.0 22.0 21.6 19.7 
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°ìæòÈîîÂÉóÂÈóÚ 1.1 1.1 0.7 1.0 
äèâ 33.1 23.1 22.3 20.7 

5. ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöÜäòÛæÕäóÅóØùÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîĂì­ÿÜĆÚâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõ                    
ØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 78,437 892 
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÛòÎËöÜäòÛæÕäóÅóØùÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó
ÅÈÿìæøîĂì­ÿÜĆÚâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõØöćÉñăÕ­äòÛäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ                              (56,442) (255) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 21,995 637 
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6. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØð          
ăÕ­äòÛÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉóÂÛäõêòØã¬îã ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
ÛäõêòØ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ÿîàĀîÚÕ°Ûö ÉČóÂòÕ 28,800 - 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăÛāîÿØĆÅ ÉČóÂòÕ 8,096 10,304 

äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 36,896 10,304 

 
 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
ÛäõêòØ ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ÿîàĀîÚÕ°Ûö ÉČóÂòÕ 49,200 - 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ ăÛāîÿØĆÅ ÉČóÂòÕ 15,088 10,304 

äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 64,288 10,304 

 ÂóäāîÚÂõÉÂóäÛóÈë¬èÚĂì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚÜö 2560 

 ÉóÂâÖõØöćÜäñËùâèõëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð ÅäòĈÈØöć Ɨ/ƘƛƜƖ ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäÜäòÛāÅäÈëä­óÈ
ÂõÉÂóäāÕãÂóäāîÚë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØð               
ĂÚÿÕøîÚÖùæóÅâ 2560 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ÕČóÿÚõÚÂóäāîÚÂõÉÂóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèÿëäĆÉëõĈÚĀæ­è ÕòÈÚòĈÚÛäõêòØð
É÷ÈÉòÕÜäñÿáØÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 ÿÜĆÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂĀæñĀãÂăè­ÿÜĆÚ ẤČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂµ ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÃîÈÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä îã¬óÈăäÂĆÖóâÂóä
ĀëÕÈäóãÂóäÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬âöÝæÂäñØÛÖ¬îÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ 
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 ÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­ØöćĀëÕÈăè­ÿÜĆÚ ẤČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂµ ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚ
ĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 âöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕ
èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 2560 

äóãăÕ­  
 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã 557,828 1,703,987 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 21,658 32,828 

äèâäóãăÕ­ 579,486 1,736,815 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã   
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã 452,628 1,303,929 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 25,304 70,826 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 33,850 65,619 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 511,782 1,440,374 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
ØöćãÂÿæõÂ 67,704 296,441 

ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú (ÛóØ)   
   ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚÉóÂÂóä 
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 0.14 0.62 

 äóãăÕ­ĀæñÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÃ­óÈÖ­Ú×úÂÜòÚë¬èÚÖóâìæòÂÿÂÔÒ°ĀæñÃ­îëââÖõÑóÚØöćÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØðÂČóìÚÕÛäõêòØðăâ¬ăÕ­ĀãÂĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂ
ÛäõêòØðăâ¬ëóâóä×ĀãÂĀëÕÈÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕÃîÈÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèăÕ­îã¬óÈËòÕÿÉÚ 
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7. ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

7.1 äóãæñÿîöãÕÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 
30 ÂòÚãóãÚ  

2561 
31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 

2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

äóÅóØùÚ 644,930 644,930 644,930 644,930 
âúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËöÖóâèõÙöë¬èÚ           
ăÕ­ÿëöã 

2,741,884 3,030,378 - - 

7.2 ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäĀæñÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛ 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 ÛäõêòØð 
äòÛäú­ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀæñäòÛäú­ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉóÂ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâÕòÈÂæ¬óèĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÛäõêòØ 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ                 
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÛäõêòØðäòÛäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ĀîëàòæØ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 1,165 93,548 - 110,964 
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(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ÛäõêòØ 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ                 
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæØöćÛäõêòØðäòÛäñìè¬óÈ
ÈèÕ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­ĀîëàòæØ° ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ) 101,684 469,884 332,893 332,893 

 

8. ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 

 äóãÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ 
ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 

ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ 2561 1,970,631 367,072 
ÌøĈîÿßõćâäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - äóÅóØùÚ 496,519 403,207 
ÉČóìÚ¬óã/ÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óãäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ · âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõ
ÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöćÉČóìÚ¬óã/ÖòÕÉČóìÚ¬óã (1,836) (1,183) 
Å¬óÿëøćîâäóÅóëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (188,548) (32,968) 
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÅ¬óÿÝøćîÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä 29,000 - 

âúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËö Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 2,305,766 736,128 

 ĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈăÕ­ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä
ë¬èÚìÚ÷ćÈ     ÉČóÚèÚ 29 æ­óÚÛóØ ĀæñĀëÕÈăè­ĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚäèâ 
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9. ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

- - 14 3,680 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó - ÂõÉÂóäØöćăâ¬ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 238,604 304,269 32,024 25,854 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ - ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 
(ìâóãÿìÖù 4) 

2,739 3,034 461 23,915 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÅ­óÈÉ¬óã 284,376 351,603 26,428 33,640 
îøćÚą 105,851 146,475 11,872 15,561 

äèâÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 631,570 805,381 70,799 102,650 

10. ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè 

 ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈÃîÈÛòÎËöÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
ƘƛƜƗâöäóãæñÿîöãÕÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć Ɨ âÂäóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 906,950 573,645 
Âú­ÿßõćâĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ 372,686 372,686 
É¬óãÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ (144,375) (60,900) 

ãîÕÅÈÿìæøî Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 1,135,261 885,431 
ìòÂ: ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö (287,500) (176,200) 

ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè - ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚ
ìÚ÷ćÈÜö 847,761 709,231 

ĂÚÿÕøîÚÂùâáóßòÚÙ° 2561 ÛäõêòØðăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÂú­ÿÈõÚÉóÂÙÚóÅóäĂÚÜäñÿØéĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈÿßøćîĂË­
ÿÜĆÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂõÉÂóäìäøîĂË­ĂÚÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈāäÈÈóÚ āÕãâöèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñ
ãóèÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 5ƖƖ æ­óÚÛóØ âöÂČóìÚÕäñãñÿèæó Ɯ Üö ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÚöĈâöîòÖäóÕîÂÿÛöĈãî­óÈîõÈ
ÂòÛîòÖäó THBFIX ĀæñâöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñÅøÚÿÜĆÚäóãăÖäâóë āÕãÈèÕĀäÂâöÂČóìÚÕËČóäñÅøÚ
áóãĂÚÿÕøîÚØöć 13 ÚòÛÉóÂèòÚÿÛõÂĂË­èÈÿÈõÚÈèÕÂú­   ÈèÕĀäÂ ĀæñÖ­îÈËČóäñÅøÚÿÈõÚÂú­ßä­îâ
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ÕîÂÿÛöĈãĂì­ÿëäĆÉëõĈÚáóãĂÚ 6 ÜöÚòÛÉóÂèòÚÿÛõÂäòÛÿÈõÚÂú­ÈèÕĀäÂ ØòĈÈÚöĈĂÚäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ ÛäõêòØð
ăÕ­ÿÛõÂÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâÕòÈÂæ¬óèĀæ­èÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 373 æ­óÚÛóØ ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÕòÈÂæ¬óèÅČĈó
ÜäñÂòÚāÕãÂóäÉÕÉČóÚîÈØöćÕõÚßä­îâëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâ ĀæñÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâ
ÿÈøćîÚăÃÛóÈÜäñÂóä ÿË¬Ú ÂóäÕČóäÈîòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚØöćâöÕîÂÿÛöĈãÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú Āæñ
îòÖäóë¬èÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäËČóäñìÚöĈĂì­ÿÜĆÚăÜÖóâîòÖäóØöćÂČóìÚÕĂÚëòÎÎó Âóäì­óâ
Â¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚĀÂ¬Øäòßã°ëõÚÛóÈë¬èÚ ÿÜĆÚÖ­Ú 

Ô èòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 ÛäõêòØðâöèÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÖóâëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ØöćãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÿÛõÂĂË­
ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ 127 æ­óÚÛóØ 

 ÿÈøćîÚăÃÃîÈëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÖ­îÈÜÐõÛòÖõÖóâÿÈøćîÚăÃáóãĂÖ­ëòÎÎóÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÿË¬ÚÿÕöãèÂòÛØöć
ăÕ­ÿÜõÕÿÝãăè­ĂÚÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâëČóìäòÛÜöëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ãÂÿè­ÚÿÈøćîÚăÃ
ÿßõćâÿÖõâÃîÈëòÎÎóÂú­ÿÈõÚĂìâ¬ÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­Ã­óÈÖ­Ú 

11. èÈÿÈõÚëõÚÿËøćî 

 èÈÿÈõÚëõÚÿËøćîØöćÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­äòÛÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚâöìæòÂÜäñÂòÚÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

Â) ÂóäÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚāÕãÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØð 

Ã) ÂóäÉČóÚîÈëõÚØäòßã°ÃîÈÛäõêòØð āÕã Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñèòÚØöć ƙƗ 
ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ ëõÚØäòßã°ÕòÈÂæ¬óèâöâúæÅ¬óëùØÙõÖóâÛòÎËöëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 
2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ØöćÕõÚĀæñÅ¬óßòÓÚóØöćÕõÚ 73 47 26 - 
îóÅóäĀæñëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈ 390 134 272 - 
ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 100 125 - - 

Å) ÂóäâöÃ­îÉČóÂòÕè¬óÛäõêòØðÉñăâ¬Â¬îĂì­ÿÂõÕáóäñÝúÂßòÚÖ¬îØäòßã°ëõÚ 

È) ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈìÚ÷ćÈĂì­ÂóäÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÃîÈÙÚóÅóä          
ØöćÙÚóÅóäîîÂĂì­ÂòÛÛäõêòØã¬îãĀì¬ÈîøćÚÃîÈÂæù¬âÛäõêòØ 
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12. áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

 áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ Āæñ ƘƛƜƖ             
ëäùÜăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 
 2561 2560 2561 2560 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ     
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ (4,939) (1,610) - - 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö      
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÂóäÿÂõÕÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈ
ËòćèÅäóèĀæñÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈ
ËòćèÅäóè 870 (3,661) 379 (2,609) 
ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃóÕØùÚØóÈáóêöãÂâóäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - (920) - (920) 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (4,069) (6,191) 379 (3,529) 

     
     

 (ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ

ÂõÉÂóä 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÜòÉÉùÛòÚ     
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæäñìè¬óÈÂóæ (7,021) (4,068) - - 
äóãÂóäÜäòÛÜäùÈáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ÚõÖõÛùÅÅæÃîÈÜöÂ¬îÚ (30,001) - - - 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö      
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËöÉóÂÂóäÿÂõÕÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈ
ËòćèÅäóèĀæñÂóäÂæòÛäóãÂóäÝæĀÖÂÖ¬óÈ
ËòćèÅäóè (2,694) (9,547) (1,125) (6,586) 
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ĂË­ÜäñāãËÚ°ÃóÕØùÚØóÈáóêöãÂâóäñìè¬óÈÈèÕ - (31,821) - (31,821) 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ØöćĀëÕÈîãú¬ĂÚÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (39,716) (45,436) (1,125) (38,407) 

13. ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ 

ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæ îÚùâòÖõāÕã ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÉ¬óã        
Ö¬îìù­Ú 

  (æ­óÚÛóØ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìù­Ú) 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜö 2559 ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú       

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 24 ÿâêóãÚ 2560 77.1 0.16 
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäñìè¬óÈÂóæëČóìäòÛÜö 
2560 

ØöćÜäñËùâÅÔñÂääâÂóä
ÛäõêòØð ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 
ëõÈìóÅâ 2560 120.5 0.25 

äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2560 197.6 0.41 

    
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæÜäñÉČóÜö 2560 ØöćÜäñËùâëóâòÎÝú­×øîìù­Ú       

ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 10 ÿâêóãÚ 2561 241.3 0.50 
äèâÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 241.3 0.50 
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14. ë¬èÚÈóÚÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

 Ã­îâúæäóãăÕ­ĀæñÂČóăäÃîÈë¬èÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561 Āæñ 2560 âöÕòÈÖ¬îăÜÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÉóÂßøË ÝòÂĀæñÝæăâ­ ÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ îøćÚ ą ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  
2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 457 578 600 640 31 13 1,088 1,231 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 98 120 159 220 9 (2) 266 338 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ       38 26 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã       (149) (210) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä       (106) (124) 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØ
ä¬èâ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       49 30 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ       1 94 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       50 124 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ       (16) (13) 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (4) (6) 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ       30 105 

         
         

1
1
8
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 

 ÝæõÖáòÔÒ°ÉóÂßøË ÝòÂ ĀæñÝæăâ­ ÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ îøćÚ ą ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  
2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 

äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóäĂì­ÛäõÂóä 1,270 1,733 1,760 1,973 95 77 3,125 3,783 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 138 432 499 677 29 17 666 1,126 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ       95 71 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã       (466) (561) 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä       (307) (348) 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêö
ÿÈõÚăÕ­ 

    

  (12) 288 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ       102 470 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       90 758 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ       (40) (39) 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­       (40) (45) 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ       10 674 

1
1
9
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 ë¬èÚÈóÚØóÈáúâõéóëÖä°ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561              
Āæñ 2560 ĀëÕÈăÕ­ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ

ÜäñÿØé 
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóä
Ăì­ÛäõÂóä 

577 594 
511 637 1,088 1,231 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 161 201 105 137 266 338 

 
 (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 
 ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ 
 ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ

ÜäñÿØé 
ÃóãëõÚÅ­óĂÚ
Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

 2561 2560 2561 2560 2561 2560 
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÂóä
Ăì­ÛäõÂóä 

1,697 1,891 1,428 1,892 3,125 3,783 

ÂČóăäÃòĈÚÖ­Ú 481 668 185 458 666 1,126 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĂË­ÿÂÔÒ°ĂÚÂóäÂČóìÚÕäóÅóäñìè¬óÈÂòÚÖóâØöćÂæ¬óèăè­ĂÚìâóãÿìÖù
ÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃ­î 4 

15. áóäñÝúÂßòÚĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØöćîóÉÿÂõÕÃ÷ĈÚ 

15.1 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛäóãÉ¬óãÞ¬óãØùÚ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöäóãÉ¬óãÞ¬óãØùÚÌ÷ćÈÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÂ¬îëä­óÈîóÅóäĀæñëõćÈÜæúÂëä­óÈ 
ĀæñÂóäÌøĈîÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°ĀæñÌîàÖ°Āèä°ÅîâßõèÿÖîä° ÅÈÿìæøîÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 
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(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚ) 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ÛóØ 30 263 8 239 
ãúāä - 3 - 3 

 

15.2 áóäñÝúÂßòÚÿÂöćãèÂòÛëòÎÎóÿË¬óÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 

  ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãăÕ­ØČóëòÎÎóÿË¬óØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÛÂóäÿË¬óîóÅóäĀæñāÂÕòÈ ÂóäÿË¬óä× Âóä
ÿË¬óÿÅäøćîÈĂË­ëČóÚòÂÈóÚ äèâØòĈÈëòÎÎóÉ­óÈÛäõÂóäÖ¬óÈą 

  ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöáóäñÝúÂßòÚĂÚÂóäÉ¬óãÅ¬óÿË¬óĀæñÅ¬óÛäõÂóäÖóâëòÎÎóÕòÈÂæ¬óèÕòÈÚöĈ 

  (ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 

  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
É¬óãËČóäñáóãĂÚ     
Ɨ Üö 63 65 16 18 
Ƙ ×÷È ƛ Üö 101 74 14 3 
âóÂÂè¬ó ƛ Üö - 1 - - 

15.3 ìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚÙÚóÅóä 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚØöćîîÂāÕãÙÚóÅóäĂÚÚóâÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
Ì÷ćÈÿÂöćãèÿÚøćîÈÂòÛáóäñÝúÂßòÚØóÈÜÐõÛòÖõÛóÈÜäñÂóäÖóâÜÂÖõÙùäÂõÉÅÈÿìæøîîãú¬ÿÜĆÚÉČóÚèÚ
ÿÈõÚÕòÈÚöĈ 

(ìÚ¬èã: æ­óÚÛóØ) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä 

 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 31 ÙòÚèóÅâ 2560 
  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è)  (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 
ìÚòÈëøîÅČĈóÜäñÂòÚ 32 33 11 14 
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16. ÅèóâÿëöćãÈÉóÂîòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚ 

 ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöãîÕÅÈÿìæøîÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°ĀæñìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚØöćÿÜĆÚ              
ëÂùæÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé ÕòÈÚöĈ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ  
 ëõÚØäòßã°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÊæöćã                             

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 

30 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
ÂòÚãóã
Ú ƘƛƜƗ 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

 
(æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäó

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 

 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è) 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ÿìäöãÎëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 5.0 4.8 0.9 0.7 32.41 32.68 
ÿãÚÎöćÜù¬Ú - - 1.5 - 0.29 - 
ãúāä 0.2 - 0.4 0.2 37.72 39.03 
ÿìäöãÎîîëÿÖäÿæöã - - 0.1 0.1 23.36 25.48 
 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóä  

 ëõÚØäòßã°ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ ìÚöĈëõÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÿÊæöćã 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 

30 
ÂòÚãóã
Ú ƘƛƜƗ 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
ÂòÚãóã
Ú ƘƛƜƗ 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

ƙƖ 
ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 

31 
ÙòÚèóÅâ                       
2560 

 
(æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäó

Ö¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 

 
 (ÖäèÉëîÛ

Āæ­è)  
(ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

 (ÖäèÉëîÛ
Āæ­è) 

ãúāä - - 0.1 - 37.72 - 
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          ÛäõêòØðĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãâöëòÎÎóÌøĈîÃóãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØéæ¬èÈìÚ­óÌ÷ćÈÅäÛÂČóìÚÕ             
áóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜöÅÈÿìæøîÕòÈÚöĈ 

 Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 
ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÌøĈî 

 (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

1.6 0.3 - - 31.27 - 33.14 32.57 - 33.03 

ÿìäöãÎîîëÿÖäÿæöã - 0.1 - - - 23.43 
 

     
17. ÂóäîÚùâòÖõÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÚöĈăÕ­äòÛîÚùâòÖõĂì­îîÂāÕãÂääâÂóäÝú­âöîČóÚóÉÃîÈÛäõêòØð ÿâøćîèòÚØöć 13 
ßåéÉõÂóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ ÙòÚèóÅâ ƘƛƜƖ (ÖäèÉëîÛĀæ­è) 

 ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñ
ÂõÉÂóä îòÖäóĀæÂÿÜæöćãÚÖóâëòÎÎóÃîÈ 

ëÂùæÿÈõÚ 
ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ            
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ          
ØöćÌøĈî 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÃóã 

ÉČóÚèÚ 
ØöćÌøĈî 

 (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (æ­óÚ) (ÛóØÖ¬îìÚ¬èãÿÈõÚÖäóÖ¬óÈÜäñÿØé) 
ÿìäöãÎ
ëìäòÑîÿâäõÂó 

2.2 4.0 - - 32.49 - 34.02 32.55 

ãúāä - 1.0 - 1.0 - 39.56 
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äóãÈóÚÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖ  
ÿëÚîÖ¬îÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ
äèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚĀæñÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ ĀæñÈÛĀëÕÈÂóä
ÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚäèâĀæñ ÈÛÂäñĀëÿÈõÚëÕäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕÿÂ­óÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚ
ÿÕöãèÂòÚ ĀæñìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâĀÛÛã¬îÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  
ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îãĀæñăÕ­ëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÿÊßóñÂõÉÂóäÃîÈ                                                 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) Õ­èãÿË¬ÚÂòÚ Ì÷ćÈÝú­ÛäõìóäÃîÈÂõÉÂóäÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóä
ÉòÕØČóĀæñÚČóÿëÚîÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÿìæ¬óÚöĈÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËö ÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ 
ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ë¬èÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛĂÚÂóäĂì­Ã­îëäùÜÿÂöćãèÂòÛÃ­îâúæ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèÉóÂÝæÂóäëîÛØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó  
ÃîÛÿÃÖÂóäëîÛØóÚ 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óăÕ­ÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚëîÛØóÚÖóââóÖäÑóÚÈóÚëîÛØóÚ äìòë ƘƚƗƖ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÃ­îâúæ
ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæāÕãÝú­ëîÛÛòÎËöäòÛîÚùÎóÖÃîÈÂõÉÂóä ÂóäëîÛØóÚÕòÈÂæ¬óèÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã 
ÂóäĂË­èõÙöÂóäëîÛ×óâÛùÅæóÂä Ì÷ćÈë¬èÚĂìÎ¬ÿÜĆÚÝú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛÕ­óÚÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñÛòÎËöĀæñÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛĀæñèõÙöÂóäëîÛØóÚîøćÚ ÂóäëîÛØóÚÚöĈâöÃîÛÿÃÖÉČóÂòÕÂè¬óÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ
ÖóââóÖäÑóÚÂóäëîÛÛòÎËö ØČóĂì­Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ëóâóä×ăÕ­ÅèóâÿËøćîâòćÚè¬óÉñßÛÿäøćîÈØöćâöÚòãëČóÅòÎ
ØòĈÈìâÕÌ÷ćÈîóÉßÛăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÖäèÉëîÛ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÃ­óßÿÉ­óÉ÷Èăâ¬ăÕ­ĀëÕÈÅèóâÿìĆÚ Ö¬îÃ­îâúæØóÈ
ÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæØöćëîÛØóÚ 
Ã­îëäùÜ 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óăâ¬ßÛëõćÈØöćÿÜĆÚÿìÖùĂì­ÿËøćîè¬óÃ­îâúæØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÕòÈÂæ¬óèăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕØČóÃ÷ĈÚÖóâ
âóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöÊÛòÛØöć ƙƚ ÿäøćîÈ ÂóääóãÈóÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæ ĂÚëóäñëČóÅòÎÉóÂÂóä
ëîÛØóÚÃîÈÃ­óßÿÉ­ó 
Ã­îâúæĀæñÿìÖùÂóäÔ°ØöćÿÚ­Ú 
Ã­óßÿÉ­óÃîĂì­ëòÈÿÂÖìâóãÿìÖùÜäñÂîÛÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäñìè¬óÈÂóæÃ­î Ɯ ÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäāîÚë¬èÚÈóÚ
ëČóìäòÛÂóäĀÜääúÜÝæăâ­Ăì­ĀÂ¬ÛäõêòØã¬îãĂÚÜö ƘƛƜƖ ØòĈÈÚöĈ Ã­óßÿÉ­óâõăÕ­Ăì­Ã­îëäùÜîã¬óÈâöÿÈøćîÚăÃÖ¬î
ÂäÔöÃ­óÈÖ­ÚÚöĈĀÖ¬îã¬óÈĂÕ 
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ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ăÖäâóë  ƙ  ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬  Ɨ ÂäÂÏóÅâ ·ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ß.é.ƘƛƜƗ 
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4.2 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ 
Ô èòÚØöć 31 âöÚóÅâ 2561 

(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ) 

  ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3 ÿßõćâ-æÕ 

  31-âö.Å.-61 30-âõ.ã.-61 30-Â.ã.-61 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3 

     % % % 
ëõÚØäòßã°        
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ       
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóä
ÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 99,965 118,374 98,780 1.42 1.64 1.42 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 4,928 4,928 4,950 0.07 0.07 0.07 
æúÂìÚöÂóäÅ­ó 462,755 551,526 515,787 6.56 7.64 7.44 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬
ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ - - - - - - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 1,127,922 1,135,034 979,118 15.98 15.72 14.11 
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 1,047 178 1,154 0.01 0.00 0.02 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 25,779 25,147 36,185 0.37 0.35 0.52 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 87,938 118,714 88,909 1.25 1.64 1.28 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1,810,334 1,953,901 1,724,883 25.65 27.06 24.86 

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ      
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 3,030,079 2,816,321 2,741,884 42.93 39.01 39.53 
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóä
Ãóã 7,270 7,270 7,270 0.10 0.10 0.10 
ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 2,050,781 2,300,988 2,305,766 29.06 31.87 33.24 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 68,411 65,819 61,229 0.97 0.91 0.88 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äî
ÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 52,110 53,234 54,104 0.74 0.74 0.78 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 38,710 21,922 41,856 0.55 0.30 0.60 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬
ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 5,247,361 5,265,554 5,212,109 74.35 72.94 75.14 
äèâëõÚØäòßã° 7,057,695 7,219,455 6,936,992 100 100 100 
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ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú      
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ       
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâ
äñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚ
ÂóäÿÈõÚ 760,504 1,021,467 903,770 10.78 14.15 13.03 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈ
îøćÚ 750,159 848,618 631,570 10.63 11.75 9.10 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóè
ÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷È
ÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 212,500 262,500 287,500 3.01 3.64 4.14 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 8,986 2,082 5,085 0.13 0.08 0.18 
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 66,653 65,313 88,486 2.46 2.54 3.09 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1,798,802 2,199,980 1,916,411 25.49 30.47 27.63 
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ       
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂ
ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñ
áóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 819,809 807,526 847,761 11.62 11.19 12.22 
ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî
×îÚ 1,655 1,255 2,500 0.02 0.02 0.04 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñ
ãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 85,940 85,849 92,838 1.22 1.19 1.34 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 907,404 796,554 943,099 12.86 11.03 13.60 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚ  2,706,206 2,567,813 2,859,510 38.34 41.51 41.22 

        
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú       
ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú       
ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
500,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬ó
ìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 500,000 500,000 500,000 7.08 6.93 7.21 
ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñ
ÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­èìù­ÚëóâòÎ 
482,579,640 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬ó
ìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 482,580 482,580 482,580 6.84 6.68 6.96 
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ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöć
ăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóëúÈ
Âè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 1,494 1,494 -80,767 0.02 0.02 -1.16 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöć
ăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚ
ÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ
ØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬ó
ÖóâÛòÎËö 1,494 1,494 1,494 0.02 0.02 0.02 
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­
ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâāÕãăâ¬ăÕ­
ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ -135,833 -135,833 -135,833 -1.92 -1.88 -1.96 
ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãĂË­ìù­Ú
ÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 38,784 40,005 39,881 0.55 0.55 0.57 
ÂČóăäëñëâ        
ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâ
ÂÏìâóã 50,000 50,000 50,000 0.71 0.69 0.72 
ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 4,205,645 3,894,353 3,924,213 59.59 53.94 56.57 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚ
ÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú -210,414 -129,773 -204,086 -2.98 -1.80 -2.94 
äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 4,351,489 4,122,059 4,077,482 61.66 57.10 58.78 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­
×øîìù­Ú 7,057,695 7,219,455 6,936,992 100 100 100 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 

               ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

ëČóìäòÛăÖäâóëØöć 1-3 ÿÕøîÚ âöÚóÅâ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ÂòÚãóãÚ Üö 2561 Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøî

èõÿÅäóñì°ãîÕäèâÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛãîÕäèâÃîÈ ăÖäâóë 1-3 ßÛè¬ó 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöäóãăÕ­äèâØòĈÈëõĈÚ 100 %              
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ  1.42 % ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 
0.07 % æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 6.56 % ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 15.98 % ëõÚÅ­óËöèáóß 0.01 % ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó          
0.37 % ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ Ɨ.Ƙƛ % ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ ƚƘ.Ɵƙ % 
Ãóã Ɩ.ƗƖ % ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° ƘƟ.ƖƜ % ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ Ɩ.ƟƝ % ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äî
ÖòÕÛòÎËö Ɩ.Ɲƚ % äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ Ɩ.ƛƛ %ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Úâö
Å¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ ƗƖƖ.ƖƖ%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 10.78%  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 10.63%  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 3.01% áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.13% ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ
îøćÚ 2.46 %  ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ · ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕ
ËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 11.62 % ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 0.02 % ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóè
ÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ1.22% ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ ìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƛƖƖ,000,ƖƖƖ ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 
7.08%  ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­èìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƚƞƘ,579,ƜƚƖ ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 
6.84 % ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóëúÈÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâ
ÛòÎËö 0.02 % ăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 
0.02 % ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâāÕãăâ¬ăÕ­ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ (1.92) % ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 0.55 % ÂČóăäëñëâ 
ÉòÕëääĀæ­è · ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 0.71% ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 59.59 % îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈ
Ýú­×øîìù­Ú (2.98) % 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöäóãăÕ­äèâØòĈÈëõĈÚ 100 %                                   
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 1.46 % ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 
0.07 %  æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 7.64 % ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 15.72 % ëõÚÅ­óËöèáóß 0.00 %  ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó           
0.35 % ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 1.64 %  ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 39.01 %  
Ãóã 0.10 %  ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 31.87 % ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 0.91 % ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­
äîÖòÕÛòÎËö 0.74 % äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ Ɩ.30 % ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
âöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ ƗƖƖ.ƖƖ%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂ
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ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ  14.15%  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 11.75%  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 3.64%  áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.08%  ìÚöĈëõÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 2.54 %  ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ · ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚØöć
×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 11.19 % ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 0.02 %  ëČóäîÈ
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ  1.19%  ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ ìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƛƖƖ,000,ƖƖƖ 
ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 6.93 %   ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­èìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƚƞƘ,579,ƜƚƖ 
ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 6.68 % ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćÌøĈî
ĂÚäóÅóëúÈÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 0.02 % ăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâØöćÌøĈîĂÚ
äóÅóÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 0.02 % ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâāÕã
ăâ¬ăÕ­ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ (1.88) % ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈ
ÛäõêòØä¬èâ 0.55 % ÂČóăäëñëâ ÉòÕëääĀæ­è · ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 0.69% ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 53.94 % 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú (1.80) % 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÉóÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛä­îãæñÃîÈÂõÉÂóäâöäóãăÕ­äèâØòĈÈëõĈÚ 100 %                                   
Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èãëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 1.42 % ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 
0.07 %   æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó 7.44 % ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 14.11 % ëõÚÅ­óËöèáóß 0.02 %  ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  
0.52 % ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 1.28 %  ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 39.53 %  
Ãóã 0.10 %  ØöćÕõÚîóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 33.24 % ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 0.88 % ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­
äîÖòÕÛòÎËö 0.78 % äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ Ɩ.60 % ĂÚÕ­óÚÃîÈìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú
âöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛ ƗƖƖ.ƖƖ%  Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ   ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 13.03 %  ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 9.10 %  ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 4.14 %  áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã 0.18%  ìÚöĈëõÚ
ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 3.09 %  ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ · ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚØöć
×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 12.22 %ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 0.04 %  ëČóäîÈ
ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 1.34%ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­ÚØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ ìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƛƖƖ,000,ƖƖƖ ìù­Ú 
âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 7.21 % ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­èìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƚƞƘ,579,ƜƚƖ ìù­Ú 
âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 6.96 % ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îãØöćÌøĈîĂÚ
äóÅóëúÈÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö (1.16) % ăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅó
ÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 0.02 % ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâāÕãăâ¬ăÕ­
ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ (1.96) % ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØ
ä¬èâ 0.57 % ÂČóăäëñëâ ÉòÕëääĀæ­è · ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 0.72% ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää 56.57 % 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú (2.94) % 
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  ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  

  ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ  

  

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 
2561 (ßòÚÛóØ) 

        

  ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3 ÿßõćâ-æÕ 

  31-âö.Å.-61 30-âõ.ã.-61 30-Â.ã.-61 ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3 

     % % % 

äóãăÕ­        
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñ
ÛäõÂóä 978,345 1,058,943 1,087,627 97.57 97.01 96.57 

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ  24,373 32670 38599 2.43 2.99 3.43 

äèâäóãăÕ­  1,002,718 1,091,613 1,126,226 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã        
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä 761,301 876,362 821,077 75.85 76.11 76.23 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 160,171 157,045 148,606 15.96 13.64 13.80 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 109,280 117,231 107,485 10.89 10.18 9.98 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ -29,000 - - -2.89 - - 
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈ
ĂÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈ
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 1,906 869.00 - 0.19 0.08 - 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã 1,003,658 1,151,507 1,077,168 100.00 100.00 100.00 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ    
 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñ
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ -940 -59,894 49,058 -0.09 -5.49 4.36 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚ
ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 71,904 28,615 1,165 7.17 2.62 0.10 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚ
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñ
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 70,964 -31,279 50,223 7.08 -2.87 4.46 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ -11,472 -12,807 -16,294 -1.14 -1.17 -1.45 
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ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚ
ăÕ­ 59,492 -44,086 33,929 5.93 -4.04 3.01 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­  -9,728 -25,919 -4,069 -0.97 -2.37 -0.36 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 49,764 -70,005 29,860 4.96 -6.41 2.65 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã)    
ÂČóăäÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ
ØöćãÂÿæõÂ - - - - - - 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 49,764 -70,005 29,860 4.96 -6.41 2.65 

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ:       
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ
ÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ -70,803 80,641 -74,313 -7.06 7.39 -6.60 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ -70,803 80,641 -74,313 -7.06 7.39 -6.60 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  -21,039 10,636 -44,453 -2.10 0.97 -3.95 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÖòĈÈ 

               ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ëČóìäòÛ              

ăÖäâóëØöć 1-3 ÿÕøîÚ âöÚóÅâ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ÂòÚãóãÚ Üö 2561 Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ĀÚèÖòĈÈìäøîèõÿÅäóñì°

ãîÕäèâÿÜĆÚÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛãîÕäèâÃîÈ ăÖäâóë 1-3 ßÛè¬ó 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 1 äóãăÕ­äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã

ĀæñÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 97.57 äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 2.43  

 ë¬èÚäèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä 75.85 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 15.96 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 10.89 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ (2.89)  ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâ

ÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 0.19 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (0.09)  ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚ

æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7.17  ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 7.08 Å¬óĂË­É¬óã

ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (1.14) ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 5.93 áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (0.97) ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛ

ÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  4.96   ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  4.96  ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ (7.06)ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (7.06)  ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (2.10) 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 äóãăÕ­äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã

ĀæñÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 97.01 äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 2.99 

 ë¬èÚäèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä 76.11 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 1.64 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 10.18 ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 

0.08 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (5.49)  ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 2.62  

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (2.87) Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (1.17) ÂČóăä 

(ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (4.04) áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (2.37) ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ

Ö¬îÿÚøćîÈ  (6.41)   ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  (6.41)    ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7.39 

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ 7.39   ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  0.97 

ĂÚăÖäâóëØöć 3 äóãăÕ­äèââöÅ¬óÿØ¬óÂòÛä­îãæñ 100.00 Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóã

ĀæñÛäõÂóää­îãæñ 96.57 äóãăÕ­îøćÚ 3.43 

 ë¬èÚäèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãÜäñÂîÛÕ­èã Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä 76.23 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã 13.80 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä 9.98 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (4.36)  ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚ
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æÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 0.10  ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 4.36 Å¬óĂË­É¬óã

ØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ (1.45) ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 3.01 áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ (0.36) ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛ

ÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  2.65   ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  2.65    ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ

ĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ (6.60) ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ (6.60) ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ

ëČóìäòÛ (3.95)  
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4.3 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)       
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ        
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ ëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561               

  ăÖäâóë 1 ăÖäâóë 2 ăÖäâóë 3 ÿßõćâ-æÕ 

  31-âö.Å.-61 30-âõ.ã.-61 30-Â.ã.-61 ăÖäâóë 2-1 ăÖäâóë 3-2 
         
     ÛóØ % ÛóØ                %  
         
ëõÚØäòßã°         
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ        
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬ó
ÿÈõÚëÕ 99,965 118,374 98,780 18,409 18.42 -19,594 -16.55 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè 4,928 4,928 4,950 0 0.00 22 0.45 
æúÂìÚöÂóäÅ­ó 462,755 551,526 515,787 88,771 19.18 -35,739 -6.48 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóä
ØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ - - - - - - - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 1,127,922 1,135,034 979,118 7,112 0.63 -155,916 -13.74 
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 1,047 178 1,154 -869 -83.00 976 548.31 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 25,779 25,147 36,185 -632 -2.45 11,038 43.89 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 87,938 118,714 88,909 30,776 35.00 -29,805 -25.11 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 1,810,334 1,953,901 1,724,883 143,567 7.93 -229,018 -11.72 

         
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ        
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 3,030,079 2,816,321 2,741,884 -213,758 -7.05 -74,437 -2.64 
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäÃóã 7,270 7,270 7,270 0 0.00 0 0.00 
ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 2,050,781 2,300,988 2,305,766 250,207 12.20 4,778 0.21 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ 68,411 65,819 61,229 -2,592 -3.79 -4,590 -6.97 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóä
ÖòÕÛòÎËö 52,110 53,234 54,104 1,124 2.16 870 1.63 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 38,710 21,922 41,856 -16,788 -43.37 19,934 90.93 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 5,247,361 5,265,554 5,212,109 18,193 0.35 -53,445 -1.01 
äèâëõÚØäòßã° 7,057,695 7,219,455 6,936,992 161,760 2.29 -282,463 -3.91 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÖóâèõÙöĀÚèÚîÚ 
ÉóÂÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ëČóìäòÛăÖä
âóëØöć Ɨ-ƙ ÿÕøîÚ âöÚóÅâ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ÂòÚãóãÚ Üö ƘƛƜƗ Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Õ­èãèõÙöÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°
ĀÚèÚîÚ Ì÷ćÈĀëÕÈÿÂöćãèÂòÛÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚĀæñä­îãæñÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÃ­îâúæØòĈÈ ƙ ăÖäâóëÌ÷ćÈĀÛ¬ÈîîÂÿÜĆÚ 
Ƙ Âæù¬âßÛè¬ó 

ÉóÂÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ɨ ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­è¬ó
ÂõÉÂóäâö ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨƞ.ƚƘ  æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­ó ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 
ƗƟ.Ɨƞ ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɩ.Ɯƙ ëõÚÅ­óËöèáóß æÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƞƙ.ƖƖ)   ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó
æÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ƙ.ƚƛ) ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƙƛ  äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚ
ä­îãæñ Ɩ.ƙƛ ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƘƘ.ƙ ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ƙ.ƖƗ)          
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú æÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƛ.ƘƝ)  äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ƙ.ƘƟ 

ÉóÂÂóäĀëÕÈÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛäñìè¬óÈ ăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ĀÜæÅèóâăÕ­è¬ó
ÂõÉÂóäâö ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ æÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƗƜ.ƛƛ) ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóèÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ 
Ɩ.ƚƛ  æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óæÕæÈä­îãæñ Ɯ.ƚƞ ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøîæÕæÈä­îãæñ Ɨƙ.Ɲƚ ëõÚÅ­óËöèáóß æÕæÈä­îãæñ 
(ƞƙ.ƖƖ)   ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­óÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ ƚƙ.ƞƟ ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ƙƛ.ƗƗ)                  
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɨ.ƖƗ) ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚæÕæÈä­îãæñ ƗƘ.ƞƟ                  
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚä­îãæñ Ɨƞ.ƚ  ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú æÕæÈä­îãæñ (Ɨ.Ɩƞ)  äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñ
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈæÕæÈä­îãæñ (ƙ.ƟƗ) 

 
ëäùÜ  ÿâøćîâöÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ ßÛè¬óăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÕöÂè¬óăÖä
âóëØöć Ɨ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂßÛè¬ó ë¬èÚÃîÈëõØäòßã°äèâăÖäâóëØöćƘ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƗ âöÂóä
ÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚâóÂÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöćƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƘ Āæñë¬èÚÃîÈäèâë¬èÚÃîÈÿÉ­óÃîÈăÖäâóëØöćƘ ÂòÛăÖä
âóëØöćƗ âöÂóäÿßõćâÃ÷ĈÚâóÂÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöćƙ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƘĀÖ¬îóÉâöìÚöĈëõÚäèâÃîÈăÖäâóëØöćƙ ÂòÛ 
ăÖäâóëØöćƘ ëúÈÂè¬ó ăÖäâóëØöćƘ ÂòÛ ăÖäâóëØöćƗ ÿæĆÂÚ­îã 
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4.4 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 

ƚ.ƚ.Ɨ  îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅæ¬îÈ 
ÿÈõÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ = ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ · ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

ăÖäâóë 1  (30 âöÚóÅâ 2561) = 1,810,334 - 1,798,802 = 11,532 
 ăÖäâóë 2  (ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ)  = 1,953,901 - 2,199,980 = (246,079) 
 ăÖäâóë 3  (ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ)  = 1,724,883 - 1,916,411 = (191,528) 
 
îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  =  ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 
        ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 
 ăÖäâóë 1  (30 âöÚóÅâ 2561) =  1,810,334  =  1.0  ÿØ¬ó 

1,798,802  
 ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  = 1,953,901  =  0.88 ÿØ¬ó 

2,199,980  
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  =  1,724,883  =  0.90 ÿØ¬ó 

1,916,411  
 

îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè =  ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ - ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî · Å¬óĂË­É¬óãÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó 
      ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ 

ăÖäâóë Ɨ  (ƙƖ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ) = 1,810,334 - 1,127,922 - 0 =  0.37  ÿØ¬ó 
1,798,802  

ăÖäâóë Ƙ  (ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ)  = 1,953,901 - 1,135,034 - 0 =  0.37 ÿØ¬ó 
2,199,980  

 ăÖäâóë ƙ  (ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ)  =  1,724,883 · 979,118    =  0.38 ÿØ¬ó 
1,916,411 
 

4.4.2 îòÖäóë¬èÚÅèóâëóâóä×ĂÚÂóäĂË­ëõÚØäòßã° 
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ   =     ÃóãëùØÙõ 

æúÂìÚöĈ×òèÿÊæöćã 
 ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  =  1,091,613 =  2.15  ÅäòĈÈ 
         507,140.5 
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 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  =  1,126,226 =  2.11  ÅäòĈÈ   
         533,656.5 
 
 
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî    =   Ö­ÚØùÚÃóã 
          ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî×òèÿÊæöćã 
 
 ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  =  876,326 = 0.77  äîÛ 
       1,131,478 
       
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  = 821,077 = 0.78  äîÛ 
     1,057,076 
 
 
îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ        =     ÃóãëùØÙõ 
         ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ×òèÿÊæöćã 
 
 ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  =  1,091,613 = 0.15 ÅäòĈÈ 
          7,138,575  
       
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  =  1,126,226 = 0.16 ÅäòĈÈ 

      7,078,223.5 
 

äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ      =    ÉČóÚèÚèòÚĂÚäîÛÜöÛòÎËö ƙƜƛ 
       îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ 
 
 ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  =  365  = 170 èòÚ 
         2.15  
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  =  365  = 173 èòÚ 
         2.11 
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äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó  =        ÉČóÚèÚèòÚĂÚäîÛÜöÛòÎËö 365 
       îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­ó 
  
 ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  =  365  = 474 èòÚ 
         0.77 
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  =  365  = 470 èòÚ 
         0.78 
 

4.4.3 îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅèóâÿëöćãÈØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ  =      ìÚöĈëõÚäèâ 
      ëõÚØäòßã°äèâ 
 ăÖäâóë 1  (30 âöÚóÅâ 2561) =  2,706206 / 7,057,695 = 0.38 ÿØ¬ó 

ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  =  2,567,813 / 7,219,455 = 0.36 ÿØ¬ó 
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  = 2,859,510 / 6,936,992 = 0.41 ÿØ¬ó 
 
îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú     =     ìÚöĈëõÚäèâ 

     ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 
 ăÖäâóë 1  (30 âöÚóÅâ 2561) = 2,706,206 / 4,351,489 = 0.62 ÿØ¬ó 

ăÖäâóë 2  (30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561)  = 2,567,813 / 4,122,059 = 0.62 ÿØ¬ó 
 ăÖäâóë 3  (30 ÂòÚãóãÚ 2561)  = 2,859,510 / 4,077,482 = 0.70 ÿØ¬ó 
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4.5 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬È 

 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â   
  äñìè¬óÈăÖäâóë 2 - 1    
ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ      ÿßõćâ - æÕ     

   ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 

 ÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)     

   ÛóØ %   ÛóØ  % 
ëõÚØäòßã°  

      
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  

     
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 18,409 18.42  -292,499 -0.68 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè  - -  - - 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 88,771 19.18  -116,011 -0.12 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöć
ÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ - -  - - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî  7,112 0.63  109,692 0.12 
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß  -869 -83.00  - - 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  -632 -2.45  - - 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  30,776 35.00   10,341 0.37 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  143,567 7.93   -286,615 -0.12 

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ  -213,758 -7.05  -84 - 
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäÃóã - -  - - 
ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°  250,207 12.20  149,301 0.07 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ  -2,592 -3.79  6,597 0.19 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 1,124 2.16  9,394 0.20 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ -16,788 -43.37  -3,740 -0.10 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 18,193 0.35  402,220 0.17 

äèâëõÚØäòßã°  161,760 2.29  115,605 0.02 
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 ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â   

   äñìè¬óÈăÖäâóë 2 - 1 (Ö¬î)    

         
 ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ       ÿßõćâ - æÕ    

         

     ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  

  ÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ 
(âìóËÚ)       

    ÛóØ %  ÛóØ % 

ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú       
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ        
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚ
ÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 260,963 34.31  27,459 0.01 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ  98,459 13.13  176,800 0.3 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚ
ÂóäÿÈõÚËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 50,000 23.53  -58,448 -0.27 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã   -6,904 
-

76.83  - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ   -1,340 -2.01  -3,244 -0.06 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ   401,178 22.3  42,860 0.01 

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ        
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ - 
ëùØÙõÉóÂËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö -12,283 -1.5  118,253 0.4 
ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî
×îÚ  -400 

-
24.17  - - 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 91 -0.11  - - 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   -110,850 
-

12.22  116,363 0.22 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ    -138,393 -5.11  2,690,003 5.21 

ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú        
ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú   - -  - - 
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ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ   - -  - - 

ÂČóăäëñëâ         
ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâ
ÂÏìâóã  - -  - - 

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää   -311,292 -7.40  -83934 -0.07 

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 80,641 
-

38.32  3207 0.01 

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú   -229,430 -5.27  -43618 -0.02 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øî
ìù­Ú  161,760 2.29  -43618 -0.02 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøî 
ĀÚèāÚ­â   

   äñìè¬óÈăÖäâóë 3 - 2    
ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ    ÿßõćâ - æÕ   
        
   ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° 

ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
 ÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü 

ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)     
   ÛóØ %  ÛóØ % 
ëõÚØäòßã°  

      
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  

     
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ -19,594 -16.55  -26,446 -0.19 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè  22 0.45  - - 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ -35,739 -6.48  -72,539 -0.08 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóä - -  - - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî  -155,916 -13.74  20,588 0.02 
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß  976 548.31  - - 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  11,038 43.89  - - 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  -29,018 -25.11  -4,596 -0.12 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  -229,018 -11.72  -81,131 -0.03 

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ       
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ  -74,437 -2.64  -682 -0.01 

îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäÃóã - -  - - 

ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ°  4,778 0.21  -47,003 -0.02 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ  -4,590 -6.97  -2,516 -0.06 

ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö 870 1.63  33,489 0.63 

ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 19,934 90.93  -12,611 -0.37 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ -53,445 -1.01  -29,119 -0.01 

äèâëõÚØäòßã°  -282,463 -3.91  -110,250 -0.02 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â 

   äñìè¬óÈăÖäâóë 3 - 2 (Ö¬î)     
ìÚ¬èã : ßòÚÛóØ        
    ÿßõćâ - æÕ     
   ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ 

(âìóËÚ) 
  ÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü 
ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)      

   ÛóØ %   ÛóØ % 
ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú       
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ        
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñ
ëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ -117,697  -11.52  

  
-109,958  

 
-0.06 

ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ -217,048  -25.58  
 -119,048  -0.17 

ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂ
ë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 25,000  9.52  

  
86,633  

 
0.55 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã  3,003  144.24  
 - - 

ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  23,173  35.48  
 20,689   -  

äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  -283,569  -12.89  
 20,689  0.46 

ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ        
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 
- ëùØÙõÉóÂë¬èÚËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 40,235  4.98  

  
144,193  

 
0.35 

ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 1,245  99.2  
 - - 

ÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 6,989  8.14  
 - - 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  146,545  18.4  
 138,868  0.21 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚ   291,697  11.36    138,868  0.21 
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ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 

ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú  - -   - - 

ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ  - -   - - 

ÂČóăäëñëâ   - -   - - 

ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã - -   - - 

ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää  29,860  0.77  
 -124,046  -0.11 

îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øî
ìù­Ú -74,313  57.26  

 
-3,302  

-0.01 

äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  -44,577  -1.08  
 -130,080  -0.02 

äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú -282,463  -3.91    -130,080  -0.02 
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ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÛÅú¬ĀÃ¬È 
 

 
 
 
ÝæÂóäèõÿÅäóñì° : ÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
 ÉóÂÂÂóäÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛëáóßÅæ¬îÈÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ÿâøćîßõÉóäÔó
îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿÜĆÚ 0.88 ÿØ¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿÜĆÚ 0.90 ÿØ¬ó Ì÷ćÈëúÈÂè¬óÛäõêòØ 
âóæöÂäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚăÖäâóëØöć Ƙ ÿÜĆÚ 0.79 ÿØ¬óăÖäâóëØöć ƙ ÿÜĆÚ 0.79 
ÿØ¬ó ĀæñîòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆèăÖäâóëØöć 2 ÿÜĆÚ 0.37 ÿØ¬ó ăÖäâóëØöć 3 ÿÜĆÚ 0.38 ÿØ¬ó Ì÷ćÈÖČćó
Âè¬óÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) îòÖäóë¬èÚÿÈõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚăÖäâóëØöć 2  ÿÜĆÚ 0.40 ÿØ¬ó ăÖäâóë
Øöć 3 ÿÜĆÚ 0.38 ÿØ¬ó ĀëÕÈĂì­ÿìĆÚ×÷ÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) âöëáóßÅæ¬îÈßîąÂòÛ ÛäõêòØ 
âóæöÂäù®Ü ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)   

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÛäõêòØ âóæöÂäù®Ü 

îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  0.88 ÿØ¬ó 0.79 ÿØ¬ó 0.90 ÿØ¬ó 0.79 ÿØ¬ó

îòÖäóë¬èÚØùÚìâùÚÿèöãÚÿäĆè 0.37 ÿØ¬ó 0.40 ÿØ¬ó 0.38 ÿØ¬ó 0.38 ÿØ¬ó

îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈæúÂìÚöĈ   2.15  ÅäòĈÈ 0.59 ÅäòĈÈ 2.11  ÅäòĈÈ 1.75 ÅäòĈÈ

îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî    0.77 äîÛ 0.94 äîÛ 0.78 äîÛ 0.96 äîÛ

îòÖäóÂóäìâùÚÿèöãÚÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°äèâ        0.15 ÅäòĈÈ 0.29 ÅäòĈÈ 0.16 ÅäòĈÈ 0.26 ÅäòĈÈ

äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÿÂĆÛìÚöĈ      170 èòÚ 619 èòÚ 173 èòÚ 209 èòÚ

äñãñÿèæó×òèÿÊæöćãĂÚÂóäÃóãëõÚÅ­ó  474 èòÚ 388 èòÚ 470 èòÚ 380 èòÚ

îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îëõÚØäòßã°äèâ  0.36 ÿØ¬ó 0.69 ÿØ¬ó 0.41 ÿØ¬ó 0.71 ÿØ¬ó

îòÖäóë¬èÚìÚöĈëõÚäèâÖ¬îë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú     0.62 ÿØ¬ó 2.18 ÿØ¬ó 0.70 ÿØ¬ó 2.40 ÿØ¬ó

ăÖäâóë 3ăÖäâóë 2
îòÖäóë¬èÚ
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ÛØØöć 5 
 

ëäùÜÝæĀæñÃ­îÿëÚîĀÚñ 
 
5.1 ëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
 ÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäĂÚÅäòĈÈÚöĈ ÅÔñÝú­ÉòÕØČóăÕ­ÿæøîÂ ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
ăÖäâóëØöć1-3 ÜäñÉČóÜö 2561 ÿÜĆÚÖ­ÚĀÛÛĂÚÂóäÿäöãÚäú­ Ì÷ćÈÜäñÂîÛÙùäÂõÉÜäñÿáØîóìóäĀæñ
ÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ ÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäÉòÕØČóîòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ îòÖäóë¬èÚèõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÅæ¬îÈ îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°ëáóßÿëöćãÈ îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°Õ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäØČóÂČóăä îòÖäóë¬èÚÂóä
èõÿÅäóñì°Õ­óÚÜäñëõØÙõáóßĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ßä­îâäóãÈóÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćăÕ­é÷ÂêóĀæñ
ÿäöãÚäú­ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÕ­èã 
5.2 ÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
 5.2.1 ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬ââöÿèæóè¬óÈăâ¬ÖäÈÂòÚ 
 5.2.2 ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âÅîâßõèÿÖîä°âöÜòÎìóØČóĂì­ØČóÈóÚæ­óË­ó 
 5.2.3 ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âÛ­óÚîãú¬ì¬óÈăÂæÂòÚØČóĂì­Üä÷ÂêóÂòÚãóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 
 5.2.4 âöÂóäĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÂóäØČóÈóÚÂòÚîã¬óÈăâ¬ËòÕÿÉÚÉ÷ÈâöÂóäÃòÕĀã­ÈÂòÚ 
 5.2.5 ÿÂõÕÅèóâÝõÕßæóÕĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ ÿÚøćîÈÉóÂÿÜĆÚÙùäÂõÉÃÚóÕĂìÎ¬ 
 5.2.6  ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âãòÈÃóÕÜäñëÛÂóäÔ°ĂÚÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚ 
5.3 ĀÚèØóÈĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅ 
 5.3.1 Ăì­ëâóËõÂĂÚÂæù¬âÚòÕèòÚĀæñÿèæóØöćè¬óÈÂòÚÿßøćîØČóÈóÚßä­îâÂòÚ 
 5.3.2 Ăì­ëâóËõÂë¬Èăàæ°ÈóÚĂì­ÿßøćîÚÿßøćîĀÂ­ăÃäîäñìè¬óÈäîÌ¬îâ 
 5.3.3 ìóÿèæóè¬óÈäñìè¬óÈèòÚØöćâóÿäöãÚË¬èÈßòÂÿØöćãÈÜä÷ÂêóìóäøîÂòÚ 
 5.3.4 ÉòÛÂæù¬âÜä÷ÂêóîóÉóäã°ĀæñĀÛ¬ÈìÚ­óØöćÂòÚÖóâÅèóâ×ÚòÕÃîÈĀÖ¬æñÅÚ 
 5.3.5 é÷ÂêóÅ­ÚÅè­óìóÅèóâäú­ÿßõćâÿÖõâÉóÂì­îÈëâùÕ ÿèĆÛăÌÖ°Ö¬óÈą ĀæñÅÔñîóÉóäã°ëóÃó
ÂóäÛòÎËöÿßøćîĂì­ëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâöÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈÅäÛ×­èÚÖóâìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° 
 5.3.6 ëâóËõÂÖ­îÈĂË­ÅèóâäñâòÕäñèòÈĀæñÅèóâæñÿîöãÕäîÛÅäîÛÿßøćîĂì­ÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ
ÂóäÿÈõÚâöÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈÅäÛ×­èÚÖóâìæòÂÿÂÔÒ° 
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5.4 ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćăÕ­äòÛÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóä 
5.4.1     ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.5.1 ëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîã¬óÈ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
1.5.2 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.5.3 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
1.5.4 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

 
5.5 Ã­îÿëÚîĀÚñ 
 5.5.1 é÷ÂêóÿßõćâÿÖõâÿÂöćãèÂòÛâóÖäÑóÚÂóäÛòÎËöĂì­âóÂÃ÷ĈÚ 
 5.5.2 é÷ÂêóìóÅèóâìâóãÿÂöćãèÂòÛëáóèõËóËößÂóäÛòÎËö 
 5.5.3 ÅèäÃãóãÿèæóĂÚÂóäë¬ÈÈóÚâóÂÃ÷ĈÚÿÚøćîÈÉóÂáóÅÿäöãÚØöć 2 âöÂõÉÂääâÅ¬îÚÃ­óÈâóÂ 
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èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßóÔõËãÂóä 
āÅäÈÂóä Project of Account 
ÜäñÉČóÜöÂóäé÷Âêó 2562 

************************************************************************* 
1       ËøćîāÅäÈÂóä     Âóäé÷ÂêóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ)  

     ăÖäâóëØöćƗ-ƙ ÜäñÉČóÜö ƘƛƜƗ 
         ÜäñÿáØÙùäÂõÉ   îóìóäĀæñÿÅäøćîÈÕøćâ 
 
 2.     Ýú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛāÅäÈÂóä  
              2.1  ÚóÈëóèÙÚõêÑó Åñÿæóäòâã°   ËòĈÚ Üèë.2/30  ÿæÃØöć 5 
              2.2  ÚóÈëóèÂÚÂáäÔ° èõëùÈÿæ  ËòĈÚ Üèë.2/30  ÿæÃØöć 24     
 
   3.  ìæòÂÂóäĀæñÿìÖùÝæ 
                ÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäÅäòĈÈÚöĈâöèòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ°ÿßøćîĂì­é÷ÂêóÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚĂÚĀÖ¬
æñèõÙö Āæñé÷ÂêóÿÂöćãèÂòÛÂäñÛèÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÿßøćîÚČóìæòÂÂóäØóÈÛòÎËöĀæñëõćÈØöćé÷ÂêóâóĂË­Ăì­
ÿÂõÕÜäñāãËÚ° äèâ×÷ÈÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØÅú¬ĀÃ¬ÈÛäõêòØâóÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÂòÚÿßøćîé÷ÂêóÂóäÃ­îâúæ
ÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àùÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĂÚæČóÕòÛÖ¬îăÜ ĂÚÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈ ăÕ­ØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°
āÅäÈëä­óÈîÈÅ°Âä  èõÿÅäóñì°ÂäñÛèÚÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ  èõÿÅäóñì°ìæòÂÂóäÛòÎËöÃîÈÙùäÂõÉ ÖæîÕØòĈÈ
ăÕ­ÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóØČóÂóäèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóä­îãæñÖóâĀÚèÖòĈÈ   èõÿÅäóñì°ÿÜäöãÛÿØöãÛÖóâĀÚèÚîÚ
ìäøîĀÚèāÚ­â  ĀæñèõÿÅäóñì°îòÖäóë¬èÚØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ 
                       ÝæÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäßÛè¬ó ĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÙùäÂõÉĂÚÜòÉÉùÛòÚØöćâöÂóäĀÃ¬ÈÃòÚÂòÚëúÈÖ­îÈ
îóéòãÜäñëÛÂóäÔ° Åèóâäú­ Åèóâëóâóä×ĀæñÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉîã¬óÈâóÂ ÕòÈÚòĈÚÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈÉ÷Èâö
ÅèóâëČóÅòÎÖ¬îÚòÂé÷ÂêóĂÚÂóäÿäöãÚäú­èõËóÂóäÛòÎËö                       
                       ÉóÂÂóäØČóāÅäÈÂóäÚöĈ ăÕ­äòÛÜäñāãËÚ°ÉóÂÂóäé÷ÂêóÂóäÉòÕØČóāÅäÈÂóäăÕ­ØČóÅèóâ
ÿÃ­óĂÉ×÷ÈÃòĈÚÖîÚĀæñÂäñÛèÚÂóäÉòÕØČóÛòÎËöÃîÈÙÚóÅóäĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã° Āæñëóâóä×èóÈ
ĀÝÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚĀæñĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ ëóâóä×ÚČóÅèóâäú­ ØòÂêñ ÅèóâÿÃ­óĂÉĀæñ
ÜäñëÛÂóäÔ°ăÜÜäñãùÂÖ°ĂË­ĂÚîóËößÃîÈÚòÂé÷ÂêóăÕ­ 
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     4.  èòÖ×ùÜäñëÈÅ° 
4.1 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
4.2 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
4.3 ëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîã¬óÈ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
4.4 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

   5.  ÜäñāãËÚ°ØöćÅóÕè¬óÉñăÕ­äòÛ 
5.2 ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
5.3 ëóâóä×èõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØîã¬óÈ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
5.3 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÂóäÉòÕØČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
5.4 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈÝæÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÃîÈÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) 
5.5 ëóâóä×ØäóÛ×÷ÈĀÚèØóÈÂóäĀÂ­ăÃÜòÎìóĀæñîùÜëääÅäñìè¬óÈÂóäÜÐõÛòÖõÈóÚ 

   6.  ÿÜ­óìâóã 
                      ÚòÂé÷ÂêóäñÕòÛÜäñÂóéÚöãÛòÖäèõËóËößËòĈÚëúÈ ËòĈÚÜöØöć 2 ì­îÈ 30 

        ëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚ 2 ÅÚ  
   7.  ÃòĈÚÖîÚĀæñäñãñÿèæóÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
   7.1  ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÿÖäöãâÈóÚ 

7.1.1  ÉòÕÖòĈÈÂæù¬âÉČóÚèÚ 2 ÅÚ 
7.1.2  ÿæøîÂÛäõêòØØöćîãú¬ĂÚÖæóÕìæòÂØäòßã°ØöćÉñÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
7.1.3  ÉòÕìóÃ­îâúæÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÿæøîÂâóèõÿÅäóñì°ÈÛ 
7.1.4  ÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÖ¬îîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä 

    7.2   ÃòĈÚÖîÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 
7.2.1   ÉòÕØČóĂÛÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäÖ¬îîóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóäßõÉóäÔó 
7.2.2   ÚČóÃ­îâúæÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÖ­îÈÂóäé÷ÂêóâóèõÿÅäóñì°Ã­îâúæ 
7.2.3   ÚČóÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚÃîÈÛäõêòØØöćÿæøîÂâóèõÿÅäóñì° 
7.2.4   ÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæØöćèõÿÅäóñì°ëäùÜĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 

   Ɲ.ƙ   ÃòĈÚÖîÚëäùÜ 
7.3.1  ÿÂĆÛÃ­îâúæØöćèõÿÅäóñì°ëäùÜĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä ÖóâìæòÂÂóäÃîÈāÅäÈÂóä 
7.3.2  ÉòÕÿäöãÈäúÜĀÛÛāÅäÈÂóäĀæñÖäèÉëîÛÅèóâ×úÂÖ­îÈ 
7.3.3  ÖäèÉëîÛäóãæñÿîöãÕĀæñÜäñÿâõÚÝæāÅäÈÂóä 
7.3.4  ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóäĀæñëäùÜÝæÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ 
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   ƞ.  äñãñÿèæóĂÚÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚ  
                        ÿäõćâÖòĈÈĀÖ¬ ƚ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜ2 ×÷È Ƙƞ ÂùâáóßòÚÙ° ƘƛƜ3 
   Ɵ.  ë×óÚØöćÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä  
                        èõØãóæòãÿØÅāÚāæãöîää×èõØã°ßÔõËãÂóä 
ƗƖ.  ÈÛÜäñâóÔÕČóÿÚõÚÂóä 

äóãÂóä ÉČóÚèÚÿÈõÚ 

1. ÂäñÕóê A4       660.00  
2. Å¬óìâ÷ÂÿÅäøćîÈÜäõĈÚ    1,040.00  
3. Å¬óÿÃ­óäúÜÿæ¬â       200.00  
4. Å¬óĀÝ¬ÚÌöÕö         15.00  

äèâ    1,980.00  

 
  11.  ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä     îóÉóäã°ÜäñÿëäõÑéäö  ëùÃäòÂê° 
 
 

æÈËøćî........................................Ýú­ÚČóÿëÚîāÅäÈÂóä 
              (ÚóÈëóèÙÚõêÑó  Åñÿæóäòâã°) 
 

æÈËøćî........................................Ýú­îÚùâòÖõāÅäÈÂóä 
              (ÚóÈÜäñÿëäõÑéäö  ëùÃäòÂê°) 

        îóÉóäã°ØöćÜä÷ÂêóāÅäÈÂóä 
                                                   

æÈËøćî........................................Ýú­îÚùâòÖõāÅäÈÂóä 
                ( ÚóÈÜÚõÖó   Öù­âÿÉäõÎ ) 

      îóÉóäã°Ýú­äòÛÝõÕËîÛāÅäÈÂóä 
 

æÈËøćî..........................................Ýú­îÚùâòÖõāÅäÈÂóä 
          ( ÚóÈëóèÛùÎÝ¬îÈ  ßÈé°ßòÚÿØó ) 
               ìòèìÚ­óëóÃóèõËóÂóäÛòÎËö 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ   
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ 

   (ìÚ¬èãÛóØ) 

   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ   
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ:   
äóãăÕ­    
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä 978,345 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ    
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛÉóÂÛäõêòØã¬îã 6 - 
äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä 4 - 
îøćÚą   24,373 
äèâäóãăÕ­   1,002,718 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óã    
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä  761,301 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã  160,171 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä  109,280 
    
    
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ   
ÂæòÛäóãÂóäÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÕ­îãÅ¬óÃîÈÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂä 8 -29,000 
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 1,906 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã  1,003,658 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 
 Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ -940 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 71,904 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 70,964 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  -11,472 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 59,492 
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áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­  12 -9,728 
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 49,764 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 6 - 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  49,764 
    
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ:  
äóãÂóäØöćÉñ×úÂÛòÚØ÷ÂĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ -70,803 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ -70,803 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  -21,039 

 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉ (Ö¬î)   
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ  
     
    ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

    2,561 
ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜòÚÂČóăä    
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð   
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  49,764 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ   
(āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã)  - 

    49,764 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  - 

    - 

    49,764 
ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜòÚÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâ  
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð   
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  -21,039 
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ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ   
(āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã)  - 

    -21,039 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  - 

    - 

    -21,039 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú (ÛóØ)    
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ    
ÂČóăäë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð  
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 0.1 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ  
(āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã)  - 

    0.1 

     
 

ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã  
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ     
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ                                                            

    
     ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù   31-âö.Å.-61 

     (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

     ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
      
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ     
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ   99,965 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè    4,928 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 3, 4   462,755 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 4   - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 5   1,127,922 
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ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß    1,047 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó    25,779 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ    87,938 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ    1,810,334 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ     
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 6   - 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7   3,030,079 
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ - ØöćÕõÚäîÂóäÃóã  7,270 
ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 8   2,050,781 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ    68,411 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 12   52,110 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ   38,710 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   5,247,361 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°    7,057,695 

 
 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã  
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ö¬î)    
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƗ âöÚóÅâ ƘƛƜƗ    
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)     
     ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

   ìâóãÿìÖù  31-âö.Å.-61 

     (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

     ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú    
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ     
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 760,504 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 4, 9  750,159 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕ  
   ËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö  10  212,500 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã    8,986 
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ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ    66,653 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ    1,798,802 
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ     
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂ   
   ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 10  819,809 
ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ   1,655 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ  85,940 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ    907,404 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚ     2,706,206 
      
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú     
ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú     
ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ      
ìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƛƖƖ,000,ƖƖƖ ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 500,000 
 ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è   
ìù­ÚëóâòÎ ƚƞƘ,579,ƜƚƖ ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ Ɨ ÛóØ 482,580 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã  
ØöćÛäõêòØðÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóëúÈÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö  -80,767 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã  
ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 1,494 
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ  
āÕãăâ¬ăÕ­ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ  -135,833 
ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 38,784 
ÂČóăäëñëâ      
   ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã   50,000 
   ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää    4,205,645 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  -210,414 
äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú    4,351,489 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú   7,057,695 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 

ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ    
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 

     

    ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

   ìâóãÿìÖù 2561 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ    
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ:    
äóãăÕ­     
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä  1,058,943 

äóãăÕ­îøćÚ     
ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛÉóÂÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 - 

äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä 4 - 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÉČóìÚ¬óãØöćÕõÚ ÿÅäøćîÈÉòÂäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 1,434 

îøćÚą    31,236 

äèâäóãăÕ­    1,091,613 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã     
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä   876,362 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã   157,045 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä   117,231 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãîøćÚ    
ÃóÕØùÚÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈĂÚâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 869 

äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã   1,151,507 
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ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ -59,894 

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 28,615 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ -31,279 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ   -12,807 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Â¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­  -44,086 

áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­   12 -25,919 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ -70,005 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 6 - 

ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  -70,005 

ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ    
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚ:   
äóãÂóäØöćÉñ×úÂÛòÚØ÷ÂĂÚë¬èÚÃîÈÂČóăäìäøîÃóÕØùÚĂÚáóãìæòÈ 

ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 80,641 

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉîøćÚëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  80,641 

ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  10,636 

 
 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã  
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (Ö¬î)    
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć 30 âõ×ùÚóãÚ 2561  

    ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 
    2,561 

ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜòÚÂČóăä    
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ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) 
ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 

-70,005 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ(āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜ
Ăì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) 

- 

    -70,005 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  - 

    -70,005 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØðÂČóăäÉóÂÂóä
ÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 

10,636 

ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ(āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜ
Ăì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) 

- 

    10,636 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ  - 

    10,636 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú (ÛóØ)    
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ    
ÂČóăäë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð  
ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) Ö¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ -0.15 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ  
(āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã)  - 

    -0.15 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ   
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ  
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)   
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 30-âõ.ã.-61 

   (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

   ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ëõÚØäòßã°    
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 118,374 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè  4,928 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 3, 4 551,526 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 4 - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 5 1,135,034 
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß  178 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  25,147 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  118,714 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  1,953,901 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 6 - 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 2,816,321 
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ - ØöćÕõÚäîÂóäÃóã 7,270 
ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 8 2,300,988 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ  65,819 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö - ëùØÙõ 12 53,234 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 21,922 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 5,265,554 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°  7,219,455 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ö¬î)  
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ  
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)   
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 30-âõ.ã.-61 

   (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

   ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 1,021,467 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 4, 9 848,618 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕ 
   ËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 10 262,500 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã  2,082 
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  65,313 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  2,199,980 
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂ 
   ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 807,526 
ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 1,514 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 88,376 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  897,416 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚ   3,097,396 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ö¬î)  
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ âõ×ùÚóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ  
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)   
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

   30-âõ.ã.-61 

   (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

   ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú   
ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú   
   ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ    
         ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 500,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 500,000 
   ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è 
         ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 482,579,640 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 482,580 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
   ØöćÛäõêòØðÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóëúÈÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö -80,767 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 
   ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 1,494 
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 
   āÕãăâ¬ăÕ­ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ -135,833 
ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 40,005 
ÂČóăäëñëâ    
   ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 50,000 
   ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää  3,894,353 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú -129,773 
äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  4,122,059 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 7,219,455 
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ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ   
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 
    
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 2,561 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ   
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ:   
äóãăÕ­    
äóãăÕ­ÉóÂÂóäÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä 1,087,627 
äóãăÕ­îøćÚ    
   ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛÉóÂÛäõêòØã¬îã 6 - 
   ÿÈõÚÜòÚÝæäòÛÉóÂÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 - 
   äóãăÕ­Å¬óÙääâÿÚöãâÂóäÉòÕÂóä 4 - 
   ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈâúæÅ¬óãùÖõÙääâÃîÈëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß 976 
   îøćÚą   37,623 
äèâäóãăÕ­   1,126,226 

Å¬óĂË­É¬óã    
Ö­ÚØùÚÃóãĀæñÛäõÂóä  821,077 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÃóã  148,606 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãĂÚÂóäÛäõìóä  107,485 
äèâÅ¬óĂË­É¬óã  1,077,168 

ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 
    Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 49,058 
ë¬èÚĀÛ¬ÈÂČóăäÉóÂÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 1,165 
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚÅ¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚĀæñáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­ 50,223 
Å¬óĂË­É¬óãØóÈÂóäÿÈõÚ  -16,294 
ÂČóăäÂ¬îÚáóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­  33,929 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­  12 -4,069 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 29,860 
ÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) 



179 

 

 

ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 6 - 
ÂČóăäëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  29,860 
ÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚÿÛĆÕÿëäĆÉäèâëČóìäòÛÈèÕ  -44,453 

 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛÂČóăäÃóÕØùÚ (Ö¬î)   
ëČóìäòÛÈèÕëóâÿÕøîÚëõĈÚëùÕèòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ 
    
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 2,561 
ÂóäĀÛ¬ÈÜòÚÂČóăä   
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð  
   ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 29,860 
   ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ   
      (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) - 

   29,860 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
   ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ - 

   - 

   29,860 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð  
   ÂČóăä (ÃóÕØùÚ) ÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ -44,453 
   ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ   
      (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) - 

   -44,453 
ë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
   ÂČóăäÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ - 

   - 

   -44,453 
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­Ú (ÛóØ)   
ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÃòĈÚßøĈÚÑóÚ   
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   ÂČóăäë¬èÚØöćÿÜĆÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­ÚÃîÈÛäõêòØð 
      ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚÖ¬îÿÚøćîÈ 0 
      ÂČóăäÖ¬îìù­ÚÉóÂÂóäÕČóÿÚõÚÈóÚØöćãÂÿæõÂ 
         (āîÚë¬èÚÈóÚăÜĂì­ÛäõêòØã¬îã) - 

   0 

 
 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ   
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ  
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)   
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 30-Â.ã.-61 

   (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

   ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ëõÚØäòßã°    
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚëÕĀæñäóãÂóäÿØöãÛÿØ¬óÿÈõÚëÕ 98,780 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚËòćèÅäóè  4,950 
æúÂìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñæúÂìÚöĈîøćÚ 3, 4 515,787 
ÿÈõÚĂì­Âú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚĀÂ¬ÂõÉÂóäØöćÿÂöćãèÃ­îÈÂòÚ 4 - 
ëõÚÅ­óÅÈÿìæøî 5 979,118 
ëõÚØäòßã°Ëöèáóß  1,154 
ÿÈõÚÉ¬óãæ¬èÈìÚ­ó  36,185 
ëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  88,909 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  1,724,883 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 6 - 
ÿÈõÚæÈØùÚĂÚÛäõêòØä¬èâ 7 2,741,884 
îëòÈìóäõâØäòßã°ÿßøćîÂóäæÈØùÚ - ØöćÕõÚäîÂóäÃóã 7,270 
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ØöćÕõÚ îóÅóäĀæñîùÜÂäÔ° 8 2,305,766 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬âöÖòèÖÚ  61,229 
ëõÚØäòßã°áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­äîÂóäÖòÕÛòÎËö -ëùØÙõ 12 54,104 
ëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ 41,856 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°ăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ 5,212,109 
äèâëõÚØäòßã°  6,936,992 

 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ö¬î)  
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ  
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)   
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

  ìâóãÿìÖù 30-Â.ã.-61 

   (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

   ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚÿÛõÂÿÂõÚÛòÎËöĀæñÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñëòĈÚÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ 903,770 
ÿÉ­óìÚöĈÂóäÅ­óĀæñÿÉ­óìÚöĈîøćÚ 4, 9 631,570 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕ 
   ËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 10 287,500 
áóêöÿÈõÚăÕ­Å­óÈÉ¬óã  5,085 
ìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚîøćÚ  88,486 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚìâùÚÿèöãÚ  1,916,411 
ìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ   
ÿÈõÚÂú­ãøâäñãñãóèÉóÂë×óÛòÚÂóäÿÈõÚ - ëùØÙõÉóÂ 
ë¬èÚØöć×÷ÈÂČóìÚÕËČóäñáóãĂÚìÚ÷ćÈÜö 10 847,761 
ÜäñâóÔÂóäÖ­ÚØùÚÂóääøĈî×îÚ 2,500 
ëČóäîÈÝæÜäñāãËÚ°äñãñãóèÃîÈßÚòÂÈóÚ 92,838 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚăâ¬ìâùÚÿèöãÚ  943,099 
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äèâìÚöĈëõÚ   2,859,510 

 
ÛäõêòØ ØõÜāÂ­àúÕë° ÉČóÂòÕ (âìóËÚ) ĀæñÛäõêòØã¬îã 
ÈÛĀëÕÈÑóÚñÂóäÿÈõÚ (Ö¬î)  
Ô èòÚØöć ƙƖ ÂòÚãóãÚ ƘƛƜƗ  
(ìÚ¬èã: ßòÚÛóØ)   
   ÈÛÂóäÿÈõÚäèâ 

   30-Â.ã.-61 

   (ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÖäèÉëîÛ 

   ĀÖ¬ëîÛØóÚĀæ­è) 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú   
ØùÚÿäøîÚìù­Ú   
   ØùÚÉÕØñÿÛöãÚ    
         ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 500,000,000 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 500,000 
   ØùÚîîÂÉČóìÚ¬óãĀæñËČóäñÿÖĆââúæÅ¬óĀæ­è 
         ìù­ÚëóâòÎ 482,579,640 ìù­Ú âúæÅ¬óìù­Úæñ 1 ÛóØ 482,580 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØã¬îã 
   ØöćÛäõêòØðÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóëúÈÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö -80,767 
ë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­âöë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãØöćăâ¬âöîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îã 
   ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâØöćÌøĈîĂÚäóÅóÖČćóÂè¬óâúæÅ¬óÖóâÛòÎËö 1,494 
ÂóäÿÜæöćãÚĀÜæÈë¬èÚăÕ­ÿëöãĂÚÛäõêòØã¬îãÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 
   āÕãăâ¬ăÕ­ëúÎÿëöãîČóÚóÉÅèÛÅùâÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ -135,833 
ë¬èÚØùÚÉóÂÂóäÉ¬óãāÕãĂË­ìù­ÚÿÜĆÚÿÂÔÒ°ÃîÈÛäõêòØä¬èâ 39,881 
ÂČóăäëñëâ    
   ÉòÕëääĀæ­è - ëČóäîÈÖóâÂÏìâóã 50,000 
   ãòÈăâ¬ăÕ­ÉòÕëää  3,924,213 
îÈÅ°ÜäñÂîÛîøćÚÃîÈë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú -204,086 
äèâë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú  4,077,482 
äèâìÚöĈëõÚĀæñë¬èÚÃîÈÝú­×øîìù­Ú 6,936,992 
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